
City of Swartz Creek 
AGENDA 

Regular Council Meeting, Monday June 22, 2009, 7:00 P.M. 
City Hall 8083 Civic Drive, Swartz Creek Michigan  48473 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 
 
2. INVOCATION AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
  
3. ROLL CALL: 
 
4. MOTION TO APPROVE MINUTES: 
 4A. Regular Council Meeting of June 8, 2009    MOTION Pg. 8,23-27 
  
5. APPROVE AGENDA 
 5A.  Proposed / Amended Agenda      MOTION Pg. 8 
   
6. REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS: 

6A. City Manager’s Report (Agenda Item)     MOTION Pg. 8,2-7 
 6B. Monthly Police, Fire Report        Pg. 28,40 
 6C. 2009-2010 FY Budget (Agenda Item)       Pg. 56-147 
 6D. Hurley Millage Language, AG Ltr, Authority to Levy (Agenda Item)   Pg. 148-150 
 6E. MML Ltr, State Use ARRA Funds (Agenda Item)      Pg. 151-152 
 6F. School Banner Proposal (Agenda Item)       Pg. 153 
 6G. MML Insurance Binder, Invoice & Renewal (Agenda Item)    Pg. 154-158 
 6H. Consumer’s Energy Easement, Raubinger Bridge Project (Agenda Item)   Pg. 159-164 
 6I. REI Proposal, Construction Engineering, Miller Repairs (Agenda Item)   Pg. 165-166 
 6J. Meijer Site Plan Extension Request (Agenda Item)     Pg. 167 
 6K. POLC Police Agreement (Agenda Item)       Pg. 168-192 
 6L. Pending MTT Appeals         Pg. 193-194 
 6M. Ltr MDOT, Park & Ride         Pg. 195 
 6N. 2009 WWS Water Quality Report       Pg. 196-200 
 6O. Sr. Center Fee Waiver Request        Pg. 201 
 6P. Consumer’s Energy Notice, Rates       Pg. 202-204 
 6Q. Legislative Updates         Pg. 205-212 
  
7. MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC: 

7A. General Public Comments 
 
8. COUNCIL BUSINESS: 

8A. PUBLIC HEARING, Morrish Road Re-Hab, Three Lane Conversion PUB HRNG Pg. 4 
8B. 2009-2010 FY Budget, Adopt & Set Levy    RESO.  Pg. 9,56-147 
8C. Set 2009-2010 Council Meeting Schedule    RESO.  Pg. 14 
8D. Year End Fiscal Adjustments      RESO.  Pg. 15 
8E. City Attorney Attendance at Council Meetings    RESO.  Pg. 16,6 
8F. Request For Attorney General Opinion, Hurley Millage   RESO.  Pg. 16,148-150 
8G. Resolution Plea, Use of ARRA Funding     RESO.  Pg. 18,151-152 
8H. School Request, Downtown Banners     RESO.  Pg. 19,153 
8I. Appropriation, Liability & Property Insurance Renewal   RESO.  Pg. 19,154-158 
8J. Dedicate Easements, Consumer’s Energy    RESO.  Pg. 19,159-164 
8K. Appropriation, Construction Engineering, Miller Road Repair Project RESO.  Pg. 20,165-166 
8L. Extend Site Plan Approval, Meijer’s Inc.     RESO.  Pg. 21,167 
8M. 2009-2012 Labor Agreement, POLC-Police Contract   RESO.  Pg. 22,168-192 

 
9. MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC: 

9A. General Public Comments 
 

10. REMARKS BY COUNCILMEMBER’S:     11. ADJOURNMENT: 
Note: CD Has Documents That Were Not Printed.  County Long Range Transportation Plan, GM Bankruptcy 
Filings & Morrish Road ARRA South Project Bid Documents 
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City of Swartz Creek 
CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 

Regular Council Meeting of Monday June 22, 2009  7:00 P.M. 
 
TO:  Honorable Mayor, Mayor Pro-Tem & Council Members 
FROM: PAUL BUECHE // City Manager 
DATE:   19-June-2009 
 

OLD / ROUTINE BUSINESS – REVISITED ISSUES / PROJECTS 
 

 2009-2010 FISCAL BUDGET (Resolutions) 
Schedule: 
 

April 13th:  Present Draft, Discussion, Set Public Hearing 
 

  May 11th:     Public Hearing, Discussion 
 

Special Meeting: If Desired By Council 
 

June 8th: Discussion & Review 
 
June 22nd: Adopt Budget, Truth in Taxation Hearing (If Needed), 

Set Levy, Set 2009-2010 Meeting Schedule, Year 
End Fiscal Adjustments 

 
June 30th:  Fiscal Year End  
 
September 14th:  Approve Amended Budget 
 
October 12th:  Review First Quarter Standings 
 
Mid-December:  Review Half-Year Standings 

 
Included with tonight’s meeting are resolutions for adoption of the 2009-2010 FY 
Budget, Council Meeting Schedule and end of year fiscal adjustments.  As you know, 
recent events have substantially affected general fund revenues.  An amended budget 
that reflects these changes will have to be submitted.  In order to meet tax billing 
deadlines, we need to adopt the draft budget presented at the public hearing on May 
11th, and set the levy.  This year’s levy remains unchanged from last year.  We are 
working on a new draft that will include a reduction in staff and services.   

 
 GM-SPO MTT APPEAL & BANKRUPTCY (Status) 

Not much change from two weeks ago.  As you recall, in addition to the bankruptcy in 
U.S. District Court in New York, GM has filed two petitions with the Michigan Tax 
Tribunal requesting 80% reductions in taxable values, from $48.11 million to $9.62 
million and $1.15 million to $231,000.  I have included additional filings we have 
received from the U.S. Bankruptcy Court since the last meeting.  As of writing, I have 
been unsuccessful in arranging a meeting with the GM Tax Staff.  We do have impact 
calculations on the MTT Appeal.  At 80%, the loss to both real and personal property in 
General Fund revenue from GM equates to $209,037.  Loss to the Garbage Fund is 
$68,970.   
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 MISCELLANEOUS MTT APPEALS  (Status) 

We think we have all the MTT Appeals in for this year.  Collectively, the maximum 
exposure on loss General Fund revenue, inclusive of GM, is $244,371.  Total potential 
loss to the Garbage Fund is $80,930. 

 
 FEES, RATES & SERVICE CHARGES (Status) 

As you are aware, we have two water rate increases and a sewer rate increase, passed 
along from the County over the last two years.  We have absorbed these increases by 
scaling back, but cannot continue.  We need to go to a ready to serve charge with a 
commodity purchase charge.  Sewer will be charged based on water consumption.  As 
we have discussed at past meetings, we have some models that can be very easily 
implemented.  There is still a couple of loose ends, being irrigation systems and outside 
isolated faucets, as they pertain to separate meters.  We are working to resolve this 
now.  I have a tentative November date in mind for the billing system switch and 
implementation of the new rates.  We will probably have a draft ordinance later in the 
summer.  We are reviewing the other various fees we charge.  In light of the recent 
downturn in economics, expect recommendations for significant increases.  

 
 PERSONNEL POLICIES & PROCEDURES (Status) 

Pending. 
 

 DISASTER, EMERGENCY RESPONSE POLICY COMMITTEE (Status) 
We should be back before the Council for discussion on this in the near future. 

  
 VETERANS MEMORIAL (Status) 

The Veterans Committee has elected to return the memorial back to the City.  They 
would like to continue operating the committee as a mechanism to raise donations to 
finish the memorial.  We probably need a lease termination document as well as a 
policy.  I’ll be back in the near future for approval of the transfer. 

 
 NON-RESIDENT SERVICES STUDY, RAUBINGER BRIDGE  (Resolution) 

The Raubinger Bridge Project has a tentative start date of July 2009.  As you may 
recall, we dedicated an easement for Consumer’s Energy for the relocation of utility 
lines for this project.  It seems they need additional easements now.  We’ve checked 
them and see no problem.  A resolution is included with tonight’s program.   

 
 OVERHEAD UTILITY REORGANIZATION PROJECT, VERIZON INVOICE (Status) 

As we discussed, the utility companies have lobbied the passing of a number of pieces 
of legislation that have stripped us of virtually all control of our rights of way.  In regards 
to the aesthetics, we have little power other than to pay for changes.  The next step is to 
get a contractor’s quote for the second round of the technical review of the poles.  From 
here, we may have some power by filing complaints on the safety issues.  REI is getting 
a quote together from their survey division and should be back with it shortly.  My 
thinking is to narrow down the inventory to the downtown, Miller & Elms and Bristol 
Road.  This will hold the cost down and we can always go back and pick up additional 
sections of the City. Regarding the invoice we sent to Verizon, we have someone’s 
attention here.  I have sent data that was requested by Verizon under FOIA.  I will keep 
the Council informed. 
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 MAJOR STREET FUND, TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS (See Individual Category) 
 2010-2013 T.I.P. APPLICATION (Status) 

Pending. 
 MILLER & I-69 REPAIRS (Resolution) 

We are awaiting a pre-construction meeting in order to determine a construction 
schedule.  At the last meeting, we accepted the low bid from Kelcris at $58,025.  As 
you may recall, we had some discussion that Construction Observation Engineering 
was not calculated into the costs.  For this reason, in part, we left a 10% contingency.  
I have a proposal from REI in the amount of $4,320, well within the 10%.  The 
appropriated amount should be plenty to complete the project and cover construction 
engineering.  I have a resolution to amend the original to include an appropriation for 
CE.   

 TRAIL SYSTEM, PHASE I ELMS ROAD – PARK ENHANCEMENTS (Status) 
For the most part, this section of the trail system is finished. 

 MORRISH ROAD NORTH CONSTRUCTION PROJECT - MEIJER’S (Resolution) 
We have asked the County TAC-MPO to transfer the Federal Aid grant ($368,000) 
over to 2010, which would also move the project to next summer.  We are working 
with the County Road Commission to resolve the disagreements in design.  As a 
method of resolving these differences, we asked Mr. LaMourie to re-evaluate the 
intersection after taking some new counts.  We just received the report back and will 
be looking to meet with the Road Commission.  On another note, Meijer’s has asked 
to extend the site plan renewal for another year.  A letter to this effect is included in 
tonight’s packet.  We have a resolution that accomplishes this with tonight’s agenda.   

 MORRISH ROAD SOUTH CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (Public Hearing) 
To change this section of roadway over to three lanes, MDOT requires a public 
hearing, probably to avoid municipalities from changing it back under public pressure.  
The hearing is set for tonight’s meeting.  We have sent letters to the residents and 
businesses along Morrish from I-69 to the south limits explaining the project as well 
as the changeover to three lanes.  In addition to this, we advertised as required for 
public hearings.  The letters and/or the newspaper notice prompted only a single call 
that was inquisitive in nature.  As is expected, MDOT is telling us now that they will 
cap the funds at the low bidder amount, plus 15% for construction engineering and 
testing, or the approved amount of $300k, whichever is lowest.  In other words, if the 
bid comes in at $200k, all we’ll get towards the project is $230k.  Everything beyond 
this will be our responsibility.  Just another way to skim money from any corner 
possible… after all, it’s ARRA Federal money and as long as it looks like they are 
following the Act, the door is wide open.   

 
 LOCAL STREET FUND, TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS 

 2008 REPAIR ROSTER (Status) 
Pending a decision as to how we wish to proceed.  The bottom line is, we can repair 
a single block, or preserve a handful of streets from deteriorating to complete re-
constructs. 

 
 SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT, I&I, PENALTIES (Status) 

Phase II was approved on October 13th with a $220,000 cap placed on the work, which 
included the TV and rehabilitation of Manhole #166-164 Oxford/Oakview, Manhole 
#172-163 Daval/Helmsley, Manhole #13-17 Greenleaf/Durwood, Manhole # 41-36 
Durwood Drive.  The total cost for these sections came to about $240,000.  We have 
gone back to the drawing board to downscale this phase.  We should be back at the 
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next meeting for a project scope adjustment to get it back in line with what we have 
budgeted.   

 
 FIRE DEPARTMENT EVALUATION, CONTRACT RENEWAL, BUDGET (Status) 

We have a draft contract that we are looking at.  We should be back in the near future 
for a contract approval and discussion on cost recovery.   

 
 WWS INTERGOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION SEWER ORDINANCE (Status) 

WWS has some changes they desire in our draft.  In my opinion, they are related more 
to form.  Discussion between the City Attorney’s office and the attorney for WWS are in 
progress.  We are on opposite ends of the spectrum on the IJA (Inter Jurisdictional 
Agreement).  The County’s position is that under Act 342 (in which the WWS 
Consortium is set up under), we have to sign it.  Mine, supported by Mr. Figura’s is we 
do not.  If Act 342 gives them the power to do what they need to do to operate such a 
system, then why do we need an agreement?  As of yet, we have not set a public 
hearing.  We will do so after the text issues with the ordinance are settled.   

 
 SR. CENTER, LEVY, BUILDING & FUTURE FUNDING PLAN (Status) 

The County approved the $200k grant.  Construction plans are finished and the project 
is out to bid with a June 25th opening.  The Sr. Center has asked that the costs for a 
number of fees and permits be either waived or paid by the City.  A correspondence is 
included with tonight’s packet.  I have a couple of comments on this subject.  The list 
included with tonight’s packet is not inclusive.  There will most likely be some 
construction engineering inspection fees, parking lot repair, tree removal, etc.  
Additionally, we do not know what the bid returns are.  I recommend we wait just a bit 
before we decide on this.  On a final comment, so as the Council is aware, the project 
was bid with no requirement for prevailing wages or union labor.  Mr. Florence advises 
the County is aware of this and has no problem with it.  It may create some heartburn 
during construction. 

 
 LABOR CONTRACTS & RETIREE HEALTHCARE (Resolution) 

I’ve met with POLC (Police) and AFSCME (DPW & Office) unions.  AFSCME is still out 
talking.  The POLC Unit has agreed to a tentative settlement of a three year contract 
that remains unchanged in text, with the exception of wages.  July 1, 2009 will be a zero 
percent increase.  July 1, 2010 and 2011 have wage re-openers only.  The same deal is 
on the table with AFSCME and the Supervisor’s Units.  I have a resolution to accept 
regarding the POLC Agreement with tonight’s agenda.  
 
Mr. Kehoe still needs a basic employment agreement and the Supervisors’ and 
AFSCME are still pending.  Additionally, my contract needs an evaluation.  As we 
discussed with the presentation of the Budget, and clearly in light of recent 
developments with GM, wage freezes on all our labor contracts are mandatory.  I will 
keep the Council informed on progress. 

 
 MARATHON STATION BLIGHT & NON-CONFORMING USE (Status) 

Patiently waiting for an open door.   
 

 COUNTY E.M.S. ORDINANCE, AMBULANCE SERVICE (Status) 
Pending. 
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 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 5129 MORRISH ROAD (Status) 
As the Council is aware, there has been a significant change in the status of the 
business we awarded the bid to.  Adam recommends we let this sit until late fall.  If at 
that time the entity is still unable to consummate the deal, then we’ll have to explore 
another option. 

 
 WWS, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT (Status) 

We are still looking at this. 
 

 2009 MASTER PLAN REVIEW  (Status) 
The City’s Master Plan experienced a complete overhaul in 2004.  MZEA drives a 
review every five years.  The plan is good in its current form and for the most part, will 
need only some tweaking.  Adam is working on a review and will be back before the 
Council in the near future.   

 
 SWARTZ AMBULANCE AGREEMENT (Status) 

Pending.  
 

 NEIGHBORHOOD STABILIZATION PROGRAM (Status) 
Watching. 

 
 MDOT PARK & RIDE (Status) 

MDOT has completed a design for the lighting.  Included with tonight’s packet is a 
commitment letter for electrical costs. 

 
 LOCAL OFFICERS COMPENSATION COMMITTEE (Status) 

At the last meeting, the consensus of the Council was to take a reduction in the per-
meeting compensation.  Mr. Figura advises there is nothing that prohibits the LOCC 
from raising or lowering Council compensation.  I will gather the LOCC together for a 
meeting and present the request to them. 

 
 CITY ATTORNEY, COUNCIL MEETINGS  (Resolution) 

As a cost cutting move, Mr. Figura has suggested that for meetings where we do not 
anticipate legal advice or agenda items requiring such, he or his staff does not attend.  
He has implemented this approach in several other communities that he represents and 
found that it has worked flawlessly and cut legal bills significantly.  In review of the 
Charter, there are no provisions that require the City Attorney to attend meetings.  I 
have a resolution directing attendance when needed.    

 
NEW BUSINESS / PROJECTED ISSUES & PROJECTS 
 

 AUGUST PRIMARY, HURLEY MILLAGE  (Resolution) 
A fair amount of local government opposition has arisen to the August Primary Special 
Election, Hurley Millage, as of recent.  The conflict centers around two points, one being 
the cost of the election (unfunded mandate), and the other, the County’s authority to 
collect a county-wide millage for a Flint owned and operated hospital.  The Genesee 
County Small Cities Association is recommending the passing of a template resolution 
to the state attorney general, along with a cover letter, which supports a request from 
Representative Paul Scott, asking a timely review of the matter.  Flushing drafted a 
sample, which I’ve included for Council consideration. 
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 DOWNTOWN SCHOOL BANNERS  (Resolution) 
As we discussed a couple of meetings ago, the school has asked that they be allowed 
to install banners along the light posts in the downtown area.  We have no policy on 
this, nor am I recommending we adopt one.  It has not been a problem, but we do need 
to keep an eye on it so it doesn’t become one.  I’m unsure where we draw the line, but I 
don’t think it’s here.  For the time being, I recommend we accept only requests of this 
nature from governmental institutions, such as the school.  Included with tonight’s 
packet is a drawing of what the school desires to put up.  Adam tells me that we can mix 
them in with our banners, maybe every other one or so.  Likewise when we put up 
Christmas decorations.  The time frame that they will be up will be through the winter 
and maybe up to close when school gets out in the spring. 

 
 APPROPRIATION, LIABILITY AND PROPERTY INSURANCE   (Resolution) 

Included with tonight’s agenda is a resolution for renewal of our liability and property 
pool insurance.  As you may recall, we appropriated the Worker’s Comp renewal 
several meetings ago.  This year’s cost is $64,808… down from last year’s cost of           
$69,901.  Refreshing to see something go down for a change.   

 
 
 
Council Questions, Inquiries, Requests and Comments 
 

 Paperless, Credit, ACH, On-Line Utility & Tax Payments.  I am still looking at this and will 
be back in the near future for some discussion. 

 Gil-Roy Discount.  The question was asked as to what discount is given for purchasing 
at Gil-Roy’s.  It appears that we get 3% if paid by a certain date. 

 Mast Arm Traffic Lights, Street Sign Anchors (Silver vs. Black).  The sign bands have 
been ordered and should be replaced shortly.  The bands that support the cross walk 
lights may be a bit more challenging to find.  We’ll take a peek at them when we get the 
street ones switched out. 
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City of Swartz Creek 

RESOLUTIONS  
Regular Council Meeting, Monday June 8, 2009 7:00 P.M. 

 
 
 
Resolution No. 090622-4A MINUTES, JUNE 8, 2009 

 
Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council hereby approve the Minutes of the Regular 
Council Meeting held June 8, 2009, to be circulated and placed on file. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For:_______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________  

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-5A AGENDA APPROVAL 
 

Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the Agenda as presented / printed / 
amended for the Regular Council Meeting of June 22, 2009 to be circulated and placed 
on file. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-6A CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 

 
 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the City Manager’s Report of June 22, 
2009, to be circulated and placed on file. 
  
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 090622-8B ADOPT 2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET, SET LEVY 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council, in accordance with the General Appropriations 
and Uniform Budgeting Act, adopt the proposed 2009-2010 Fiscal Budget based upon 
the following Summer Tax Levies: 
   
  General Operating Levy:   4.8289 Mills 
  Sanitation Levy:    1.7500 Mills 
      TOTAL: 6.5789 Mills 

 
2009-2010 Budget 

101 General Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 General Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 2,034,137    

 General Fund Estimated Project Revenues 16,771    

 Total General Fund Estimated Revenues 2,050,908    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 493,916    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 1,102,749    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 356,476    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 99,820    

 Total General Fund Operating Appropriations 2,052,961 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total General Fund Project Appropriations 19,771  1,037,874  

 Total General Fund Appropriations 2,072,732    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on General Fund's Fund Balance (21,824)  1,016,050  
      
202 Major Streets Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Major Streets Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 265,700    

 Major Streets Fund Estimated Project Revenues 850,000    

 Total Major Streets Fund Estimated Revenues 1,115,700    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 3,500    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 118,589    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 0    

 Total Major Streets Fund Operating Appropriations 122,089 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Major Streets Fund Project Appropriations 975,615  435,251  

 Total Major Streets Fund Appropriations 1,097,704    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Major Streets Fund's Fund Balance 17,996  453,247  
      
203 Local Streets Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Local Streets Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 74,000    

 Local Streets Fund Estimated Project Revenue 15,000    
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 Total Local Streets Fund Estimated Revenue 89,000    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 3,500    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 101,083    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 0    

 Total Local Streets Fund Operating Appropriations 104,583 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Local Streets Fund Project Appropriations 146,488  174,925  

 Total Local Streets Fund Appropriations 251,071    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Local Streets Fund's Fund Balance (162,071)  12,854  
      
226 Garbage Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Garbage Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 388,425    

 Garbage Fund Estimated Project Revenue 0    

 Total Garbage Fund Estimated Revenue 388,425    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 7,000    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 400,541    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 22,601    

 Total Garbage Fund Operating Appropriations 430,142 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Garbage Fund Project Appropriations 0  650,783  

 Total Garbage Fund Appropriations 430,142    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Garbage Fund's Fund Balance (41,717)  609,066  
      
248 Downtown Development Authority Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 DDA Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 49,565    

 DDA Fund Estimated Project Revenue 3,500    

 Total DDA Fund Estimated Revenue 53,065    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 0    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 0    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 12,750    

 Total DDA Fund Operating Appropriations 12,750 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total DDA Fund Project Appropriations 42,000  37,154  

 Total DDA Fund Appropriations 54,750    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Local Streets Fund's Fund Balance (1,685)  35,469  
      
265 Drug Enforcement Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Drug Enforcement Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 104,071    

 Drug Enforcement Fund Estimated Project Revenue 0    

 Total Drug Enforcement Estimated Revenue 104,071    
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 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 0    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 104,071    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 0    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 0    

 Total Drug Enforcement Fund Operating Appropriations 104,071 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Drug Enforcement Fund Project Appropriations 0  1,053  

 Total Drug Enforcement Fund Appropriations 104,071    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Drug Enforcement Fund's Fund Balance 0  1,053  
      
275 Senior Citizens Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Senior Citizens Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 0    

 Senior Citizens Fund Estimated Project Revenue 0    

 Total Senior Citizens Estimated Revenue 0    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 0    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 0    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 0    

 Total Senior Citizens Fund Operating Appropriations 0 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Senior Citizens Fund Project Appropriations 0  0  

 Total Senior Citizens Fund Appropriations 0    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Senior Citizens Fund's Fund Balance 0  0  
      
350 City Hall Debt Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    

 City Hall Debt Fund Estimated Revenue 91,004    

 Total City Hall Debt Fund Estimated Revenue 91,004    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 0    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 0    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 91,004 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total City Hall Debt Fund Appropriations 91,004  858  
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on City Hall Debt Fund's Fund Balance 0  858  
      
352 Wtr Transmission Debt Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    

 Wtr Transmission Debt Fund Estimated Revenue 0    

 Total Wtr Transmission Debt Fund Estimated Revenue 0    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 0    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 0 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
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 Other Government Activities 800-999 0  1,561  

 Total Wtr Transmission Debt Fund Appropriations 0    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Wtr Transmission Debt Fund's Fund Balance 0  1,561  
      
401 Capital Projects Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    

 Capital Project Fund Estimated Project Revenue 0    

 Total Capital Projects Fund Estimated Revenue 0    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 0    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 0    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 1,963    

 Total Capital Projects Fund Operating Appropriations 1963 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Capital Projects Fund Project Appropriations 0  1,963  

 Total Capital Projects Fund Total Appropriations 1,963    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Capital Projects Fund's Fund Balance (1,963)  0  
      
402 Fire Equipment Replacement Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Fire Equipment Replacement Fund Est Operating Revenue 1,500    

 Fire Equipment Replacement Fund Est Project Revenue 0    

 Total Fire Equip Replacement Fund Est Revenue 1,500    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 0    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 0    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 0    

 Total Fire Equip Replacement Fund Operating Approp 0 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Fire Equip Replacement Fund Project Approp 0  166,111  

 Total Fire Equip Replacement Fund Approp 0    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Fire Equip Replacement Fund's Fund Balance 1,500  167,611  
      
590 Water Supply Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Water Supply Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 1,354,565    

 Water Supply Fund Estimated Project Revenue 0    

 Total Water Supply Fund Estimated Revenue 1,354,565    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 40,267    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 1,240,433    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 22,601    

 Total Water Supply Fund Operating Appropriations 1,303,301 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Water Supply Fund Project Appropriations 0  1,546,713  

 Total Water Supply Fund Appropriations 1,303,301    
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   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Water Supply Fund's Fund Balance 51,264  1,597,977  
      
591 Sanitary Sewer Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Sanitary Sewer Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 1,218,000    

 Sanitary Sewer Fund Estimated Project Revenue 0    

 Total Sanitary Sewer Fund Estimated Revenue 1,218,000    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 42,421    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 0    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 878,515    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 77,530    

 Total Sanitary Sewer Fund Operating Appropriations 998,466 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Sanitary Sewer Fund Project Appropriations 159,100  1,486,044  

 Total Sanitary Sewer Fund Appropriations 1,157,566    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Sanitary Sewer Fund's Fund Balance 60,434  1,546,478  
      
661 Motor Pool Fund     
 Estimated Revenues  Adopted    
 Motor Pool Fund Estimated Operating Revenue 159,300    

 Motor Pool Fund Estimated Project Revenue 0    

 Total Motor Pool Fund Estimated Revenue 159,300    
      
 Appropriations Adopted    
 General Government Activities 101-299 49,326    
 Public Safety Activities 301-399 73,100    
 Public Works Activities 400-799 223,792    

 Other Government Activities 800-999 0    

 Total Motor Pool Fund Operating Appropriations 346,218 Estimated Beg Fund Balance 
 Total Motor Pool Fund Project Appropriations 0  487,562  

 Total Motor Pool Fund Appropriations 346,218    
   Estimated Ending Fund Balance 
 Effect on Motor Pool Fund's Fund Balance (186,918)  300,644  
      
 Total Estimated Revenues 6,625,538    
 Total All Funds Appropriations 6,910,522    

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 090622-8C SET 2009-2010 COUNCIL MEETING SCHEDULE 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 

WHEREAS, Act 261 of the Public Acts of the State of Michigan of 1968, as amended, 
requires a public notice of the schedule of regular meetings of the Swartz Creek City 
Council be given once each calendar year or fiscal year and that said notice shall show 
the regular dates and times for the meeting and the place at which meetings are held; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Act directs that notice be posted prominently at the principle office of 
the City of Swartz Creek or at the public building at which meetings are held or 
published in the newspaper of general circulation in Swartz Creek. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Act, public notice is hereby given that regular 
meetings for fiscal year 2009-2010 shall be held twice each month, and further, that all 
meetings shall be held in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 8083 Civic Drive, 
Swartz Creek, Michigan, unless otherwise provided in advance by the City Council, and 
further, meetings shall commence at 7:00 P.M. on the following dates: 

 
July 2009:  Monday – 13th  
   Monday – 27th   
 
August 2009:  Monday – 10th  
   Monday – 24th  
 
September 2009: Monday – 14th 
   Monday – 28th  
 
October 2009: Monday – 12th (Columbus Day) 
   Monday – 26th   
 
November 2009: Monday – 9th  
   Monday – 23rd   

 
December 2009: Monday – 7th   (One Week Earlier) 
   Monday – 14th (One Week Earlier) 
 
January 2010: Monday – 11th  
   Monday – 25th   
 
February 2010: Monday – 8th 

Monday – 22nd 
 

March 2010:  Monday – 8th  
   Monday – 22nd 
 
April 2010:  Monday – 12th  
   Monday – 26th  
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May 2010:  Monday – 10th  
   Monday – 24th 
 
June 2010:  Monday – 14th  
   Monday – 28nd   
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk is hereby directed to post a copy of this 
resolution in a prominent place in the City Offices of the City of Swartz Creek. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk is hereby directed to supply forthwith, 
upon request, a copy of this resolution to any newspaper of general circulation in the 
political subdivision in which the meeting will be held and/or to any radio or television 
station that regularly broadcasts into the City of Swartz Creek. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-8D YEAR END FISCAL ADJUSTMENTS 

 
 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 

WHEREAS, Act 621 of P.A. of 1978 provides for a uniform budgeting system for local 
units of government, and 
 
WHEREAS, Act 275 of P.A. of 1980 further prohibits deficit spending by local units of 
government, and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek’s 2008 - 2009 Fiscal Budget is not in deficit; 
however, certain department activity line items may be in deficit. 
 
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Swartz Creek City Council hereby authorizes and 
directs the City Manager to make all necessary year-end budget adjustment 
amendments. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 090622-8E CITY ATTORNEY, ATTENDANCE AT COUNCIL 
MEETINGS 

 
 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
WHEREAS, it has been customary for the City Attorney to attend all regular and special 
meetings of the City Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, recent economic downturn has forced the City to explore and implement 
deep cuts in order to remain solvent; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Attorney has suggested a diminished attendance schedule by his 
office that would serve to reduce legal expenses; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City’s Charter does not require the attendance of the City Attorney at 
Regular or Special Council Meetings; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the need for legal advice at Council Meetings 
can usually be predicted and that issues that arise from meetings that require action can 
usually be postponed or a short adjournment to phone the City Attorney. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the attendance of the City Attorney at all 
regular or special meetings of the Council be upon invitation, and further, that the Mayor 
and City Manager confer prior to meetings to review and decide on the need to compel 
the attendance of the City Attorney.   

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-8F SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL 

OPINION, AUGUST HURLEY MILLAGE 
 
 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK 

RESOLUTION  No. 090622-8F 
 

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT FOR REVIEW OF THE GENESEE COUNTY MILLAGE 
FOR HEALTH CARE SERVICES AT HURLEY MEDICAL CENTER 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek requests the Attorney General of the State of 
Michigan to review and make a determination concerning the proposed Genesee 
County Millage for Health Care Services at Hurley Medical Center; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek believes that the .9 millage request on all non-
exempt real property owners within the county to be used for services to be obtained by 
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the County through the County Health Department at Hurley Medical Center is not 
authorized by Michigan law; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek questions the authority of Genesee County to levy 
a millage on all taxable property within the county for the purpose of using the proceeds 
to fund a Flint City owned and operated hospital; and   

 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek questions the authority of Genesee County to 
contract with a Flint City owned and operated hospital and use property tax proceeds 
collected from property owners throughout the County, including property owners 
outside of the City of Flint, which owns the hospital. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS RESOLVED that the City of Swartz Creek hereby requests 
the Attorney General of the State of Michigan to review and make a timely legal 
determination concerning the proposed “Genesee County Millage for Health Care 
Services at Hurley Medical Center.” 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
__________________________________  
Richard B. Abrams, Mayor 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM THE clerk of the City of Swartz Creek and that the 
foregoing resolution was adopted at a meeting held on the 22nd day of June, 2009 by 
the Swartz Creek City Council of the City of Swartz Creek, and that the meeting was 
noticed in conformance with the Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267, as amended, MCL 
15.261 et seq. 

 
________________________________ 

 Juanita Aguilar, Swartz Creek City Clerk 
 

Second by Councilmember: _______________ 
 

Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 090622-8G  RESOLUTION DEMANDING FEDERAL RECOVERY 
FUNDS BE USED TO ASSIST LOCAL BUDGETS 

 
Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 

 
WHEREAS, President Barack Obama and the U.S. Congress passed the “American 
Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,” a several hundred billion dollar economic 
stimulus package; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 3, Subsection 5 of the act specifically states that one of its 
purposes is “to stabilize …local government budgets in order to minimize and avoid 
reductions in essential services….”; and 
 
WHEREAS, Governor Granholm and the Michigan Legislature recently approved $41 
million in late fiscal year reductions to revenue sharing with tentative plans for another 
$90 million in revenue sharing cuts for October 2009.  Such cuts will force further 
reductions in local services in the City of Swartz Creek and other communities across 
Michigan; and 
 
WHEREAS, these revenue sharing cuts are in addition to the $3 billion of revenue 
sharing reductions to local communities over the last seven years, resulting in the 
elimination of public safety services and programs essential to maintaining quality of life 
in communities; and 
 
WHEREAS, local property values have been dramatically falling, causing even further 
reductions to local budgets; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Michigan State Department of Treasury has already identified 70 
communities that are financially at risk. The revenue sharing reduction will place these 
and other communities in Michigan on the brink of financial collapse; and 
 
WHEREAS, to accelerate the City of Swartz Creek’s financial suffering, due in large to 
the State of Michigan’s economic reduction policies to its local communities, General 
Motors has filed for bankruptcy and is requesting court ordered massive reductions in 
their property tax liability, such tax a significant portion of the City of Swartz Creek’s 
revenues that primarily fund public safety. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that for the reasons identified within, the 
community of Swartz Creek Michigan urges Vice-President Joe Biden, who has been 
charged by President Obama to oversee implementation of the Recovery Act, to direct 
the Michigan’s State Government to use ARRA funding to stabilize local government 
budgets in accordance with the provisions of the act.  
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution shall be sent to Vice-
President Biden, U.S. Senator Carl Levin, U.S. Senator Debbie Stabenow, 
Congressman Dale Kildee, Governor Jennifer Granholm, State Senator John Gleason, 
State Representative Lee Gonzales and the Michigan Municipal League.  

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 
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Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-8H RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT, PLACEMENT OF SCHOOL 

BANNERS 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
I Move the City of Swartz Creek authorize the placement of school logo banners along 
the Miller Road right of way on light poles, banners as such submitted, and further, to be 
installed at the direction and supervision of the City’s Staff. 
  
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-8I APPROPRIATION, LIABILITY & PROPERTY POOL 

INSURANCE RENEWAL, MML-MEADOWBROOK 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
I Move the City of Swartz Creek approve the renewal of the Liability & Property Pool 
Insurance Policy, number MML001107823, with the Michigan Municipal League, 
Meadowbrook Insurance Company, liability maximum of $10,000,000; and, further, 
appropriate a total amount of $64,808 for payment of premiums for July 1, 2009 through 
June 30, 2010, funds to be appropriated from 101, 590, 591, and 661, in accordance 
with the cost distribution schedule as apportioned by fund by the Michigan Municipal 
League and Meadowbrook Insurance Company.   

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-8J CONSUMER’S ENERGY EASEMENTS, RAUBINGER 

ROAD BRIDGE PROJECT 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek had entered into an agreement with the Genesee 
County Road Commission by which the City agrees to allocate ownership, operation, 
and maintenance of the Raubinger Road bridge to the GCRC; and 
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WHEREAS, the GCRC is currently proceeding with grant funded repairs of the bridge 
that the City of Swartz Creek is contributing to; and 
 
WHEREAS, such repairs require the relocation of overhead wires and utility poles that 
belong to Consumers Energy. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Swartz Creek hereby approves the two easements as 
requested and illustrated by Consumers Power for the relocation of overhead wires, a 
guy stub anchor pole, guy wires, and anchors, a copy of which is attached hereto, and 
further, directs the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the documents on behalf of the City. 
  
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 

 
 
Resolution No. 090622-8K APPROPRIATION, CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION 

ENGINEERING, MILLER ROAD REPAIR PROJECT 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the City designed concrete repairs to a section of Miller Road at I-69, let for 
bid and awarded the project to the low bidder Kelcris Corporation, on June 8, 2009, 
under the following resolution:   
 

Appropriation & Bid Award, Miller & I-69 Concrete Repairs 
 
 Resolution No. 090608-04      (Carried) 
 

Motion by Councilmember Binder 
Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 
I Move the City of Swartz Creek accept the low bid of Kelcris Corporation of 3416 Corwin 
Road, Williamston, MI 48895, in an amount not to exceed $58,025 plus 10% contingency, 
for the repair of a section of Miller Road inclusive of the saw-cut of 27 deteriorated areas 
of concrete and base re-building of the roadway, starting at Elms Road and ending east 
of Tallmadge Court, in accordance with the bid specifications as set forth by the City’s 
Engineer, funds to be appropriated from Major Street 202, with necessary budget 
adjustments and transfers to be made by the City’s Finance Director. 
 
Discussion Took Place.  
 
YES: Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt. 
NO: Motion Declared Carried. 

 
WHEREAS, the project is in need of Construction Observation and Testing Engineering, 
the City’s engineer having submitted a proposal in the amount of $4,320 to complete 
such services; and 
 
WHEREAS, in anticipation of such expense, a contingency was added to the original 
bid, such contingency adequate to cover expenses related to construction observation 
and test engineering. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, I Move that the City of Swartz Creek accept the proposal of 
$4,320 from the City’s Engineer, Rowe Professional Services Inc., for construction 
observation and test engineering, funds to be allocated within the appropriated and 
approved amount of $58,025 plus 10% contingency, as stated in resolution #090608-04. 

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ____________________________________________________ 
 
 

Resolution No. 090622-8L EXTEND SITE PLAN APPROVAL, MEIJER’S INC 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz approved the site plan for the Meijer Inc. retail store on 
August 14, 2006 and subsequently approved revisions on August 5, 2008, with the 
intent that the store would begin construction between 2009 and 2011; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek entered into an agreement on October 17, 2008 
with Meijer Inc. that addressed, among other issues, the term for the validity of the site 
plan; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 13 of the agreement between the City and Meijer Inc., address site 
plan approval expiration, terms as follows: 
 

This Agreement shall commence on the date set forth in the caption and 
the Agreement shall commence on the date set forth in the caption and 
the Agreement and any and all City permits and approvals shall be 
renewable in one year increments beginning September 22, 2008 for a 
period of three (3) years. After three years, the Agreement and all City 
permits and approvals associated with the Project shall permanently 
expire unless Meijer has begun construction of the Project.; and  

 
WHEREAS, Meijer Inc. now intends to begin construction of the Swartz Creek store in 
the spring of 2010 and has officially requested a one year extension of the City’s 
approvals. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Swartz Creek hereby approves a one year extension of 
all approvals between the City of Swartz Creek and Meijer Inc., dated October 17, 2008, 
said extension to terminate on September 22, 2010 unless otherwise renewed.    

 
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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Resolution No. 090622-8M 2009-2012 POLICE LABOR CONTRACT 
 

 Motion by Councilmember: ________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek employs its Police Officers under a collective 
bargaining agreement with the Police Officers Labor Council, the current agreement in 
full force and effect from July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2009: and 
 
WHEREAS, negotiations between the City Manager and the Bargaining Unit have 
produced a tentative agreement wherein the contract shall remain unchanged in text, 
with the exception of wages, being zero percent increase for July 1, 2009 and wage re-
open negotiations for July 1, 2010 and July 1, 2011. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I Move the City of Swartz Creek approve a Labor Agreement with 
the Police Officer’s Labor Council and direct the City Manager to prepare an agreement 
wherein the contract shall remain unchanged in text from the 2006-2009 agreement, 
with the exception of wages, being zero percent increase for July 1, 2009 and wage re-
open negotiations for July 1, 2010 and July 1, 2011, and further, direct the Mayor and 
City Clerk to execute the agreement on behalf of the City. 
  
Second by Councilmember: _______________ 

 
Voting For: ______________________________________________________ 
Voting Against: ___________________________________________________ 
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City of Swartz Creek 

Regular Council Meeting Minutes 
Of the Meeting Held 

Monday June 8, 2009  7:00 P.M. 
 

CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK 
SWARTZ CREEK, MICHIGAN 

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING 
DATE 06/08/2009 

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor Abrams in the Swartz Creek City 
Council Chambers, 8083 Civic Drive. 
 
Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. 
 
Councilmembers Present:  Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker. 
 
Councilmembers Absent:   Porath. 
 
Staff Present: City Manager Paul Bueche,  City Clerk Juanita Aguilar,   City 

Attorney Mike Gildner, DPS Director Tom Svrcek.  
 
Others Present: Jim Florence, Boots Abrams,  Bob Plumb, John Gilbert, Rod 

Gardner. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
 Resolution No. 090608-01       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Krueger 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 

 
I Move the Swartz Creek City Council hereby approve the  Minutes for the Regular 
Council Meeting,  held May  26, 2009, as amended,  to be circulated and placed on file. 

 
YES:  Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger,  Shumaker, Abrams. 
NO:    None. Motion Declared Carried. 

 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
 Resolution No. 090608-02       (Carried) 

 
Motion by Councilmember Shumaker 
Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the Agenda, as printed, for the Regular 
Council Meeting of June 8, 2009 to be circulated and placed on file. 
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YES: Hicks, Hurt, Krueger,  Shumaker, Abrams, Binder. 
NO: None.  Motion declared carried. 

 
REPORTS AND COMMUNICATIONS: 
 
City Manager’s Report 
 
  Resolution No. 090608-03       (Carried) 
 

 Motion by Councilmember Hicks 
Second by Councilmember Binder 
 

 I Move the Swartz Creek City Council approve the City Manager’s Report of June 8, 
2009, to be circulated and placed on file. 

 
YES: Hurt, Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks. 
NO: None.  Motion declared carried. 

 
All other reports and communications were accepted and placed on file. 
 
MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC: 
 
Jim Florence, 4296 Springbrook, advised the Council that Wednesday is the day that he meets 
with the County Commissioners for the final vote on the Senior Center addition.  Mr. Florence 
stated that on June 10th there will be a pre-bid mandatory conference and on the 25th of June 
there will be a public hearing and public opening of the bids. 
 
COUNCIL BUSINESS:    
 
Appropriation &  Bid Award, Miller & I-69 Concrete Repairs 
 
 Resolution No. 090608-04       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Binder 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 

 
I Move the City of Swartz Creek accept the low bid of Kelcris Corporation of 3416 
Corwin Road, Williamston, MI 48895, in an amount not to exceed $58,025 plus 10% 
contingency, for the repair of a section of Miller Road inclusive of the saw-cut of 27 
deteriorated areas of concrete and base re-building of the roadway, starting at Elms 
Road and ending east of Tallmadge Court, in accordance with the bid specifications as 
set forth by the City’s Engineer, funds to be appropriated from Major Street 202, with 
necessary budget adjustments and transfers to be made by the City’s Finance Director. 

 
Discussion Took Place. 
 

YES: Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt. 
NO: Motion Declared Carried. 
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Appropriation, Phase I Elms Trail Construction Engineering 
 
 Resolution No. 090608-05       (Carried) 
   

Motion by Councilmember Hurt 
  Second by Councilmember Hicks 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek, on March 9, 2009, approved the lighting and 
landscaping portion of the 2009 CDBG grant program in the amount of $38,528; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Rowe Professional Services Company submitted a price quotation for 
engineering services included in this project that omitted the construction engineering 
costs for the project; and 
 
WHEREAS, such construction engineering, by necessity, has been completed and 
invoiced to the City of Swartz Creek without prior quotation or notice in the amount of 
$3,123; and 
 
WHEREAS, in acknowledgement of the estimation error, Rowe Professional Services 
has offered to rescind the May invoice related to these services in the amount of 
$1,441. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Swartz Creek hereby approves the construction 
engineering services portion for payment as billed by Rowe Professional Services 
Company in the amount of $1,682, funds to be appropriated and booked at the direction 
of the Finance Director. 
  

Discussion Took Place. 
    
  YES: Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger. 
  NO: Shumaker.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
Set Public Hearing, Morrish Road South A.R.R.A. Project, Three Lane Conversion 
 
 Amendment to Resolution No. 090608-06     (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Krueger 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek is a Local Governmental Unit and recognized 
Street Authority eligible to receive funding from the Michigan Department of 
Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek is a member of the Genesee County Metropolitan 
Planning Alliance, an urban transportation planning cooperative charged with allocating 
funds to eligible street authorities in Genesee County; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has developed a three lane approach to its traffic management 
program, having implemented a three lane solution to a 2.5 mile section of Miller Road 
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from Elms to Seymour in 2000, and further, an approved design for three lanes on 
Morrish from I-69 to Bristol Road, a planned commercial development district; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Swartz Creek has identified a need and completed design and 
grade inspections, to make rehabilitative repairs to Morrish Road from the I-69 viaduct 
to the South City Limit, inclusive of a three lane conversion, funding as part of the 
American Recovery and Re-Investment Act of 2009; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Transportation requires a public hearing for all 
such state and federal funded projects wherein three lane conversions are requested. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, I Move the City of Swartz Creek hereby schedule a public 
hearing, to be held on Monday, June 22, 2009, 7:00 PM, or as soon thereafter as it may 
be heard, at the regular scheduled Council Meeting, and further, direct the staff to 
advertise as such in accordance with the City’s procedure for the advertisement of 
public hearings, and to cause a mailing to residents and businesses along Morrish 
between I-69 and the South City Limits advising of the rehabilitation project and related 
three lane conversion.   

 
  YES: Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt, Krueger. 
  NO: None.  Motion Declared Carried. 
 
Budget, MTT Appeals, GM Bankruptcy    (Discussion Topic) 
 
City Manager Bueche spoke about the budget, MTT Appeals, and GM’s bankruptcy.  Mr. 
Bueche reviewed documentation that had been received recently and advised the Council of 
the current financial situation of the City.  Mr. Bueche stated that City Attorney Figura has 
offered to not attend every Council meeting in order to save money for the City.  Mr. Bueche 
stated that he will talk further with Mr. Figura and get back with the Council.   
 
MEETING OPENED TO THE PUBLIC 
 
None. 
 
REMARKS BY COUNCILMEMBERS: 
 
Councilmember Krueger talked about everyone doing as much as possible to look at all 
options for the City’s financial situation.  Mr. Krueger talked about a sign that he made for the 
Hometown Days parade which he has now donated to the City.   
 
Councilmember Shumaker thanked City Attorney Figura for his offer to save the City money.  
Mr. Shumaker agreed that the residents should be informed about the current financial 
situation.   
 
Due to a tornado warning, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
ADJOURNMENT:  
 
There being no objection, Mayor Abrams declared the meeting adjourned at 8:20 p.m. 
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Richard Abrams, Mayor    Juanita Aguilar,  City Clerk  
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City of Swartz Creek 
2009-2010 Budget 

 

 

 
 

 
Adopted: 

June 22, 2009 
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13-April-2009 
 
To: Honorable:        Mayor Richard B. Abrams 

Councilmembers:   Dave Hurt   Curt Porath 
Betty Binder  Mike Shumaker 
Rae Lynn Hicks Dave Krueger  

 

In Reference:   2009-2010 Fiscal Year Budget, Financial State of the City 
 
Honorable Mayor Abrams, Mayor Pro-Tem Porath and City Councilmembers, 
 
In the recent past budget years, I have referred to future turbulent financial times on the horizon.  I 
think we would be remiss if we were to believe that today is anything but that.  The upside to this is 
we have had the foresight to prepare for this economic downturn.  Collectively, we are resolved to 
navigate through these tough conditions and although we cannot predict when this cycle will end or 
the extent of the financial damage it will cause, I am confident that we will continue to provide the best 
possible service to our residents, visitors and the community as a whole. 
 
Within, you will find a draft of the 2009-2010 Fiscal Year Budget.  Over the last several fiscal cycles, 
we have seen a steady decline in revenues.  Up until 2007, a “decline in revenues” meant that 
revenues increased over the previous year, but did not meet escalating expenses in proportion.  
Today it means revenues were significantly less than the previous year.  Couple this with sharply 
rising expenses, and it would be a gross understatement to believe anything other than we will be 
significantly challenged over the next several years.  In summary, I, as well as the staff here are 
prepared… so let’s go to work. 
 
“101 General Fund”   
The General Fund is, and will continue to take the largest hit.  Revenues from 06-07 lost nearly 
$40,000.  Decline in revenue from the 2006-2007 actual, to the 2009-2010 projected, show a loss of 
more than $150,000.  The primary reasons for this are sharp declines in interest income, nearly 
nonexistent property sales, no new housing or commercial starts and rapidly declining home values.  I 
do not expect this to improve in this fiscal year and in fact, I expect them to get much worse.  Out of 
control expense escalation in conjunction with the revenue declines created a nearly $300,000 deficit 
when we began the budgeting process in January.   
 

City of Swartz Creek
8083 Civic Drive 
 Swartz Creek 

Michigan 48473 

Incorporated 1959…      A Quality Community, 50 Years Young

57



“202 Major Street Fund” 
The state has seen fit to reduce our Act 51 gas & weight tax revenues since 2006.  Decline in 
revenues from the 2006-2007 actual to the projected 2009-2010 budget show a loss of nearly 
$40,000.  As is the case elsewhere, out of control expenses has further compromised our ability to 
repair Major Streets.  As we have discussed, the change in funding ratios determined by the County 
MPO Transportation Department has all but put us out of the street repair business.  We have been 
fortunate enough to “wiggle between the cracks” with the “Pull Ahead Jobs Today” program and the 
American Recovery & Re-Investment Act to keep those match ratio’s low and repair a handful of 
streets.  All of Miller Road is in need of repair in the foreseeable future.  As of yet, I have no solution, 
but we’ll continue to dig for one.   
 
“203 Local Street Fund” 
This fund has no revenue source.  We will be able to do a little work on local streets this summer, but 
in no way will it show as a noticeable difference.  There is no solution other than to wait for a better 
economic time and see if our residents have a desire to fund upgrades.   
 
“226 Garbage Fund” 
This fund is doing well with a fair amount of fund balance.  It is projected to take a loss of $46,000, 
due primarily to interest income declines as well as wage shifting and re-alignment.  I recommend we 
continue with the same levy as in the past, being 1.75 mills.   
 
“248 DDA Fund” 
The DDA is doing better and rapidly gaining strength.  They are off the state deficit list and are 
running several very good programs, including façade grants, farmer’s market and other similar 
improvements.  They are also working to pay back the start-up dollars borrowed from the general 
fund. 
 
“265 Drug Enforcement Fund” 
I am recommending another year with the assignment of an officer in FANG.  Interestingly enough, 
this saves us some expenses in the police department as long as the match grants remain at 50% or 
higher.  The US Omnibus Funding Package restored the funding level that had previously been 
reported to be cut.   
 
“275 Sr. Citizen Fund” 
This is being phased out and has no revenues or expenses. 
 
“350 City Hall Debt Fund” 
This fund retires the debt (mortgage) for the City Hall Building.  It derives its income in equal 
proportions from the General, Garbage, Water and Sewer Funds.  Expenses are equal to revenues.  
The yearly payment is around $91,000. 
 
“352 & 401 Water X-Mission, Capital Project Funds” 
These funds are being phased out.  Capital Projects had some residual dollars within and they are 
budgeted to be transferred to the general fund.   
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“402 Fire Equipment Fund” 
This fund has just under $170,000 in it.  I have not budgeted activity in it. 
 
“590 Water Supply Fund” 
This fund has been healthy, but do to incessant rate increases passed along from a myriad of 
governmental entities tied to the water delivery system, we will have to increase rates.  The last 
several we have absorbed, but we cannot continue to do so. 
 
“591 Sanitary sewer System Fund” 
Like the water fund, this fund has been healthy too but is beginning to suffer due to rate increases 
from the County.  Again, we have absorbed them for the last several years, but cannot continue.   
 
“661 Motor Pool Fund” 
The motor pool is an internal service fund that derives funding from all the funds.  It remains healthy. 
 

___________________________________________________________ 
 

“Business & Financial Re-Structuring” 
 

Clearly, the economy will challenge us for a number of years to come.  Likewise, we are compelled to 
change with it in order to adequately serve the public.  As indicated earlier, we initially started with a 
projected $300,000 deficit in the general fund.  The restructuring of wage distributions between funds 
coupled with across the board reductions have allowed the staff to condense the projected general 
fund deficit to $35,000.  Recommended and proposed restructure mechanics and cuts include, but 
are not limited to: 
 

 Elimination of six part-time positions, two in the Department of Public Works, one at City Hall and 
three in the Police Department, being two police officers and one police secretary.  These cuts 
may require more tasks assigned to the remaining employees, but they will be invisible to the 
public. 

 
 The Chief of Police has restructured the scheduling within the department.  This too will be 

invisible to the public and will not affect coverage.  Additionally, purchases not absolutely 
required to maintain service and safety have been eliminated. 

 
 All our labor contracts are expiring on June 30th.  All the unions have been informed that wage 

and benefit increases are not an option.  The union proposal is that will contracts continue in their 
current form with no increase in year one and wage re-openers in year two and three.  If the City 
somehow posts profits, merit increases will be considered.  The Supervisor’s Contract wage 
opener has been delayed since July 2007, leaving them without increases that the other unions 
received in 2008.  I will see if off days can be traded for wage and benefit increases.   

 
 All projects not of an emergency nature, specifically general fund, are eliminated.   
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 All community promotion projects have been eliminated.  The list includes Summer Family 
Movies, Camp 911 and the Bicycle Rodeo.  Moderate Christmas decorations and services 
related to the three annual parades remain.   

 
 Reductions in Fire Department appropriations are budgeted and will be addressed via the Fire 

Agreement. 
 

 Reductions in Parks and recreation spending. 
 

 Expenses related to City Hall have been divided into enterprise funds. 
 

 Recalculation and re-distribution of wages and benefits. 
 

_______________________________________________________________ 
 

“Future Fiscal Years” 
 
There are a couple of areas we are and will continue watching.  As in the private sector (G.M.), 
legacy (retirement and post retirement medical) costs are killing many municipalities.  We have been 
frugal in these areas making sure that we take care of our long-term retired employees, but not at the 
sake of sinking the ship.  Costs here are capped and shared, in that the retiree pays a substantial 
portion of these expenses.  The irresponsibility of some governments in this state who are funding 
lucrative “Cadillac” retirement packages at the expense of providing services to their residents today, 
have caught the eye of auditing standards boards.  The upside here is it is fitting and warranted, the 
down side to a community like us who have been responsible, is we may have to prefund this in the 
future.  Another area under a watchful eye is what the state will do.  There is still a significant amount 
of revenue sharing dollars we collect.  I believe the state will find itself around a billion dollars in debt 
later this summer.  History has taught us that they will be back to the local governments looking for 
revenue.  If not the revenue sharing, then via a trade off property tax relief at our expense in 
exchange for some other imposed tax that they will collect, or both.  Another area to watch is the 
County.  As in the recent past, they continue to hammer at our authority to manage our business, all 
the while feeing us for participation in local programs they levy for and we are a donor community in.    
As they struggle to hold up revenues, expect this style of government to worsen.   
 
If we look back to 1959 when the City’s founding fathers drafted our charter, they clearly had long 
term conservative visions in mind.  We have talked incessantly about the low cap on our levy.  What 
we survive on (5 mills) is unheard of in this state.  On the other side, it has allowed us to be extremely 
thrifty, a very useful skill when the economy turns sour.  The services we provide are equal with any 
City our size.  We have the absolute lowest taxes of all the nearly 300 cities in the state.  We’ll live 
within our means… and we’ll do just fine. 
 

Paul Bueche 
Paul Bueche 
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2010 Swartz Creek Budget Graphs 
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JOB TITLE STATUS
BASE HOURLY 

WAGE
BASE 

HOURS TOTAL BASE WAGE*

FULL- TIME
City Manager Active- Funded 27.9711$                   2,080 58,180$                          
Assistant City Manager Active- Funded 25.0000$                  2,080 52,000$                          
Director of Finance/Dep Clerk Active- Funded 25.2700$                  2,080 52,562$                          
Treasurer/Deputy Clerk Active- Funded 22.6000$                  2,080 47,008$                          
Dir of Admin/City Clerk Active- Funded 25.7500$                  2,080 53,560$                          
Assesor, Z/A, Building Insp Vacant -$                      -$                                
Director of Public Works Active- Funded 26.8800$                  2,080 55,910$                          
Administrative Assistant Active- Funded 15.3900$                   2,080 32,011$                           
Administrative Assistant Active- Funded 15.3900$                   2,080 32,011$                           
Administrative Assistant Active- Funded 15.3900$                   2,080 32,011$                           
Lead Worker Vacant -$                      -$                                
Maintenance Worker Active- Funded 21.0300$                   2,080 43,742$                          
Maintenance Worker Active- Funded 16.9800$                   2,080 35,318$                          
Maintenance Worker Active- Funded 21.0300$                   2,080 43,742$                          
Maintenance Worker Active- Funded 21.0300$                   2,080 43,742$                          
Chief of Police Active- Funded 27.9800$                  2,080 58,198$                          
Administrative Assistant Active- Funded 17.6400$                   2,080 36,691$                          
Police Lieutenant Active- Funded 25.3600$                  2,080 52,749$                          
Police Officer Active- Funded 23.8476$                  2,080 49,603$                          
Police Officer Active- Funded 23.8476$                  2,080 49,603$                          
Police Officer Active- Funded 23.8476$                  2,080 49,603$                          
Police Officer Active- Funded 23.8476$                  2,080 49,603$                          
Police Officer Active- Funded 23.8476$                  2,080 49,603$                          
Police Officer Active- Funded 23.8476$                  2,080 49,603$                          

PART- TIME
Council Members*** Active  (7) 75.0000$                  26 14,220$                          
Office Assistant Vacant -$                      0 -$                                
Office Assistant Vacant -$                      0 -$                                
Election Workers*** Active  (47) 135.0000$                 53 7,155$                            
Election Chairperson*** Active  (9) 160.0000$                 10 1,600$                            
Board of Review*** Active  (3) 75.0000$                  5 1,125$                             
Maintenance Worker Vacant -$                      -$                                
Maintenance Worker Vacant -$                      -$                                
Maintenance Worker Vacant -$                      -$                                
Maintenance Worker Vacant -$                      -$                                
Janitor Vacant -$                      -$                                
Maintenance Worker (4, Seasonal) Vacant -$                      -$                                
Administrative Assistant Vacant -$                      -$                                
Police Officer Active- Funded 14.0000$                   675 9,450$                            
Police Officer Active- Funded 14.0000$                   675 9,450$                            
Police Officer Active- Funded 14.0000$                   675 9,450$                            
Police Officer Active- Funded 14.0000$                   675 9,450$                            
Police Officer Active- Funded 14.0000$                   675 9,450$                            
Police Officer Active- Funded 14.0000$                   675 9,450$                            
Police Officer Vacant -$                      -$                                
Police Officer Vacant -$                      -$                                

CONTRACTED*
Assessor Contract 0 26,800$                          
Building Inspector** Active- Funded 16.2200$                   1,140** 18,500$                          

*Does Not Include Benefits **Payroll Employee, Special Arrangement ***Total Base Wage Varies
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BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY
2007-08 

ACTIVITY

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVENUE 

REC'D 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATED 

YE REVENUE

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Fund 101: General Fund
Dept 000.000: General
101-000.000-402.000 Current Tax Revenue 999,925 1,035,914 1,047,000 949,366 1,027,256 974,442 1,017,097 Current Tax Revenue
101-000.000-412.000 Delinquent Tax Revenue 12,062 943 800 326 326 300 300 Delinquent Tax Revenue
101-000.000-433.000 St-Charge in Lieu 1,739 1,748 1,788 1,791 1,791 1,788 1,788 St-Charge in Lieu
101-000.000-434.000 St-Mobile Tax in Lieu 859 853 852 537 537 700 700 St-Mobile Tax in Lieu
101-000.000-445.000 Late Payment Interest Rev 77,664 28,838 9,000 12,997 28,583 28,583 28,583 Late Payment Interest 
101-000.000-448.000 Collection Fees 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 8,800 Collection Fees
101-000.000-451.000 Franchise Fees 73,196 63,753 63,000 53,093 70,790 70,790 70,790 Franchise Fees
101-000.000-451.100 Wireless Leases 52,800 53,006 55,000 24,190 56,904 56,904 56,904 Wireless Leases
101-000.000-476.000 Marriage License 100 250 100 25 100 100 100 Marriage License
101-000.000-570.000 Paramutual Returns 125,833 117,548 122,000 56,461 97,876 97,000 97,000 Paramutual Returns
101-000.000-574.100 Constitutional Sales Tax 343,163 351,690 346,983 126,177 345,644 340,583 340,583 Constitutional Sales Tax
101-000.000-574.200 Statutory Sales Tax 109,231 100,598 107,500 40,400 108,828 113,889 113,889 Statutory Sales Tax
101-000.000-608.000 Admin Fee 84,651 85,966 83,000 75,282 81,347 74,407 79,000 Admin Fee
101-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 104,755 76,228 83,000 24,382 39,407 40,000 40,000 Interest Income
101-000.000-675.000 Misc. 241 704 100 36 36 36 36 Misc.
101-000.000-677.000 Reimbursements 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 Reimbursements
101-000.000-677.200 Reimbursements from DDA 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 Reimbursements of DDA
101-000.000-694.000 Cash Over & Short 18 9 10 3 10 10 10 Cash Over & Short
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 1,995,045 1,926,848 1,929,433 1,373,866 1,868,235 1,808,332 1,855,580

Dept 172.000: Executive
101-172.000-627.000 Charges for Services 102 0 0 0 0 0 5,000 Charges for Services
101-172.000-677.000 Reimbursements (3,036) 3,105 500 3,831 3,850 500 500 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 172.000-Executive (2,934) 3,105 500 3,831 3,850 500 5,500

Dept 201.000: Finance,Budgeting,Accounting
101-201.000-677.000 Reimbursements 3 4 5 0 0 5 0 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 201.000-Finance,Budgeting,Acc 3 4 5 0 0 5 0

Dept 215.000: Aministration and Clerk
101-215.000-627.000 Charges for Services 5 80 0 77 100 80 100 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 215.000-Aministration and Cler 5 80 0 77 100 80 100

Dept 257.000: Assessor
101-257.000-677.000 Reimbursements 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 257.000-Assessor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Page 1 of 59 Revenue - All Funds
66



BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY
2007-08 

ACTIVITY

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVENUE 

REC'D 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATED 

YE REVENUE

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION

Dept 262.000: Elections
101-262.000-627.000 Charges for Services 0 10,831 1,500 1,517 3,017 1,500 1,500 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 262.000-Elections 0 10,831 1,500 1,517 3,017 1,500 1,500

Dept 301.000: Police Dept
101-301.000-505.200 Dept of Justice Grant (BVP 1,201 0 0 0 0 0 0 Dept of Justice Grant 
101-301.000-543.000 State Liquor Returns 3,145 3,097 3,100 3,087 3,087 3,100 3,100 State Liquor Returns
101-301.000-627.000 Charges for Services 3,648 1,092 2,000 984 1,000 2,000 2,000 Charges for Services
101-301.000-656.000 Parking Fees 670 895 700 1,510 1,600 1,500 1,500 Parking Fees
101-301.000-657.000 Ordinance Fees 52,613 43,988 48,000 19,478 35,755 45,000 45,000 Ordinance Fees
101-301.000-668.000 Police Cost Recovery 7,708 7,069 7,500 1,135 1,500 7,500 7,500 Police Cost Recovery
101-301.000-668.100 PA302 Law Enf Dist 2,309 2,333 2,300 1,121 2,241 2,300 2,300 PA302 Law Enf Dist
101-301.000-677.000 Reimbursements 218 2,278 500 2,352 3,500 2,500 2,500 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 301.000-Police Dept 71,512 60,752 64,100 29,667 48,683 63,900 63,900

Dept 303.000: Public Safety - Schools
101-303.000-627.000 Charges for Services 53,816 51,331 55,000 0 55,000 55,000 55,000 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 303.000-Public Safety - Schools 53,816 51,331 55,000 0 55,000 55,000 55,000

Dept 304.000: Canine Program
101-304.000-674.000 Contributions & Donations 0 16,000 2,000 245 245 250 250 Contributions & Donations
Totals for Dept 304.000-Canine Program 0 16,000 2,000 245 245 250 250

Dept 336.000: Fire Department
101-336.000-677.000 Reimbursements 4,513 4,867 4,000 5,636 5,636 4,000 0 Reimbursements
101-336.000-677.300 Reimbursement from Clayt 0 8,500 0 0 0 0 0 Reimbursement/Clayton
Totals for Dept 336.000-Fire Department 4,513 13,367 4,000 5,636 5,636 4,000 0

Dept 410.000: Building & Zoning & Planning
101-410.000-477.000 Building Permits 14,503 19,097 15,000 14,198 14,500 12,000 12,000 Building Permits
101-410.000-478.000 Other Permits 6,960 2,958 2,500 475 500 500 500 Other Permits
101-410.000-627.000 Charges for Services 34 395 200 0 0 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.000-Building & Zoning & Pl 21,497 22,450 17,700 14,673 15,000 12,500 12,500

Dept 448.000: Lighting
101-448.000-589.000 Condo Lighting 6,670 6,575 6,500 4,383 6,575 6,575 6,575 Condo Lighting
101-448.000-589.100 Clayton-Bristol Rd St Lighti 594 632 625 614 614 614 614 Bristol Rd St Lighting
101-448.000-589.200 Carriage Commons Lightin 1,051 1,147 1,100 765 1,147 1,147 1,147 Carriage Commons 

Page 2 of 59 Revenue - All Funds
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BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
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REVENUE 

REC'D 
THRU 
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YE REVENUE
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BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
101-448.000-589.300 Heritage Street Lighting 2,254 406 1,180 0 0 0 0 Heritage Street Lighting
101-448.000-589.400 Springbrook East St Lightin 0 0 850 0 0 0 0 Springbrook East Lighting
Totals for Dept 448.000-Lighting 10,569 8,760 10,255 5,762 8,336 8,336 8,336

Dept 781.000: Facilities - Pajtas Amphitheat
101-781.000-674.000 Contributions & Donations 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 Contributions & Donations
Totals for Dept 781.000-Facilities - Pajtas Amph 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 782.000: Facilities - Winshall Park
101-782.000-651.000 Use and Admission Fee 865 735 500 220 500 500 250 Use and Admission Fee
Totals for Dept 782.000-Facilities - Winshall Pa 865 735 500 220 500 500 250

Dept 783.000: Facilities - Elms Rd Park
101-783.000-651.000 Use and Admission Fee 6,125 6,120 4,500 4,210 5,800 4,500 5,500 Use and Admission Fee
Totals for Dept 783.000-Facilities - Elms Rd Pa 6,125 6,120 4,500 4,210 5,800 4,500 5,500

Dept 790.000: Facilities-Senior Center/Libr
101-790.000-529.100 Senior Ctr Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Senior Ctr Operations
101-790.000-674.000 Contributions & Donations 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 Contributions & Donations
101-790.000-677.100 Reimbursements for Library 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 Reimbursements for Library
Totals for Dept 790.000-Facilities-Senior Cente 1,250 1,254 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250

Dept 792.000: Facilities-Public Safety Bldg
101-792.000-627.000 Charges for Services 8,913 8,271 9,000 5,682 8,500 8,500 8,500 Charges for Services
101-792.000-677.000 Reimbursements 0 160 0 479 639 639 639 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 792.000-Facilities-Public Safety 8,913 8,431 9,000 6,161 9,139 9,139 9,139

Dept 794.000: Community Promotions Program
101-794.000-677.000 Reimbursements 82 1,404 500 0 500 500 500 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 794.000-Community Promotion 82 1,404 500 0 500 500 500

Dept 796.000: Facilities - Cemetary
101-796.000-490.000 Burial Lot Sale 400 200 200 0 0 200 100 Burial Lot Sale
Totals for Dept 796.000-Facilities - Cemetary 400 200 200 0 0 200 100

Dept 931.000: Transfers IN
101-931.000-699.401 Transfer In from 401 Fund 0 0 21,000 21,000 21,000 0 1,963 Transfer In from 401 Fund
Totals for Dept 931.000-Transfers IN 0 0 21,000 21,000 21,000 0 1,963
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2009-10 
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101 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 2,171,661 2,131,676 2,121,443 1,468,115 2,046,291 1,970,492 2,021,368
101 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 60,676 24,862 64,543 9,578 48,011 14,271 14,271
101 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 2,232,337 2,156,538 2,185,986 1,477,693 2,094,302 1,984,763 2,035,639

Fund 202: Major Street Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
202-000.000-569.000 Act 51 Revenues 262,577 258,269 260,000 125,800 249,163 249,200 249,200 Act 51 Revenues
202-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 41,194 22,621 30,000 4,484 8,000 12,000 12,000 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 303,771 280,890 290,000 130,284 257,163 261,200 261,200

Dept 441.000:  Miller Rd Park & Ride
202-441.000-677.000 Reimbursements 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,000 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 441.000  Miller Rd Park & Ride 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,000

Dept 463.000: Routine Maint - Streets
202-463.000-677.000 Reimbursements 0 925 0 2,300 2,300 0 0 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 463.000-Routine Maint - Streets 0 925 0 2,300 2,300 0 0

Dept 478.000: Snow & Ice Removal
202-478.000-677.000 Reimbursements 493 921 500 829 829 500 500 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 478.000-Snow & Ice Removal 493 921 500 829 829 500 500

202 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 304,264 282,736 290,500 133,413 260,292 261,700 265,700
202 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 67,546 419,034 1,358,800 195,200 174,682 850,000 850,000
202 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 371,810 701,770 1,649,300 328,613 434,974 1,111,700 1,115,700

Fund 203: Local Street Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
203-000.000-569.000 Act 51 Revenues 75,468 74,251 73,000 35,746 71,218 70,000 70,000 Act 51 Revenues
203-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 9,475 8,409 7,500 1,809 3,000 3,500 3,500 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 84,943 82,660 80,500 37,555 74,218 73,500 73,500

Dept 478.000: Snow & Ice Removal
203-478.000-677.000 Reimbursements 493 921 500 870 870 500 500 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 478.000-Snow & Ice Removal 493 921 500 870 870 500 500
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Dept 931.000: Transfers IN
203-931.000-699.202 Transfer IN from Major St F 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 Transfer IN/Major St Fd
Totals for Dept 931.000-Transfers IN 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0

203 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 110,436 108,581 81,000 38,425 75,088 74,000 74,000
203 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 43,012 15,954 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 15,000
203 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 153,448 124,535 91,000 38,425 85,088 84,000 89,000

Fund 226: Garbage Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
226-000.000-402.000 Current Tax Revenue 362,387 375,085 379,000 344,707 372,274 368,595 368,595 Current Tax Revenue
226-000.000-412.000 Delinquent Tax Revenue 4,353 356 100 118 118 100 100 Delinquent Tax Revenue
226-000.000-433.000 St-Charge in Lieu 630 633 630 648 648 600 600 St-Charge in Lieu
226-000.000-445.000 Late Payment Interest Rev 1,842 3,356 2,000 3,951 4,000 2,500 2,500 Late Payment Interest
226-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 38,448 27,093 28,000 8,478 14,528 12,000 12,000 Interest Income
226-000.000-675.000 Misc. 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 Misc.
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 407,662 406,523 409,730 357,902 391,568 383,795 383,795

Dept 528.000: Sanitation Collection
226-528.000-627.000 Charges for Services 0 366 0 0 0 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 528.000-Sanitation Collection 0 366 0 0 0 0 0

226 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 407,662 406,889 409,730 357,902 391,568 383,795 383,795
226 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
226 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 407,662 406,889 409,730 357,902 391,568 383,795 383,795

Fund 248: Downtown Development Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
248-000.000-402.000 Current Tax Revenue 17,865 46,888 49,000 37,562 48,644 49,065 49,065 Current Tax Revenue
248-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 1,070 2,229 1,250 509 871 850 500 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 18,935 49,117 50,250 38,071 49,515 49,915 49,565

Page 5 of 59 Revenue - All Funds
70



BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY
2007-08 

ACTIVITY

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVENUE 

REC'D 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATED 

YE REVENUE

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
248 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 18,935 49,117 50,250 38,071 49,515 49,915 49,565
248 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 3,844 3,000 2,577 3,900 3,500 3,500
248 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 18,935 52,961 53,250 40,648 53,415 53,415 53,065

Fund 265: Drug Enforcement Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
265-000.000-661.000 Forfeits 1,795 2,760 1,000 1,017 1,017 1,000 1,000 Forfeits
265-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 438 405 400 256 300 100 25 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 2,233 3,165 1,400 1,273 1,317 1,100 1,025

Dept 333.000: Drug Enforcement
265-333.000-677.000 Reimbursements 54,439 45,885 49,723 28,888 49,523 12,306 47,852 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 333.000-Drug Enforcement 54,439 45,885 49,723 28,888 49,523 12,306 47,852

Dept 931.000: Transfers IN
265-931.000-699.101 Transfer In from Genl Fund 48,588 57,122 58,223 58,223 58,223 12,306 55,194 Transfer In / Genl Fund
Totals for Dept 931.000-Transfers IN 48,588 57,122 58,223 58,223 58,223 12,306 55,194

265 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 105,260 106,172 109,346 88,384 109,063 25,712 104,071
265 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
265 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 105,260 106,172 109,346 88,384 109,063 25,712 104,071

Fund 275: Senior Citizens Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
275-000.000-402.000 Current Tax Revenue 103,305 0 0 0 0 0 0 Current Tax Revenue
275-000.000-412.000 Delinquent Tax Revenue 1,234 101 0 5 5 0 0 Delinquent Tax Revenue
275-000.000-433.000 St-Charge in Lieu 179 180 0 0 0 0 0 St-Charge in Lieu
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 104,718 281 0 5 5 0 0

275 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 104,718 281 0 5 5 0 0
275 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
275 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 104,718 281 0 5 5 0 0

Page 6 of 59 Revenue - All Funds
71



BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY
2007-08 

ACTIVITY

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVENUE 

REC'D 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATED 

YE REVENUE

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION

Fund 350: City Hall Debt Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
350-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 2,115 1,134 1,200 352 604 600 600 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 2,115 1,134 1,200 352 604 600 600

Dept 931.000: Transfers IN
350-931.000-699.101 Transfer In from Genl Fund 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer In / Genl Fund
350-931.000-699.226 Transfer IN from Garbage F 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer IN/Garbage Fund
350-931.000-699.590 Transfer IN from Water Fun 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer IN/Water Fund
350-931.000-699.591 Transfer IN from Sewer Fu 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer IN/Sewer Fund
Totals for Dept 931.000-Transfers IN 70,440 55,000 91,600 91,600 91,600 90,404 90,404

350 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 72,555 56,134 92,800 91,952 92,204 91,004 91,004
350 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
350 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 72,555 56,134 92,800 91,952 92,204 91,004 91,004

Fund 352: Wtr Transmission Debt Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
352-000.000-402.000 Current Tax Revenue 15,258 27,840 0 0 0 0 0 Current Tax Revenue
352-000.000-412.000 Delinquent Tax Revenue 517 12 0 9 9 0 0 Delinquent Tax Revenue
352-000.000-433.000 St-Charge in Lieu 4 27 0 47 47 0 0 St-Charge in Lieu
352-000.000-445.000 Late Payment Interest Rev 263 479 0 2 2 0 0 Late Payment Interest 
352-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 396 635 0 11 11 0 0 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 16,438 28,993 0 69 69 0 0

352 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 16,438 28,993 0 69 69 0 0
352 Fund Estimated Project Revenues
352 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 16,438 28,993 0 69 69 0 0

Fund 401: Capital Project Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
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Dept 000.000: General
401-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 1,636 1,394 0 94 110 0 0 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 1,636 1,394 0 94 110 0 0

Dept 931.000: Transfers IN
401-931.000-699.101 Transfer In from Genl Fund 124,630 0 0 0 0 0 0 Transfer In / Genl Fund  
Totals for Dept 931.000-Transfers IN 124,630 0 0 0 0 0 0

401 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 126,266 1,394 0 94 110 0 0
401 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
401 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 126,266 1,394 0 94 110 0 0

Fund 402: Fire Equip Replacement Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
402-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 6,357 5,665 6,000 1,395 1,695 5,600 1,500 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 6,357 5,665 6,000 1,395 1,695 5,600 1,500

Dept 931.000: Transfers IN
402-931.000-699.101 Transfer In from Genl Fund 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 Transfer In / Genl Fund
Totals for Dept 931.000-Transfers IN 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0

402 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 26,357 25,665 6,000 1,395 1,695 5,600 1,500
402 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
402 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 26,357 25,665 6,000 1,395 1,695 5,600 1,500

Fund 590: Water Supply Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
590-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 94,606 76,386 90,000 18,966 32,513 30,000 30,000 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 94,606 76,386 90,000 18,966 32,513 30,000 30,000

Dept 540.000: Water System
590-540.000-600.000 Water Fees 988,956 1,033,329 1,051,000 567,871 975,002 1,350,000 1,300,000 Water Fees
590-540.000-601.000 Meter Services 0 7,000 8,000 0 0 0 0 Meter Services
590-540.000-602.000 Hydrant Rental 950 950 1,450 950 950 950 950 Hydrant Rental
590-540.000-603.000 Service Fees 1,414 11,165 8,000 1,040 1,200 600 600 Service Fees
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590-540.000-604.000 Inventory Sale 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 Inventory Sale
590-540.000-607.000 Tap Fees 7,270 10,750 8,000 2,120 2,120 5,000 5,000 Tap Fees
590-540.000-627.000 Charges for Services 0 731 0 15 15 15 15 Charges for Services
590-540.000-658.000 Penalty - Late Fee 21,712 19,798 21,000 13,202 18,000 18,000 18,000 Penalty - Late Fee
Totals for Dept 540.000-Water System 1,020,302 1,083,733 1,097,450 585,198 997,287 1,374,565 1,324,565

590 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 1,114,908 1,160,119 1,187,450 604,164 1,029,800 1,404,565 1,354,565
590 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 194 779 0 0 0 0 0
590 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 1,115,102 1,160,898 1,187,450 604,164 1,029,800 1,404,565 1,354,565

Fund 591: Sanitary Sewer Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
591-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 63,780 51,675 45,000 13,587 23,402 21,000 21,000 Interest Income
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 63,780 51,675 45,000 13,587 23,402 21,000 21,000

Dept 536.000: Sewer System
591-536.000-601.000 Meter Services 0 32,565 0 39,615 68,195 95,000 95,000 Meter Services
591-536.000-603.000 Service Fees 363 6,246 8,000 253 435 250 500 Service Fees
591-536.000-605.000 Sewer Fees 809,536 812,839 877,000 437,892 752,254 1,000,000 1,080,000 Sewer Fees
591-536.000-606.000 Sewer Inspection Fees 420 350 500 35 210 500 500 Sewer Inspection Fees
591-536.000-607.000 Tap Fees 7,720 7,500 10,000 0 7,500 5,000 5,000 Tap Fees
591-536.000-658.000 Penalty - Late Fee 15,944 13,334 20,000 8,013 15,976 16,000 16,000 Penalty - Late Fee
Totals for Dept 536.000-Sewer System 833,983 872,834 915,500 485,808 844,570 1,116,750 1,197,000

591 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 897,763 924,509 960,500 499,395 867,972 1,137,750 1,218,000
591 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
591 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 897,763 924,509 960,500 499,395 867,972 1,137,750 1,218,000

Fund 661: Motor Pool Fund
ESTIMATED REVENUES
Dept 000.000: General
661-000.000-664.000 Interest Income 14,952 11,460 14,800 1,989 3,410 8,000 8,000 Interest Income
661-000.000-667.000 Equipment Rental Income 167,782 159,017 209,193 70,221 140,442 150,500 150,500 Equipment Rental Income
661-000.000-673.000 Sale of Assets 272 592 200 593 593 300 300 Sale of Assets
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661-000.000-675.000 Misc. 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 Misc.
661-000.000-690.000 Insurance Refunds 964 1,693 0 0 500 500 500 Insurance Refunds
Totals for Dept 000.000-General 183,991 172,762 224,193 72,803 144,945 159,300 159,300

661 Fund Estimated Operating Revenues 183,991 172,762 224,193 72,803 144,945 159,300 159,300
661 Fund Estimated Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
661 Fund Estimated Total Revenues 183,991 172,762 224,193 72,803 144,945 159,300 159,300

Total Revenue All Funds 5,832,642 5,919,501 6,969,555 3,601,542 5,305,210 6,441,604 6,605,639
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APPROPRIATIONS
Fund 101: General Fund
Dept 101.000: Council
101-101.000-702.000 Wages 24,655 21,613 20,867 13,898 23,259 21,911 21,505 Wages
101-101.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,621 1,395 1,294 864 1,489 1,358 1,333 FICA - Employer's Share
101-101.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 379 326 303 202 338 318 312 Medicare - ER
101-101.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 848 2,740 749 2,297 3,446 1,770 1,770 Medical Insurance - ER
101-101.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 15 17 11 18 27 15 15 Vision Benefits
101-101.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 208 239 144 258 387 209 209 Dental Benefits
101-101.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 33 33 22 23 35 22 22 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-101.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 1,489 804 391 369 554 409 401 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-101.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 154 102 98 72 108 103 101 Sick & Accident -ER
101-101.000-726.000 Supplies 731 224 1,000 728 1,092 1,000 1,000 Supplies
101-101.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 750 1,000 780 1,170 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
101-101.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 Printing and Publishing
101-101.000-960.000 Education and Training 4,198 5,211 7,140 4,366 6,549 7,000 6,000 Education and Training
101-101.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 65 144 250 0 0 250 250 Miscellaneous
101-101.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 250 0 0 250 250 Equipment
Totals for Dept 101.000-Council 34,396 33,598 34,019 23,875 38,453 35,615 34,168

Dept 172.000: Executive
101-172.000-702.000 Wages 61,921 54,576 53,839 35,574 55,781 52,375 51,377 Wages
101-172.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 4,294 3,726 3,338 2,562 3,570 3,247 3,185 FICA - Employer's Share
101-172.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 1,004 870 781 599 809 759 745 Medicare - ER
101-172.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 9,342 13,051 10,498 8,389 12,584 11,736 11,736 Medical Insurance - ER
101-172.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 77 77 75 13 20 81 81 Vision Benefits
101-172.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 1,120 1,033 1,114 886 1,329 1,202 1,202 Dental Benefits
101-172.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 234 226 204 145 218 199 199 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-172.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 18,327 28,958 26,572 22,630 33,945 33,021 32,994 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-172.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 817 641 794 409 614 773 758 Sick & Accident -ER
101-172.000-726.000 Supplies 53 194 500 53 80 250 250 Supplies
101-172.000-801.000 Contractual Services 1,057 4,400 2,800 1,000 1,500 2,500 2,500 Contractual Services
101-172.000-801.001 Union Negotation Expendi 0 0 800 0 0 800 800 Union Negotation Expend
101-172.000-850.000 Communications 763 996 600 687 1,031 1,200 1,200 Communications
101-172.000-910.200 General Liability Insurance 21,196 15,736 18,000 14,679 14,679 15,120 15,120 General Liability Insurance
101-172.000-910.500 Workers Comp Insurance 24,617 19,601 6,250 6,224 6,224 6,224 6,224 Workers Comp Insurance
101-172.000-940.000 Vehicle and Travel Expens 6,000 5,500 6,000 4,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 Vehicle and Travel Expense
101-172.000-960.000 Education and Training 30 110 500 489 734 600 600 Education and Training
101-172.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 844 292 800 176 264 800 800 Miscellaneous
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101-172.000-971.000 Land Purchase 0 191 0 0 0 0 0 Land Purchase
101-172.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 Equipment
Totals for Dept 172.000-Executive 151,696 150,178 133,965 98,515 139,380 136,887 135,771

Dept 201.000: Finance,Budgeting,Accounting
101-201.000-702.000 Wages 16,560 36,984 39,628 23,460 37,029 41,146 39,817 Wages
101-201.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,076 2,341 2,457 1,506 2,370 2,551 2,469 FICA - Employer's Share
101-201.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 252 548 575 352 537 597 577 Medicare - ER
101-201.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,923 2,405 3,392 1,962 2,943 3,409 3,409 Medical Insurance - ER
101-201.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 42 58 69 (4) 30 74 74 Vision Benefits
101-201.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 432 850 1,036 621 932 1,074 1,074 Dental Benefits
101-201.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 50 169 161 108 162 164 164 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-201.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 1,000 2,634 2,751 1,684 2,526 2,806 2,752 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-201.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 217 456 583 286 429 599 587 Sick & Accident -ER
101-201.000-726.000 Supplies 6,493 6,607 6,000 2,502 3,753 6,000 5,000 Supplies
101-201.000-801.000 Contractual Services 10,931 11,515 34,900 21,046 31,569 22,000 22,000 Contractual Services
101-201.000-805.000 Bank Fees 901 1,678 1,000 2,631 3,947 3,000 3,000 Bank Fees
101-201.000-850.000 Communications 520 518 540 276 414 520 520 Communications
101-201.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 392 59 0 0 0 0 0 Printing and Publishing
101-201.000-960.000 Education and Training 370 1,742 1,500 648 1,000 2,000 1,000 Education and Training
101-201.000-976.000 Equipment 0 410 500 0 0 0 0 Equipment
Totals for Dept 201.000-Finance,Budgeting,Ac 41,159 68,974 95,092 57,078 87,641 85,940 82,443

Dept 215.000: Aministration and Clerk
101-215.000-702.000 Wages 13,883 16,411 17,202 10,364 16,337 15,604 14,761 Wages
101-215.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 909 1,035 1,067 650 1,046 967 915 FICA - Employer's Share
101-215.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 213 242 249 152 237 226 214 Medicare - ER
101-215.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,228 2,049 2,348 1,301 1,952 1,868 1,868 Medical Insurance - ER
101-215.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 23 16 20 (34) 0 15 15 Vision Benefits
101-215.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 326 211 273 166 249 194 194 Dental Benefits
101-215.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 52 70 66 45 68 61 61 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-215.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 916 1,134 1,154 701 1,052 1,053 1,033 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-215.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 185 195 252 123 185 222 218 Sick & Accident -ER
101-215.000-726.000 Supplies 37 1,425 1,500 948 1,422 1,500 1,500 Supplies
101-215.000-745.000 Postage 4,768 2,578 3,500 1,842 2,763 3,500 3,500 Postage
101-215.000-801.000 Contractual Services 732 150 500 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
101-215.000-850.000 Communications 0 319 600 226 339 400 400 Communications
101-215.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 455 9,192 1,500 0 0 500 500 Printing and Publishing
101-215.000-960.000 Education and Training 578 2,150 2,000 2,267 3,400 3,500 3,500 Education and Training
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101-215.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 500 0 0 500 500 Miscellaneous
101-215.000-976.000 Equipment 0 510 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 215.000-Aministration and Cle 24,305 37,687 33,731 18,751 29,050 31,110 30,179

Dept 228.000: Information Technology
101-228.000-726.000 Supplies 863 196 1,000 1,967 2,951 500 500 Supplies
101-228.000-801.000 Contractual Services 3,924 4,253 22,408 5,460 8,190 1,500 3,500 Contractual Services
101-228.000-976.000 Equipment 5,317 12,881 8,586 9,152 11,000 5,000 3,500 Equipment
Totals for Dept 228.000-Information Technolog 10,104 17,330 31,994 16,579 22,141 7,000 7,500

Dept 247.000: Board of Review
101-247.000-702.000 Wages 1,013 1,050 2,136 150 250 1,768 1,735 Wages
101-247.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 63 65 132 9 15 110 108 FICA - Employer's Share
101-247.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 15 15 31 2 5 26 25 Medicare - ER
101-247.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 0 461 0 0 798 798 Medical Insurance - ER
101-247.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 0 3 0 0 6 6 Vision Benefits
101-247.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 0 53 0 0 89 89 Dental Benefits
101-247.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 0 3 0 0 5 5 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-247.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 0 0 50 0 0 88 86 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-247.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 0 0 15 0 0 26 25 Sick & Accident -ER
101-247.000-726.000 Supplies 68 0 250 26 40 100 100 Supplies
101-247.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 94 93 200 0 0 100 100 Printing and Publishing
101-247.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 20 100 0 0 0 0 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 247.000-Board of Review 1,253 1,243 3,434 187 310 3,116 3,077

Dept 253.000: Treasurer
101-253.000-702.000 Wages 77,990 40,674 46,293 25,787 40,439 47,128 45,414 Wages
101-253.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 5,041 2,544 2,870 1,623 2,589 2,922 2,816 FICA - Employer's Share
101-253.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 1,179 595 671 380 587 683 659 Medicare - ER
101-253.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 11,982 6,914 12,796 6,169 9,254 13,745 13,745 Medical Insurance - ER
101-253.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 187 60 90 0 0 94 94 Vision Benefits
101-253.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 1,165 856 1,181 565 848 1,228 1,228 Dental Benefits
101-253.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 362 188 187 118 177 186 186 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-253.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 4,719 2,829 2,970 1,710 2,565 2,984 2,927 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-253.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 1,013 488 678 299 449 682 669 Sick & Accident -ER
101-253.000-726.000 Supplies 22 203 400 37 56 250 250 Supplies
101-253.000-745.000 Postage 1,560 4,169 2,100 927 1,390 2,100 2,100 Postage
101-253.000-801.000 Contractual Services 3,455 4,237 4,000 447 671 3,000 3,000 Contractual Services
101-253.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 0 0 100 0 0 100 100 Printing and Publishing
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101-253.000-910.300 Insurance and Bonds 97 69 100 89 89 100 100 Insurance and Bonds
101-253.000-940.000 Vehicle and Travel Expens 80 230 200 119 179 200 200 Vehicle and Travel Expense
101-253.000-960.000 Education and Training 2,018 1,784 1,800 1,345 2,018 1,800 1,800 Education and Training
101-253.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 170 0 400 0 0 300 300 Miscellaneous
101-253.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 400 0 0 400 400 Equipment
Totals for Dept 253.000-Treasurer 111,040 65,840 77,236 39,615 61,311 77,902 75,988

Dept 257.000: Assessor
101-257.000-702.000 Wages 35,411 23,451 13,298 12,498 19,786 18,321 3,518 Wages
101-257.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 2,308 1,464 824 775 1,266 1,136 218 FICA - Employer's Share
101-257.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 540 343 193 181 287 266 51 Medicare - ER
101-257.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,889 4,283 265 3,970 5,955 570 570 Medical Insurance - ER
101-257.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 22 28 8 30 45 7 7 Vision Benefits
101-257.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 213 389 100 439 659 92 92 Dental Benefits
101-257.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 56 35 9 26 39 6 6 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-257.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 4,648 1,106 168 431 647 120 118 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-257.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 310 119 49 89 134 35 35 Sick & Accident -ER
101-257.000-726.000 Supplies 206 65 100 30 45 200 200 Supplies
101-257.000-745.000 Postage 10 0 100 0 0 100 100 Postage
101-257.000-801.000 Contractual Services 19,196 39,070 27,978 27,106 36,039 27,610 27,610 Contractual Services
101-257.000-850.000 Communications 227 35 200 0 0 200 200 Communications
101-257.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 202 219 250 0 0 250 250 Printing and Publishing
101-257.000-960.000 Education and Training 1,065 83 200 75 100 0 0 Education and Training
101-257.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 280 164 250 164 200 200 200 Miscellaneous
101-257.000-976.000 Equipment 645 0 100 0 0 100 100 Equipment
Totals for Dept 257.000-Assessor 68,228 70,854 44,092 45,814 65,202 49,213 33,275

Dept 262.000: Elections
101-262.000-702.000 Wages 26,341 22,080 25,564 19,143 25,812 32,240 22,633 Wages
101-262.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,021 1,057 1,585 715 1,104 1,999 1,403 FICA - Employer's Share
101-262.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 239 247 371 167 250 467 328 Medicare - ER
101-262.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,286 1,906 2,402 1,620 2,633 4,362 4,362 Medical Insurance - ER
101-262.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 26 15 18 (33) 27 36 36 Vision Benefits
101-262.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 384 197 255 190 309 506 506 Dental Benefits
101-262.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 56 69 65 47 77 80 80 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-262.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 985 1,200 1,186 1,024 1,664 1,472 1,445 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-262.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 194 191 244 139 226 328 322 Sick & Accident -ER
101-262.000-726.000 Supplies 761 1,636 1,500 1,290 1,935 2,000 2,000 Supplies
101-262.000-745.000 Postage 837 270 500 12 18 350 350 Postage
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101-262.000-801.000 Contractual Services 3,741 1,000 1,500 1,975 2,963 2,000 2,000 Contractual Services
101-262.000-940.000 Vehicle and Travel Expens 90 34 120 25 38 50 50 Vehicle and Travel Expense
101-262.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 235 222 250 252 300 250 250 Equipment Rental
101-262.000-960.000 Education and Training 74 68 250 467 500 250 250 Education and Training
101-262.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 1,500 0 0 1,500 1,500 Equipment
Totals for Dept 262.000-Elections 36,270 30,192 37,310 27,033 37,856 47,890 37,515

Dept 266.000: Legal Council
101-266.000-801.000 Contractual Services 43,359 56,768 52,000 29,492 44,238 54,000 54,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 266.000-Legal Council 43,359 56,768 52,000 29,492 44,238 54,000 54,000

General 521,810 532,664 542,873 356,939 525,581 528,673 493,916 General

Dept 301.000: Police Dept
101-301.000-702.000 Wages 471,294 466,578 460,339 306,078 477,027 525,801 426,817 Wages
101-301.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 30,485 29,278 28,541 19,174 30,530 32,600 26,463 FICA - Employer's Share
101-301.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 7,130 6,847 6,675 4,484 6,917 7,624 6,189 Medicare - ER
101-301.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 73,785 73,238 74,557 52,996 79,494 90,371 78,994 Medical Insurance - ER
101-301.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 571 556 566 358 537 700 616 Vision Benefits
101-301.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 8,545 7,407 7,762 5,307 7,961 9,783 8,520 Dental Benefits
101-301.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 1,218 1,455 1,243 934 1,401 1,378 1,244 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-301.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 89,861 132,592 127,595 101,791 152,687 157,744 152,294 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-301.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 4,928 4,630 5,165 2,803 4,205 5,879 5,205 Sick & Accident -ER
101-301.000-726.000 Supplies 3,890 3,740 3,500 1,956 2,934 3,500 3,500 Supplies
101-301.000-726.200 Uniforms 2,738 1,727 3,000 2,026 3,039 3,000 3,000 Uniforms
101-301.000-726.201 Clothing Allowance 0 0 500 0 0 475 475 Clothing Allowance
101-301.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 1,569 2,030 2,000 523 785 2,500 2,500 Equip - NonDepreciable
101-301.000-801.000 Contractual Services 9,778 6,708 7,326 5,822 8,733 8,000 8,000 Contractual Services
101-301.000-850.000 Communications 5,418 5,184 5,500 1,998 2,997 5,000 5,000 Communications
101-301.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 51 0 250 0 0 0 0 Printing and Publishing
101-301.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 72,139 70,881 70,000 37,993 56,990 50,000 50,000 Equipment Rental
101-301.000-960.000 Education and Training 3,577 4,457 5,000 1,564 2,346 5,000 5,000 Education and Training
101-301.000-976.000 Equipment 978 0 6,500 0 0 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 301.000-Police Dept 787,955 817,308 816,019 545,807 838,581 910,355 784,817

Dept 302.000: Public Safety - Track
101-302.000-702.000 Wages 5,936 8,013 22,802 6,523 10,424 28,355 23,698 Wages
101-302.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 369 497 1,414 405 667 1,758 1,469 FICA - Employer's Share
101-302.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 86 116 331 95 151 411 344 Medicare - ER
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101-302.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,075 1,293 4,808 1,515 2,273 6,192 5,593 Medical Insurance - ER
101-302.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 9 10 30 12 18 40 35 Vision Benefits
101-302.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 125 130 401 156 234 542 476 Dental Benefits
101-302.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 21 24 61 22 33 75 68 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-302.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 911 3,351 6,909 4,239 6,359 8,736 8,450 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-302.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 73 67 265 71 107 335 299 Sick & Accident -ER
101-302.000-726.000 Supplies 50 70 50 32 48 50 50 Sick & Accident -ER
101-302.000-726.200 Uniforms 0 0 50 0 0 50 50 Uniforms
101-302.000-726.201 Clothing Allowance 0 0 0 0 0 25 25 Clothing Allowance
101-302.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 0 25 25 0 0 25 25 Equip - NonDepreciable
101-302.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 100 50 40 60 50 50 Contractual Services
101-302.000-850.000 Communications 0 0 50 0 0 50 50 Communications
101-302.000-940.000 Vehicle and Travel Expens 0 0 50 0 0 50 50 Vehicle and Travel Expense
101-302.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 827 998 800 1,242 1,863 1,500 1,500 Equipment Rental
101-302.000-960.000 Education and Training 0 25 50 0 0 50 50 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 302.000-Public Safety - Track 9,482 14,719 38,146 14,352 22,236 48,294 42,282

Dept 303.000: Public Safety - Schools
101-303.000-702.000 Wages 30,831 27,909 48,665 23,452 42,377 49,658 48,803 Wages
101-303.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,910 1,730 3,017 1,454 2,712 3,079 3,026 FICA - Employer's Share
101-303.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 447 405 706 340 614 720 708 Medicare - ER
101-303.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 6,775 6,390 12,835 4,105 6,158 13,340 13,340 Medical Insurance - ER
101-303.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 52 48 93 30 45 96 96 Vision Benefits
101-303.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 795 721 1,413 439 659 1,432 1,432 Dental Benefits
101-303.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 92 109 150 58 87 150 150 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-303.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 3,226 2,977 5,735 2,539 3,809 5,821 5,738 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-303.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 348 294 648 179 269 662 650 Sick & Accident -ER
101-303.000-726.000 Supplies 50 206 500 200 300 500 500 Supplies
101-303.000-726.200 Uniforms 0 0 250 0 0 250 250 Uniforms
101-303.000-726.201 Clothing Allowance 0 0 500 0 0 500 500 Clothing Allowance
101-303.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 200 60 100 0 0 100 100 Equip - NonDepreciable
101-303.000-801.000 Contractual Services 178 300 200 90 135 200 200 Contractual Services
101-303.000-850.000 Communications 0 0 250 0 0 250 250 Communications
101-303.000-940.000 Vehicle and Travel Expens 45 0 50 0 0 50 50 Vehicle and Travel Expense
101-303.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 1,181 5,702 4,300 3,612 5,418 4,300 4,300 Equipment Rental
101-303.000-960.000 Education and Training 155 500 800 0 0 800 800 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 303.000-Public Safety - School 46,285 47,351 80,212 36,498 62,582 81,908 80,893
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Dept 304.000: Canine Program
101-304.000-702.000 Wages 0 9,688 14,730 6,003 8,389 14,997 14,737 Wages
101-304.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 601 913 372 537 930 914 FICA - Employer's Share
101-304.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 0 140 214 87 122 217 214 Medicare - ER
101-304.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 1,701 3,281 776 1,164 3,992 3,992 Medical Insurance - ER
101-304.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 11 20 5 8 29 29 Vision Benefits
101-304.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 131 249 55 83 443 443 Dental Benefits
101-304.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 30 47 11 17 47 47 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-304.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 0 815 1,583 645 968 1,612 1,584 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-304.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 0 105 197 35 53 201 197 Sick & Accident -ER
101-304.000-726.000 Supplies 0 178 500 143 215 500 500 Supplies
101-304.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 0 500 500 23 35 500 500 Equip - NonDepreciable
101-304.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 100 23 35 100 100 Contractual Services
101-304.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 2,316 2,500 290 435 2,500 2,500 Equipment Rental
101-304.000-960.000 Education and Training 0 9,500 1,000 225 338 1,000 1,000 Education and Training
101-304.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 415 2,000 0 0 2,000 2,000 Miscellaneous
101-304.000-976.000 Equipment 0 525 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 304.000-Canine Program 0 26,656 28,834 8,693 12,394 30,068 29,757

Dept 336.000: Fire Department
101-336.000-801.000 Contractual Services 38,654 50,656 41,000 21,727 32,591 42,000 42,000 Contractual Services
101-336.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 3,535 3,166 4,749 3,000 1,500 Equipment
101-336.000-976.100 Siren Expense 1,799 4,537 1,800 1,878 2,000 2,500 2,500 Siren Expense
101-336.000-998.736 Fire Board Appropriation 106,086 108,968 109,000 111,850 111,850 109,000 109,000 Fire Board Appropriation
Totals for Dept 336.000-Fire Department 146,539 164,161 155,335 138,621 151,190 156,500 155,000

Dept 346.000: Public Safety Ambulance Servic
101-346.000-801.000 Contractual Services 11,659 11,205 12,000 6,067 9,101 10,000 10,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 346.000-Public Safety Ambulan 11,659 11,205 12,000 6,067 9,101 10,000 10,000

Public Safety 1,001,920 1,081,400 1,130,546 750,038 1,096,082 1,237,125 1,102,749 Public Safety

Dept 410.000: Building & Zoning & Planning
101-410.000-702.000 Wages 38,214 51,558 44,605 32,564 52,917 44,026 38,085 Wages
101-410.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 2,446 3,203 2,766 2,023 3,387 2,730 2,361 FICA - Employer's Share
101-410.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 572 749 647 473 767 638 552 Medicare - ER
101-410.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 4,809 6,930 5,198 5,319 7,979 5,479 5,479 Medical Insurance - ER
101-410.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 27 59 38 56 84 43 43 Vision Benefits
101-410.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 428 814 501 605 908 629 629 Dental Benefits
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101-410.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 57 124 115 72 108 78 78 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-410.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 6,807 1,945 1,965 1,141 1,712 1,341 1,315 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-410.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 301 348 435 198 297 294 289 Sick & Accident -ER
101-410.000-726.000 Supplies 420 112 500 409 614 500 500 Supplies
101-410.000-801.000 Contractual Services 4,017 1,481 2,750 2,817 3,000 2,750 2,750 Contractual Services
101-410.000-801.800 5 Year Pks & Rec Plan 1,251 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 Year Pks & Rec Plan
101-410.000-850.000 Communications 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 Communications
101-410.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 3,565 524 1,500 296 444 1,500 1,500 Printing and Publishing
101-410.000-940.000 Vehicle and Travel Expens 0 7 100 0 0 100 100 Vehicle and Travel Expense
101-410.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 100 0 0 100 100 Equipment Rental
101-410.000-960.000 Education and Training 874 1,467 2,000 1,507 2,261 2,000 2,000 Education and Training
101-410.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 115 5 500 0 0 500 500 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 410.000-Building & Zoning & P 63,903 69,326 63,820 47,480 74,475 62,708 56,281

Dept 448.000: Lighting
101-448.000-801.000 Contractual Services 205 1,500 500 0 0 1,500 1,500 Contractual Services
101-448.000-920.000 Utilities 91,278 90,937 92,000 62,605 93,908 109,000 94,000 Utilities
Totals for Dept 448.000-Lighting 91,483 92,437 92,500 62,605 93,908 110,500 95,500

Dept 450.000: Forestry Program
101-450.000-726.000 Supplies 0 135 500 0 0 500 500 Supplies
101-450.000-801.000 Contractual Services 3,460 0 500 0 0 3,500 1,500 Contractual Services
101-450.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 7 81 100 19 29 100 100 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 450.000-Forestry Program 3,467 216 1,100 19 29 4,100 2,100

Dept 538.500: Intercommunity storm drains
101-538.500-801.000 Contractual Services 844 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
101-538.500-801.700 Storm/Wtr Shed Permit Fe 10,699 5,024 11,000 863 1,295 11,000 11,000 Storm/Wtr Shed Permits
101-538.500-803.000 Drain Repairs 400 2,438 2,000 2,272 3,408 2,000 2,000 Drain Repairs
Totals for Dept 538.500-Intercommunity storm 11,943 7,462 14,000 3,135 4,703 14,000 14,000

Dept 781.000: Facilities - Pajtas Amphitheat
101-781.000-702.000 Wages 314 122 0 208 338 0 0 Wages
101-781.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 19 8 0 13 22 0 0 FICA - Employer's Share
101-781.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 5 2 0 3 5 0 0 Medicare - ER
101-781.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 0 0 27 41 0 0 Medical Insurance - ER
101-781.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 Vision Benefits
101-781.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 10 2 0 34 51 0 0 Dental Benefits
101-781.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 Life Insurance - ER cost
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101-781.000-726.000 Supplies 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-781.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 500 0 0 100 100 Sick & Accident -ER
101-781.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 945 980 1,000 595 893 1,200 1,200 Repairs and Maintenance
101-781.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 87 32 100 0 0 50 50 Equipment Rental
101-781.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 100 0 0 200 200 Miscellaneous
101-781.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 150 0 0 250 250 Equipment
Totals for Dept 781.000-Facilities - Pajtas Amp 1,380 1,153 1,850 882 1,352 1,800 1,800

Dept 782.000: Facilities - Winshall Park
101-782.000-702.000 Wages 8,119 8,725 4,344 5,198 8,447 5,961 4,932 Wages
101-782.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 523 541 269 322 541 370 306 FICA - Employer's Share
101-782.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 122 126 63 75 122 86 72 Medicare - ER
101-782.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 958 1,286 1,357 1,365 2,048 1,416 1,416 Medical Insurance - ER
101-782.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 7 8 9 8 12 11 11 Vision Benefits
101-782.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 96 111 112 111 167 146 146 Dental Benefits
101-782.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 9 9 16 11 17 11 11 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-782.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 480 871 672 890 1,335 581 579 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-782.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 60 62 80 52 78 69 68 Sick & Accident -ER
101-782.000-726.000 Supplies 425 287 1,200 370 555 500 0 Supplies
101-782.000-801.000 Contractual Services 773 50 800 0 0 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
101-782.000-920.000 Utilities 383 1,089 1,900 581 872 1,900 1,900 Utilities
101-782.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 6,368 7,207 13,000 3,342 5,013 10,000 9,000 Repairs and Maintenance
101-782.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 1,877 2,614 2,000 766 1,149 1,500 1,500 Equipment Rental
101-782.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 100 0 0 500 500 Miscellaneous
101-782.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 1,100 0 0 800 800 Equipment
Totals for Dept 782.000-Facilities - Winshall Pa 20,200 22,986 27,022 13,091 20,354 24,851 22,241

Dept 783.000: Facilities - Elms Rd Park
101-783.000-702.000 Wages 14,098 16,156 9,575 6,741 10,954 12,088 9,659 Wages
101-783.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 914 1,002 594 418 701 749 599 FICA - Employer's Share
101-783.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 214 234 139 98 159 175 140 Medicare - ER
101-783.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,039 3,342 2,482 1,974 2,961 2,585 2,585 Medical Insurance - ER
101-783.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 15 21 16 12 18 18 18 Vision Benefits
101-783.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 195 276 214 162 243 250 250 Dental Benefits
101-783.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 18 41 25 16 24 19 19 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-783.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 1,025 1,551 1,373 1,303 1,955 1,284 1,281 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-783.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 122 128 141 80 120 133 130 Sick & Accident -ER
101-783.000-726.000 Supplies 4,226 987 2,800 1,160 1,740 2,000 2,000 Supplies
101-783.000-801.000 Contractual Services 1,498 1,050 1,500 1,335 2,003 2,000 1,000 Contractual Services
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101-783.000-920.000 Utilities 1,227 1,272 2,340 741 1,112 2,000 2,000 Utilities
101-783.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 11,173 14,476 22,000 5,532 8,298 15,000 15,000 Repairs and Maintenance
101-783.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 3,698 4,443 4,000 1,521 2,282 3,000 3,000 Equipment Rental
101-783.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 100 75 113 500 500 Miscellaneous
101-783.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 783.000-Facilities - Elms Rd Pa 40,462 44,979 48,299 21,168 32,681 42,801 39,181

Dept 784.000: Facilities - Bicentennial Park
101-784.000-702.000 Wages 774 648 949 335 544 1,112 858 Wages
101-784.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 53 40 59 21 35 69 53 FICA - Employer's Share
101-784.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 12 9 14 5 8 16 12 Medicare - ER
101-784.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 77 0 204 162 243 212 212 Medical Insurance - ER
101-784.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 1 0 1 1 2 1 1 Vision Benefits
101-784.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 9 0 18 15 23 19 19 Dental Benefits
101-784.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 1 0 2 1 2 2 2 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-784.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 35 71 127 35 53 128 127 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-784.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 5 0 11 6 9 12 11 Sick & Accident -ER
101-784.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 0 330 495 500 500 Supplies
101-784.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 840 978 1,500 510 765 500 500 Repairs and Maintenance
101-784.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 339 200 250 62 93 150 150 Equipment Rental
101-784.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 100 0 0 200 200 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 784.000-Facilities - Bicentennia 2,146 1,946 3,235 1,483 2,270 2,921 2,645

Dept 787.000: Veterans Memorial Park
101-787.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 0 36 54 1,500 1,500 Supplies
101-787.000-801.000 Contractual Services 4,973 0 500 0 0 500 500 Contractual Services
101-787.000-920.000 Utilities 568 758 1,500 542 813 1,000 1,000 Utilities
101-787.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 650 2,000 340 510 1,000 1,000 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 787.000-Veterans Memorial Pa 5,541 1,408 4,000 918 1,377 4,000 4,000

Dept 790.000: Facilities-Senior Center/Libr
101-790.000-702.000 Wages 9,180 9,231 4,432 5,144 8,359 4,473 3,451 Wages
101-790.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 583 572 275 319 535 277 214 FICA - Employer's Share
101-790.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 136 134 64 74 121 65 50 Medicare - ER
101-790.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 646 739 1,376 318 477 853 853 Medical Insurance - ER
101-790.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 5 6 9 2 3 6 6 Vision Benefits
101-790.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 70 69 114 23 35 76 76 Dental Benefits
101-790.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 6 7 16 3 5 6 6 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-790.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 323 502 684 247 371 513 513 Retirement Contrib-ER
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2009-10 
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BUDGET DESCRIPTION
101-790.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 38 38 81 13 20 47 46 Sick & Accident -ER
101-790.000-726.000 Supplies 1,137 1,013 2,000 708 1,062 1,500 1,500 Supplies
101-790.000-726.500 Supplies - Mats 855 675 800 462 693 800 800 Supplies - Mats
101-790.000-801.000 Contractual Services 300 0 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
101-790.000-920.000 Utilities 9,648 10,408 13,000 6,194 9,291 13,000 6,000 Utilities
101-790.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 7,637 6,124 12,000 3,818 5,727 9,000 7,000 Repairs and Maintenance
101-790.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 860 750 1,000 133 200 750 750 Equipment Rental
101-790.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 100 0 0 200 200 Miscellaneous
101-790.000-976.000 Equipment 0 68 1,000 0 0 0 0 Equipment
Totals for Dept 790.000-Facilities-Senior Cente 31,424 30,336 36,951 17,458 26,897 31,566 21,465

Dept 792.000: Facilities-Public Safety Bldg
101-792.000-702.000 Wages 7,725 8,969 6,617 5,528 8,983 7,033 5,425 Wages
101-792.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 484 556 410 343 575 436 336 FICA - Employer's Share
101-792.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 113 130 96 80 130 102 79 Medicare - ER
101-792.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 149 599 1,846 288 432 1,341 1,341 Medical Insurance - ER
101-792.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 1 4 12 2 3 9 9 Vision Benefits
101-792.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 13 51 156 19 29 119 119 Dental Benefits
101-792.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 1 6 20 2 3 10 10 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-792.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 153 420 977 334 501 807 806 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-792.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 10 29 106 13 20 73 72 Sick & Accident -ER
101-792.000-726.000 Supplies 269 641 1,000 637 956 1,000 1,000 Supplies
101-792.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 2,000 0 0 500 500 Contractual Services
101-792.000-850.000 Communications 6,161 6,182 6,500 4,209 6,314 6,500 6,500 Communications
101-792.000-920.000 Utilities 17,261 18,556 21,000 11,533 17,300 21,000 21,000 Utilities
101-792.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 1,331 4,956 14,000 15,348 17,348 12,000 12,000 Repairs and Maintenance
101-792.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 524 1,065 1,000 150 225 500 500 Equipment Rental
101-792.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 200 0 0 200 200 Miscellaneous
101-792.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 500 0 0 500 500 Equipment
Totals for Dept 792.000-Facilities-Public Safet 34,195 42,164 56,440 38,486 52,817 52,130 50,397

Dept 793.000: Facilities - New City Hall
101-793.000-702.000 Wages 11,119 7,910 5,161 4,653 7,561 5,326 1,027 Wages
101-793.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 699 490 320 289 484 330 64 FICA - Employer's Share
101-793.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 163 115 75 67 110 77 15 Medicare - ER
101-793.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 367 315 1,533 247 371 1,016 254 Medical Insurance - ER
101-793.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 3 3 10 1 2 7 2 Vision Benefits
101-793.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 38 27 128 17 26 90 23 Dental Benefits
101-793.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 3 3 17 2 3 8 2 Life Insurance - ER cost
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2009-10 
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101-793.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 353 285 781 337 506 611 153 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-793.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 22 19 89 10 15 56 14 Sick & Accident -ER
101-793.000-726.000 Supplies 1,910 2,335 2,500 635 953 2,000 500 Supplies
101-793.000-726.500 Supplies - Mats 1,317 1,005 1,400 544 816 1,000 250 Supplies - Mats
101-793.000-801.000 Contractual Services 454 487 1,000 241 362 500 125 Contractual Services
101-793.000-850.000 Communications 11,746 9,891 9,000 6,401 9,602 10,000 2,500 Communications
101-793.000-920.000 Utilities 12,080 10,174 14,000 6,934 10,401 14,000 3,500 Utilities
101-793.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 3,124 3,322 7,000 2,378 3,567 7,500 1,875 Repairs and Maintenance
101-793.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 1,100 1,356 1,500 235 353 800 200 Equipment Rental
101-793.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 500 168 252 500 125 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 793.000-Facilities - New City H 44,498 37,737 45,014 23,159 35,380 43,821 10,629

Dept 794.000: Community Promotions Program
101-794.000-702.000 Wages 10,982 9,156 8,582 5,088 8,268 9,334 7,200 Wages
101-794.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 682 568 532 315 529 579 446 FICA - Employer's Share
101-794.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 159 133 124 74 120 135 104 Medicare - ER
101-794.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,858 1,719 2,268 960 1,440 1,780 1,780 Medical Insurance - ER
101-794.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 14 12 15 6 9 12 12 Vision Benefits
101-794.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 197 181 194 72 108 158 158 Dental Benefits
101-794.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 14 18 23 8 12 14 14 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-794.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 895 939 1,240 1,047 1,571 1,071 1,070 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-794.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 95 102 129 39 59 97 96 Sick & Accident -ER
101-794.000-726.000 Supplies 4,162 5,351 7,000 395 593 6,500 4,000 Supplies
101-794.000-801.000 Contractual Services 1,653 1,384 1,500 1,759 2,639 1,500 1,500 Contractual Services
101-794.000-920.000 Utilities 206 200 500 173 260 300 300 Utilities
101-794.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 3,975 4,726 4,000 6,507 9,761 6,000 6,000 Repairs and Maintenance
101-794.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 2,350 1,801 2,500 627 941 1,000 1,000 Equipment Rental
101-794.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 375 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 794.000-Community Promotion 27,617 26,290 29,607 17,070 26,307 29,480 24,680

Dept 796.000: Facilities - Cemetary
101-796.000-702.000 Wages 200 253 993 410 667 1,163 898 Wages
101-796.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 12 16 62 25 43 72 56 FICA - Employer's Share
101-796.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Sha 3 4 14 6 10 17 13 Medicare - ER
101-796.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 36 0 214 132 198 222 222 Medical Insurance - ER
101-796.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 0 1 1 2 1 1 Vision Benefits
101-796.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 3 0 19 8 12 20 20 Dental Benefits
101-796.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 0 2 1 2 2 2 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-796.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-E 16 52 133 36 54 134 133 Retirement Contrib-ER
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101-796.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums 3 0 12 5 8 12 12 Sick & Accident -ER
101-796.000-726.000 Supplies 0 19 100 0 0 100 100 Supplies
101-796.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 500 0 0 500 500 Contractual Services
101-796.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 1,215 1,246 1,200 765 1,148 1,200 1,200 Repairs and Maintenance
101-796.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 29 155 400 257 386 400 400 Equipment Rental
101-796.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 100 0 0 100 100 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 796.000-Facilities - Cemetary 1,517 1,745 3,750 1,646 2,527 3,943 3,657

Dept 797.000: Facilities - City Parking Lots
101-797.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 500 43 65 200 200 Supplies
101-797.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 500 0 0 500 500 Contractual Services
101-797.000-920.000 Utilities 488 576 600 339 509 700 700 Utilities
101-797.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 5,404 6,596 7,600 3,200 4,800 6,500 6,500 Repairs and Maintenance
101-797.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 797.000-Facilities - City Parkin 5,892 7,172 9,700 3,582 5,373 7,900 7,900

DPS 392,977 387,357 437,288 252,182 380,446 436,521 356,476 DPS

Dept 851.000: Retired Employee Health Care
101-851.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 26,883 21,495 25,000 9,038 13,557 21,000 21,000 Medical Insurance - ER
Totals for Dept 851.000-Retired Employee Hea 26,883 21,495 25,000 9,038 13,557 21,000 21,000

Dept 965.000: Transfers Out
101-965.000-998.265 Transfer Out to Drug Enf F 48,588 57,122 58,223 58,223 58,223 12,306 56,219 Transfer Out to Drug Enf Fd
101-965.000-998.350 Transfer Out to City Hall D 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer Out / City Hall Debt
101-965.000-998.401 Trf Out to Capital Projects 124,630 0 0 0 0 0 0 Trf Out / Capital Projects Fd
101-965.000-998.402 Transfer Out to Fire Equip 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 Transfer Out / Fire Equip Fd
Totals for Dept 965.000-Transfers Out 210,828 90,872 81,123 81,123 81,123 34,907 78,820

Other 237,711 112,367 106,123 90,161 94,680 55,907 99,820 Other

101 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditu2,154,418 2,113,788 2,216,830 1,449,320 2,096,788 2,258,226 2,052,961
101 Fund Estimated Project Expenditure 60,720 33,958 64,543 36,505 52,051 17,271 17,271
101 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 2,215,138 2,147,746 2,281,373 1,485,825 2,148,839 2,275,497 2,070,232

Net Effect on Fund Balance 17,199 8,792 (95,387) (8,132) (54,537) (290,734) (34,593)
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2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
Fund 202: Major Street Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 228.000: Information Technology
202-228.000-801.000 Contractual Services 214 142 2,500 0 0 2,500 2,500 Contractual Services
202-228.000-976.000 Equipment 119 517 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 228.000-Information Technology 333 659 3,500 0 0 3,500 3,500

General 333 659 3,500 0 0 3,500 3,500 General

Dept 429.000: Occupational Safety
202-429.000-702.000 Wages 147 37 250 64 104 0 0 Wages
202-429.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 9 2 20 4 7 0 0 FICA - Employer's Share
202-429.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 2 1 20 1 2 0 0 Medicare - ER
202-429.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 Medical Insurance - ER
202-429.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 Vision Benefits
202-429.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 Dental Benefits
202-429.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 Life Insurance - ER cost
202-429.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 Retirement Contrib-ER
202-429.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 Sick & Accident -ER
202-429.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 100 128 192 100 100 Supplies
202-429.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 100 0 0 100 100 Equipment Rental
202-429.000-960.000 Education and Training 119 0 500 0 0 500 500 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 429.000-Occupational Safety 277 40 1,080 197 304 700 700

Dept 441.000:  Miller Rd Park & Ride
202-441.000-702.000 Wages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Wages
202-441.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 FICA - Employer's Share
202-441.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Medicare - ER
202-441.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Medical Insurance - ER
202-441.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Vision Benefits
202-441.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Dental Benefits
202-441.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Life Insurance - ER cost
202-441.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Retirement Contrib-ER
202-441.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Sick & Accident -ER
202-441.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 Supplies
202-441.000-920.000 Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 Utilities
202-441.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 Repairs and Maintenance
202-441.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,000 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 441.000:  Miller Rd Park & Ride 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,000
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Dept 449.500: Right of Way - General
202-449.500-702.000 Wages 0 1,851 0 2,901 4,714 0 0 Wages
202-449.500-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 115 0 180 302 0 0 FICA - Employer's Share
202-449.500-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 27 0 42 68 0 0 Medicare - ER
202-449.500-801.000 Contractual Services 0 300 2,000 1,000 1,500 2,500 2,500 Contractual Services
202-449.500-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 350 0 0 0 0 500 500 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 449.500-Right of Way - General 350 2,293 2,000 4,123 6,584 3,000 3,000

Dept 463.000: Routine Maint - Streets
202-463.000-702.000 Wages 15,840 17,192 17,225 9,472 15,392 19,817 15,886 Wages
202-463.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,000 1,066 1,068 587 985 1,229 985 FICA - Employer's Share
202-463.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 234 249 250 137 223 287 230 Medicare - ER
202-463.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,859 2,331 3,443 2,173 3,260 4,071 4,071 Medical Insurance - ER
202-463.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 13 15 23 13 20 27 27 Vision Benefits
202-463.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 166 174 308 181 272 375 375 Dental Benefits
202-463.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 17 30 36 24 36 36 36 Life Insurance - ER cost
202-463.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 1,353 1,795 2,133 1,359 2,039 2,147 2,140 Retirement Contrib-ER
202-463.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 115 188 209 99 149 219 215 Sick & Accident -ER
202-463.000-726.000 Supplies 243 162 200 242 363 500 500 Supplies
202-463.000-801.000 Contractual Services 24,971 2,214 1,500 2,048 3,072 4,000 4,000 Contractual Services
202-463.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 48,584 9,810 26,679 9,250 13,875 0 0 Repairs and Maintenance
202-463.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 6,718 6,531 9,500 1,742 2,613 9,500 9,500 Equipment Rental
202-463.000-960.000 Education and Training 143 296 1,500 0 0 800 800 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 463.000-Routine Maint - Streets 101,256 42,053 64,074 27,327 42,297 43,008 38,765

Dept 473.000: Routine Maint - Bridges
202-473.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 1,450 21,000 0 0 1,500 1,500 Contractual Services
202-473.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 500 0 0 150 150 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 473.000-Routine Maint - Bridges 0 1,450 21,500 0 0 1,650 1,650

Dept 474.000: Traffic Services
202-474.000-702.000 Wages 2,398 2,174 2,516 1,395 2,267 2,947 2,274 Wages
202-474.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 149 135 156 87 145 183 141 FICA - Employer's Share
202-474.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 35 31 36 20 33 43 33 Medicare - ER
202-474.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 405 229 541 334 501 562 562 Medical Insurance - ER
202-474.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 3 1 4 2 3 4 4 Vision Benefits
202-474.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 41 21 49 28 42 50 50 Dental Benefits
202-474.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 4 2 4 3 5 4 4 Life Insurance - ER cost
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202-474.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 241 303 337 206 309 338 338 Retirement Contrib-ER
202-474.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 27 11 29 15 23 31 30 Sick & Accident -ER
202-474.000-726.000 Supplies 1,350 1,482 3,500 153 230 3,500 3,500 Supplies
202-474.000-801.000 Contractual Services 8,899 7,942 9,000 4,969 7,454 10,000 10,000 Contractual Services
202-474.000-920.000 Utilities 4,955 4,448 7,000 2,179 3,269 7,000 6,000 Utilities
202-474.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 466 1,478 2,000 369 554 2,000 2,000 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 474.000-Traffic Services 18,973 18,257 25,172 9,760 14,832 26,662 24,936

Dept 478.000: Snow & Ice Removal
202-478.000-702.000 Wages 7,179 10,595 9,159 11,147 12,500 10,730 8,278 Wages
202-478.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 445 657 568 691 800 665 513 FICA - Employer's Share
202-478.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 104 154 133 162 181 156 120 Medicare - ER
202-478.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,006 2,174 1,970 2,572 3,858 2,047 2,047 Medical Insurance - ER
202-478.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 7 15 13 15 23 14 14 Vision Benefits
202-478.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 95 200 178 190 285 181 181 Dental Benefits
202-478.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 10 21 16 22 33 16 16 Life Insurance - ER cost
202-478.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 799 1,494 1,228 1,874 2,811 1,232 1,230 Retirement Contrib-ER
202-478.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 69 140 107 111 167 112 110 Sick & Accident -ER
202-478.000-726.000 Supplies 8,621 15,877 21,000 15,380 23,070 25,000 23,000 Supplies
202-478.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
202-478.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 6,119 10,329 11,000 4,265 6,398 11,000 9,000 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 478.000-Snow & Ice Removal 24,454 41,656 46,372 36,429 50,125 52,153 45,509

Dept 482.000: Administrative
202-482.000-702.000 Wages 10,829 108 5,778 0 0 26 20 Wages
202-482.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 688 7 358 0 0 2 1 FICA - Employer's Share
202-482.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 161 2 84 0 0 0 0 Medicare - ER
202-482.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,390 6 2,054 0 0 5 5 Medical Insurance - ER
202-482.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 15 0 13 0 0 0 0 Vision Benefits
202-482.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 174 0 163 0 0 0 0 Dental Benefits
202-482.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 44 0 30 0 0 0 0 Life Insurance - ER cost
202-482.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 652 0 561 0 0 3 3 Retirement Contrib-ER
202-482.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 151 0 121 0 0 0 0 Sick & Accident -ER
202-482.000-801.000 Contractual Services 870 870 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
202-482.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 Equipment Rental
202-482.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 6,000 5,809 8,714 0 0 Equipment
Totals for Dept 482.000-Administrative 15,974 1,003 15,162 5,809 8,714 36 29

DPS 161,284 106,752 175,360 83,645 122,855 127,209 118,589 DPS
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Dept 965.000: Transfers Out
202-965.000-998.203 Trf Out to Local Street Fund 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 Trf Out / Local Street Fund
Totals for Dept 965.000-Transfers Out 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0

Other 25,000 25,000 0 0 0 0 0 Other

202 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 186,617 132,411 178,860 83,645 122,855 130,709 122,089
202 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 577,398 660,246 797,523 416,877 543,094 995,615 975,615
202 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 764,015 792,657 976,383 500,522 665,949 1,126,324 1,097,704

Net Effect on Fund Balance (392,205) (90,887) 672,917 (171,909) (230,975) (14,624) 17,996
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Fund 203: Local Street Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 228.000: Information Technology
203-228.000-801.000 Contractual Services 214 0 2,500 0 0 2,500 2,500 Contractual Services
203-228.000-976.000 Equipment 119 517 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 228.000-Information Technology 333 517 3,500 0 0 3,500 3,500

General 333 517 3,500 0 0 3,500 3,500 General

Dept 429.000: Occupational Safety
203-429.000-702.000 Wages 0 192 200 24 39 0 0 Wages
203-429.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 12 10 1 2 0 0 FICA - Employer's Share
203-429.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 3 5 0 1 0 0 Medicare - ER
203-429.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 80 100 0 0 0 0 Medical Insurance - ER
203-429.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 Vision Benefits
203-429.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 6 5 0 0 0 0 Dental Benefits
203-429.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 Life Insurance - ER cost
203-429.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 0 13 20 7 11 0 0 Retirement Contrib-ER
203-429.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 0 6 5 0 0 0 0 Sick & Accident -ER
203-429.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 25 0 0 25 25 Supplies
203-429.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 100 0 0 100 100 Equipment Rental
203-429.000-960.000 Education and Training 119 0 100 0 0 100 100 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 429.000-Occupational Safety 119 315 580 32 53 225 225

Dept 449.500: Right of Way - General
203-449.500-702.000 Wages 0 1,791 1,000 2,900 4,713 0 0 Wages
203-449.500-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 111 100 180 302 0 0 FICA - Employer's Share
203-449.500-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 26 20 42 68 0 0 Medicare - ER
203-449.500-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 100 0 0 100 100 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 449.500-Right of Way - General 0 1,928 1,220 3,122 5,082 100 100

Dept 463.000: Routine Maint - Streets
203-463.000-702.000 Wages 13,563 12,136 9,932 6,996 11,369 11,635 8,976 Wages
203-463.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 884 752 616 434 728 721 556 FICA - Employer's Share
203-463.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 207 176 144 101 165 169 130 Medicare - ER
203-463.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 1,832 1,155 2,136 1,422 2,133 2,219 2,219 Medical Insurance - ER
203-463.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 13 8 14 9 14 15 15 Vision Benefits
203-463.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 169 83 193 114 171 197 197 Dental Benefits
203-463.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 17 10 17 13 20 17 17 Life Insurance - ER cost
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203-463.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 1,044 1,359 1,331 1,337 2,006 1,335 1,334 Retirement Contrib-ER
203-463.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 110 117 116 66 99 121 119 Sick & Accident -ER
203-463.000-726.000 Supplies 173 693 1,200 97 146 1,000 1,000 Supplies
203-463.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 2,547 1,500 2,097 3,146 2,000 2,000 Contractual Services
203-463.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 2,227 3,882 25,000 5,874 8,811 25,000 20,000 Repairs and Maintenance
203-463.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 4,008 4,296 6,500 2,044 3,066 6,500 6,500 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 463.000-Routine Maint - Streets 24,247 27,214 48,699 20,604 31,870 50,929 43,063

Dept 473.000: Routine Maint - Bridges
203-473.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 594 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 473.000-Routine Maint - Bridges 0 594 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 474.000: Traffic Services
203-474.000-702.000 Wages 1,107 1,053 1,920 335 544 2,249 1,735 Wages
203-474.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 69 65 119 21 35 139 108 FICA - Employer's Share
203-474.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 16 15 28 5 8 33 25 Medicare - ER
203-474.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 226 288 413 54 81 429 429 Medical Insurance - ER
203-474.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 2 2 3 0 0 3 3 Vision Benefits
203-474.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 23 25 37 3 5 38 38 Dental Benefits
203-474.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 2 3 3 0 0 3 3 Life Insurance - ER cost
203-474.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 65 157 257 49 74 258 258 Retirement Contrib-ER
203-474.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 11 17 22 2 3 23 23 Sick & Accident -ER
203-474.000-726.000 Supplies 65 31 2,000 22 33 2,000 2,000 Supplies
203-474.000-801.000 Contractual Services 464 0 500 0 0 500 500 Contractual Services
203-474.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 542 447 100 97 146 600 600 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 474.000-Traffic Services 2,592 2,103 5,402 588 928 6,275 5,722

Dept 478.000: Snow & Ice Removal
203-478.000-702.000 Wages 5,902 14,108 9,711 12,422 13,000 11,376 8,776 Wages
203-478.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 366 875 602 770 832 705 544 FICA - Employer's Share
203-478.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 86 205 141 180 189 165 127 Medicare - ER
203-478.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 853 2,732 2,088 2,493 3,740 2,170 2,170 Medical Insurance - ER
203-478.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 6 19 14 15 23 15 15 Vision Benefits
203-478.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 76 244 188 186 279 192 192 Dental Benefits
203-478.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 9 29 16 22 33 16 16 Life Insurance - ER cost
203-478.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 627 1,993 1,302 2,097 3,146 1,306 1,304 Retirement Contrib-ER
203-478.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 61 175 113 117 176 119 116 Sick & Accident -ER
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203-478.000-726.000 Supplies 8,621 15,877 16,000 15,380 23,070 20,000 20,000 Supplies
203-478.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
203-478.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 6,636 16,956 14,000 4,637 6,956 14,000 12,000 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 478.000-Snow & Ice Removal 23,243 53,213 45,175 38,319 51,441 51,064 46,260

Dept 482.000: Administrative
203-482.000-702.000 Wages 10,614 4,941 2,071 3,056 4,966 3,378 3,314 Wages
203-482.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 674 306 128 189 318 209 205 FICA - Employer's Share
203-482.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 158 72 30 44 72 49 48 Medicare - ER
203-482.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,300 883 2,049 689 1,034 791 791 Medical Insurance - ER
203-482.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 14 6 13 4 6 5 5 Vision Benefits
203-482.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 171 67 163 52 78 56 56 Dental Benefits
203-482.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 43 17 30 13 20 13 13 Life Insurance - ER cost
203-482.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 639 415 558 214 321 236 232 Retirement Contrib-ER
203-482.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 147 59 121 38 57 50 49 Sick & Accident -ER
203-482.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 0 23 35 0 0 Supplies
203-482.000-801.000 Contractual Services 870 870 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
203-482.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 161 0 0 0 0 0 Equipment Rental
203-482.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 6,000 5,809 8,714 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 482.000-Administrative 15,630 7,797 11,163 10,131 15,619 5,787 5,713

DPS 65,831 93,164 112,239 72,796 104,993 114,380 101,083 DPS

203 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 66,164 93,681 115,739 72,796 104,993 117,880 104,583
203 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 27,747 4,052 100,000 48,097 48,097 151,488 146,488
203 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 93,911 97,733 215,739 120,893 153,090 269,368 251,071

Net Effect on Fund Balance 59,537 26,802 (124,739) (82,468) (68,002) (185,368) (162,071)
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Fund 226: Garbage Fund
APPROPRIATIONS

Dept 228.000: Information Technology
226-228.000-801.000 Contractual Services 214 867 4,600 0 0 2,000 2,000 Contractual Services
226-228.000-976.000 Equipment 119 3,238 1,000 2,721 4,082 5,000 5,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 228.000-Information Technology 333 4,105 5,600 2,721 4,082 7,000 7,000

General 333 4,105 5,600 2,721 4,082 7,000 7,000 General
Dept 528.000: Sanitation Collection
226-528.000-702.000 Wages 20,218 21,170 28,806 12,302 19,991 35,188 27,872 Wages
226-528.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,265 1,313 1,786 763 1,279 2,182 1,728 FICA - Employer's Share
226-528.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 296 307 418 178 290 510 404 Medicare - ER
226-528.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,108 2,751 6,659 1,600 2,400 6,953 6,953 Medical Insurance - ER
226-528.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 15 20 43 11 17 53 53 Vision Benefits
226-528.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 203 235 574 144 216 711 711 Dental Benefits
226-528.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 33 49 70 24 36 60 60 Life Insurance - ER cost
226-528.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 2,116 3,521 3,709 2,605 3,908 3,548 3,537 Retirement Contrib-ER
226-528.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 218 245 387 119 179 386 379 Sick & Accident -ER
226-528.000-726.000 Supplies 5 295 800 0 0 800 800 Supplies
226-528.000-801.000 Contractual Services 206,253 215,625 237,000 133,678 200,517 265,000 265,000 Contractual Services
226-528.000-801.701 Landfill fees 0 0 6,500 0 0 6,500 6,500 Landfill fees
226-528.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 38 0 100 0 0 150 150 Printing and Publishing
226-528.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 775 500 127 191 1,000 2,500 Repairs and Maintenance
226-528.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 37,069 8,302 12,000 2,254 3,381 14,000 9,000 Equipment Rental
226-528.000-976.000 Equipment 0 165,000 0 0 0 2,000 2,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 528.000-Sanitation Collection 269,837 419,608 299,352 153,805 232,403 339,041 327,647

Dept 529.000: Hazardous Waste Pickup
226-529.000-801.000 Contractual Services 750 0 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
226-529.000-960.000 Education and Training 119 0 120 0 0 120 120 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 529.000-Hazardous Waste Pickup 869 0 1,120 0 0 1,120 1,120

Dept 530.000: Wood Chipping
226-530.000-702.000 Wages 17,019 20,309 30,711 10,808 17,563 35,483 28,632 Wages
226-530.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,099 1,261 1,904 670 1,124 2,200 1,775 FICA - Employer's Share
226-530.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 257 295 445 157 255 515 415 Medicare - ER
226-530.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,217 3,926 6,447 2,779 4,169 7,140 7,140 Medical Insurance - ER
226-530.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 16 24 49 17 26 53 53 Vision Benefits
226-530.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 209 343 664 234 351 705 705 Dental Benefits
226-530.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 21 36 66 25 38 67 67 Life Insurance - ER cost
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226-530.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 1,346 2,128 3,447 1,764 2,646 3,479 3,465 Retirement Contrib-ER
226-530.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 140 212 385 109 164 400 393 Sick & Accident -ER
226-530.000-726.000 Supplies 27 235 1,200 5 8 500 500 Supplies
226-530.000-801.000 Contractual Services 12,095 4,085 5,000 5,835 8,753 5,000 5,000 Contractual Services
226-530.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 617 83 2,000 1,799 2,699 3,000 3,000 Repairs and Maintenance
226-530.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 6,327 6,110 8,000 3,205 4,808 8,000 8,000 Equipment Rental
226-530.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 35,000 0 0 3,000 2,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 530.000-Wood Chipping 41,390 39,047 95,318 27,407 42,600 69,542 61,145

Dept 793.000: Facilities - New City Hall
101-793.000-702.000 Wages 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,027 Wages
101-793.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 FICA - Employer's Share
101-793.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 Medicare - ER
101-793.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 254 Medical Insurance - ER
101-793.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Vision Benefits
101-793.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 Dental Benefits
101-793.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-793.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 153 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-793.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 Sick & Accident -ER
101-793.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 Supplies
101-793.000-726.500 Supplies - Mats 0 0 0 0 0 0 250 Supplies - Mats
101-793.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 Contractual Services
101-793.000-850.000 Communications 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500 Communications
101-793.000-920.000 Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,500 Utilities
101-793.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,875 Repairs and Maintenance
101-793.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 Equipment Rental
101-793.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 793.000-Facilities - New City Hall 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,629

DPS 312,096 458,655 395,790 181,212 275,003 409,703 400,541 DPS
Dept 965.000: Transfers Out
226-965.000-998.350 Transfer Out to City Hall Debt 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer Out / City Hall Debt
Totals for Dept 965.000-Transfers Out 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601

Other 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Other

226 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 330,039 476,510 424,290 206,833 301,984 439,304 430,142
226 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
226 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 330,039 476,510 424,290 206,833 301,984 439,304 430,142

Net Effect on Fund Balance 77,623 (69,621) (14,560) 151,069 89,584 (55,509) (46,347)
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Fund 248: Downtown Development Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 173.000: DDA Administration
248-173.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 500 0 100 250 250 Supplies
248-173.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 500 300 500 500 500 Contractual Services
248-173.000-805.000 Bank Fees 0 0 250 0 200 250 250 Bank Fees
248-173.000-825.000 Admin Services 0 0 400 0 0 5,000 5,000 Admin Services
248-173.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 0 0 1,000 0 500 250 250 Printing and Publishing
248-173.000-960.000 Education and Training 0 142 500 100 200 250 250 Education and Training
248-173.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 500 0 0 250 250 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 173.000-DDA Administration 0 142 3,650 400 1,500 6,750 6,750

Dept 726.000: DDA Start Up
248-726.000-801.000 Contractual Services 28,204 0 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 726.000-DDA Start Up 28,204 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 728.000: Economic Development
248-728.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 236 2,000 0 0 500 500 Contractual Services
248-728.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 100 500 0 0 500 500 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 728.000-Economic Development 0 336 2,500 0 0 1,000 1,000

Dept 965.000: Transfers Out
248-965.000-998.101 Transfer Out to Gen Fd 0 (5,000) 5,000 0 0 5,000 5,000 Transfer Out to Gen Fd
Totals for Dept 965.000-Transfers Out 0 (5,000) 5,000 0 0 5,000 5,000

248 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 28,204 (4,522) 11,150 400 1,500 12,750 12,750
248 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 2,341 7,848 41,000 24,295 31,939 38,000 38,500
248 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 30,545 3,326 52,150 24,695 33,439 50,750 51,250

Net Effect on Fund Balance (11,610) 49,635 1,100 15,953 19,976 2,665 1,815
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Fund 265: Drug Enforcement Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 333.000: Drug Enforcement
265-333.000-702.000 Wages 68,232 69,381 64,473 44,978 73,089 16,385 64,503 Wages
265-333.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 4,299 4,302 3,997 2,789 4,678 1,016 3,999 FICA - Employer's Share
265-333.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 1,006 1,006 935 652 1,060 238 935 Medicare - ER
265-333.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 13,062 13,386 15,363 9,513 14,270 3,992 15,968 Medical Insurance - ER
265-333.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 103 99 113 71 107 29 117 Vision Benefits
265-333.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 1,575 1,494 1,751 1,052 1,578 443 1,772 Dental Benefits
265-333.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 180 186 187 125 188 47 187 Life Insurance - ER cost
265-333.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 7,259 7,383 6,931 4,835 7,253 1,761 6,934 Retirement Contrib-ER
265-333.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 781 627 788 385 578 201 789 Sick & Accident -ER
265-333.000-726.201 Clothing Allowance 0 0 500 0 0 500 500 Clothing Allowance
265-333.000-801.000 Contractual Services 9,139 8,367 8,400 8,367 8,367 8,367 8,367 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 333.000-Drug Enforcement 105,636 106,231 103,438 72,767 111,165 32,979 104,071

265 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 105,636 106,231 103,438 72,767 111,165 32,979 104,071
265 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
265 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 105,636 106,231 103,438 72,767 111,165 32,979 104,071

Net Effect on Fund Balance (376) (59) 5,908 15,617 (2,102) (7,267) 0
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Fund 275: Senior Citizens Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 790.500: Senior Center Operations
275-790.500-801.000 Contractual Services 101,709 3,290 0 0 5 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 790.500-Senior Center Operations 101,709 3,290 0 0 5 0 0

275 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures101,709 3,290 0 0 5 0 0
275 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures
275 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 101,709 3,290 0 0 5 0 0

Net Effect on Fund Balance 3,009 (3,009) 0 5 0 0 0
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Fund 350: City Hall Debt Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 905.000: Debt Service
350-905.000-991.000 Bond Principal Payments 25,000 25,000 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 50,000 Bond Principal Payments
350-905.000-995.000 Bond Interest Payments 45,443 44,318 43,130 21,565 43,130 40,755 40,755 Bond Interest Payments
350-905.000-996.000 Agent Fees 275 275 250 138 250 249 249 Agent Fees
Totals for Dept 905.000-Debt Service 70,718 69,593 93,380 21,703 93,380 91,004 91,004

350 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditu 70,718 69,593 93,380 21,703 93,380 91,004 91,004
350 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
350 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 70,718 69,593 93,380 21,703 93,380 91,004 91,004

Net Effect on Fund Balance 1,837 (13,459) (580) 70,249 (1,176) 0 0
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Fund 352: Wtr Transmission Debt Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 905.000: Debt Service
352-905.000-991.000 Bond Principal Payments 27,860 27,303 0 0 0 0 0 Bond Principal Payments
352-905.000-995.000 Bond Interest Payments 2,468 1,229 0 0 0 0 0 Bond Interest Payments
352-905.000-996.000 Agent Fees 61 61 0 31 31 0 0 Agent Fees
Totals for Dept 905.000-Debt Service 30,389 28,593 0 31 31 0 0

352 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditu 30,389 28,593 0 31 31 0 0
352 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
352 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 30,389 28,593 0 31 31 0 0

Net Effect on Fund Balance (13,951) 400 0 38 38 0 0
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Fund 401: Capital Project Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 172.000: Executive
401-172.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 400 0 0 0 0 0 Repairs and Maintenance
401-172.000-971.000 Land Purchase 121,169 1,725 0 643 965 0 0 Land Purchase
Totals for Dept 172.000-Executive 121,169 2,125 0 643 965 0 0

Dept 965.000: Transfers Out
401-965.000-998.101 Transfer Out to General Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,963 Transfer Out / General Fund
401-965.000-998.350 Transfer Out to City Hall Debt 0 0 21,000 21,000 21,000 0 0 Transfer Out / City Hall Debt
Totals for Dept 965.000-Transfers Out 0 0 21,000 21,000 21,000 0 1,963

401 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 121,169 2,125 21,000 21,643 21,965 0 1,963
401 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 0 13,483 0 0 0 0 0
401 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 121,169 15,608 21,000 21,643 21,965 0 1,963

Net Effect on Fund Balance 5,097 (14,214) (21,000) (21,549) (21,855) 0 (1,963)
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Fund 402: Fire Equipment Replacement Fund
None 0

402 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
402 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
402 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net Effect on Fund Balance 26,357 25,665 6,000 1,395 1,695 5,600 1,500
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Fund 590: Water Supply Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 172.000: Executive
590-172.000-910.200 General Liability Insurance 13,626 13,988 15,000 13,281 13,281 13,680 13,680 General Liability Insurance
590-172.000-910.500 Workers Comp Insurance 0 0 6,250 6,224 6,224 6,224 6,224 Workers Comp Insurance
Totals for Dept 172.000-Executive 13,626 13,988 21,250 19,505 19,505 19,904 19,904

Dept 228.000: Information Technology
590-228.000-726.000 Supplies 0 148 0 0 0 500 500 Supplies
590-228.000-801.000 Contractual Services 214 1,745 9,400 0 0 2,000 2,000 Contractual Services
590-228.000-976.000 Equipment 214 5,152 1,500 3,628 5,442 5,000 5,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 228.000-Information Technology 428 7,045 10,900 3,628 5,442 7,500 7,500

Dept 253.000: Treasurer
590-253.000-702.000 Wages 8,263 17,545 15,425 5,052 7,769 10,145 8,316 Wages
590-253.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 522 473 956 338 497 629 516 FICA - Employer's Share
590-253.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 122 111 224 79 113 147 121 Medicare - ER
590-253.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,493 100 5,007 400 600 2,950 2,950 Medical Insurance - ER
590-253.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 16 11 46 13 20 26 26 Vision Benefits
590-253.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 196 284 674 150 225 376 376 Dental Benefits
590-253.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 20 19 42 15 23 22 22 Life Insurance - ER cost
590-253.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 400 360 755 268 402 422 414 Retirement Contrib-ER
590-253.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-E 100 61 222 53 80 124 122 Sick & Accident -ER
Totals for Dept 253.000-Treasurer 12,132 18,964 23,351 6,368 9,727 14,841 12,863

General 26,186 39,997 55,501 29,501 34,674 42,245 40,267 General

Dept 540.000: Water System
590-540.000-702.000 Wages 71,046 87,671 117,432 54,066 87,857 134,969 121,690 Wages
590-540.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 4,889 5,480 7,281 3,993 5,623 8,368 7,545 FICA - Employer's Share
590-540.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 1,143 1,282 1,703 934 1,274 1,957 1,765 Medicare - ER
590-540.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 11,366 15,189 19,322 12,601 18,902 27,795 27,795 Medical Insurance - ER
590-540.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 99 116 146 95 143 207 207 Vision Benefits
590-540.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 1,438 1,604 2,047 1,304 1,956 2,844 2,844 Dental Benefits
590-540.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 226 340 314 238 357 399 399 Life Insurance - ER cost
590-540.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 12,271 19,151 21,466 15,741 23,612 26,344 26,247 Retirement Contrib-ER
590-540.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-E 907 1,089 1,393 709 1,064 1,770 1,737 Sick & Accident -ER
590-540.000-726.000 Supplies 3,382 13,189 5,000 10,764 16,146 35,000 35,000 Supplies

Page 40 of 59 Fund 590 - Water Supply 
105



BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

590-540.000-726.200 Uniforms 2,676 2,587 2,500 1,398 2,097 2,500 2,500 Uniforms
590-540.000-801.000 Contractual Services 6,251 8,867 22,038 2,934 4,401 8,000 8,000 Contractual Services
590-540.000-850.000 Communications 1,506 1,490 1,800 911 1,367 1,500 1,500 Communications
590-540.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 392 496 1,000 0 0 500 500 Printing and Publishing
590-540.000-920.000 Utilities 0 115 200 127 191 250 283 Utilities
590-540.000-924.000 Bulk Treatment Fees/Bulk W 621,029 704,008 720,000 391,976 587,964 750,000 883,795 Bulk Water
590-540.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 20,629 21,145 78,000 10,602 15,903 50,000 50,000 Repairs and Maintenance
590-540.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 6,365 5,262 15,000 2,721 4,082 10,000 10,000 Equipment Rental
590-540.000-960.000 Education and Training 2,445 499 2,000 292 438 1,500 1,500 Education and Training
590-540.000-968.000 Depreciation Expense 77,937 77,877 0 0 0 0 0 Depreciation Expense
590-540.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 2,500 1,260 1,890 2,500 2,500 Equipment
Totals for Dept 540.000-Water System 845,997 967,457 1,021,142 512,666 775,264 1,066,403 1,185,807

Dept 542.000: Read and Bill
590-542.000-702.000 Wages 42,930 40,245 19,438 18,117 29,440 20,603 18,956 Wages
590-542.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 2,702 2,495 1,205 1,123 1,884 1,277 1,175 FICA - Employer's Share
590-542.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 632 583 282 263 427 299 275 Medicare - ER
590-542.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 11,340 9,744 7,631 6,804 10,206 7,020 7,020 Medical Insurance - ER
590-542.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 104 69 55 48 72 54 54 Vision Benefits
590-542.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 1,005 982 843 611 917 794 794 Dental Benefits
590-542.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 122 104 48 48 72 47 47 Life Insurance - ER cost
590-542.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 3,143 4,284 1,402 2,244 3,366 1,418 1,404 Retirement Contrib-ER
590-542.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-E 619 476 270 209 314 277 272 Sick & Accident -ER
590-542.000-726.000 Supplies 250 562 1,200 632 948 1,000 1,000 Supplies
590-542.000-745.000 Postage 1,370 1,433 1,500 961 1,442 2,000 2,000 Postage
590-542.000-801.000 Contractual Services 1,429 1,485 2,500 0 0 1,500 1,500 Contractual Services
590-542.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 11,136 245 5,000 0 0 2,500 2,500 Repairs and Maintenance
590-542.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 4,454 6,486 8,000 2,480 3,720 5,000 5,000 Equipment Rental
590-542.000-960.000 Education and Training 43 0 2,000 70 105 2,000 2,000 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 542.000-Read and Bill 81,279 69,193 51,374 33,610 52,912 45,789 43,997

Dept 793.000: Facilities - New City Hall
101-793.000-702.000 Wages 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,027 Wages
101-793.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 FICA - Employer's Share
101-793.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 Medicare - ER
101-793.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 254 Medical Insurance - ER
101-793.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Vision Benefits
101-793.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 Dental Benefits
101-793.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-793.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 153 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-793.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-E 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 Sick & Accident -ER
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101-793.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 Supplies
101-793.000-726.500 Supplies - Mats 0 0 0 0 0 0 250 Supplies - Mats
101-793.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 Contractual Services
101-793.000-850.000 Communications 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500 Communications
101-793.000-920.000 Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,500 Utilities
101-793.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,875 Repairs and Maintenance
101-793.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 Equipment Rental
101-793.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 793.000-Facilities - New City Hall 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,629

DPS 927,276 1,036,650 1,072,516 546,276 828,175 1,112,192 1,240,433 DPS

Dept 965.000: Transfers Out
590-965.000-998.350 Transfer Out to City Hall Deb 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer Out/City Hall Debt
Totals for Dept 965.000-Transfers Out 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601

Other 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Other

590 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditure 971,072 1,090,397 1,150,917 598,677 885,750 1,177,038 1,303,301
590 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 973 6,124 0 0 0 0 0
590 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 972,045 1,096,521 1,150,917 598,677 885,750 1,177,038 1,303,301

Net Effect on Fund Balance 143,057 64,377 36,533 5,487 144,050 227,527 51,264
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ACTIVITY

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
EXPN 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATED 

YE EXPN

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
Fund 591: Sanitary Sewer Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 172.000: Executive
591-172.000-910.200 General Liability Insurance 12,112 16,734 17,000 15,378 15,378 15,839 15,839 General Liability Insurance
591-172.000-910.500 Workers Comp Insurance 0 0 6,250 6,224 6,224 6,224 6,224 Workers Comp Insurance
Totals for Dept 172.000-Executive 12,112 16,734 23,250 21,602 21,602 22,063 22,063

Dept 228.000: Information Technology
591-228.000-726.000 Supplies 0 148 0 0 0 500 500 Supplies
591-228.000-801.000 Contractual Services 214 1,053 9,400 0 0 2,000 2,000 Contractual Services
591-228.000-976.000 Equipment 214 4,086 1,500 3,628 5,442 5,000 5,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 228.000-Information Technology 428 5,287 10,900 3,628 5,442 7,500 7,500

Dept 253.000: Treasurer
591-253.000-702.000 Wages 8,263 17,751 15,425 5,056 10,100 10,141 8,313 Wages
591-253.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 522 456 956 339 646 629 515 FICA - Employer's Share
591-253.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 122 107 224 79 146 147 121 Medicare - ER
591-253.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 2,493 100 5,007 400 600 2,949 2,949 Medical Insurance - ER
591-253.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 16 9 46 13 20 26 26 Vision Benefits
591-253.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 196 136 674 150 225 376 376 Dental Benefits
591-253.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 20 18 42 15 23 22 22 Life Insurance - ER cost
591-253.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 400 352 755 267 401 422 414 Retirement Contrib-ER
591-253.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 100 54 222 53 80 124 122 Sick & Accident -ER
Totals for Dept 253.000-Treasurer 12,132 18,983 23,351 6,372 12,240 14,836 12,858

General 24,672 41,004 57,501 31,602 39,284 44,399 42,421 General

Dept 429.000: Occupational Safety
591-429.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 120 0 0 120 120 Supplies
591-429.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 100 0 0 100 100 Contractual Services
591-429.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 500 0 0 500 500 Equipment Rental
Totals for Dept 429.000-Occupational Safety 0 0 720 0 0 720 720

Dept 536.000: Sewer System
591-536.000-702.000 Wages 53,416 75,352 79,492 41,992 68,237 90,524 87,403 Wages
591-536.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 4,046 4,717 4,929 3,275 4,367 5,612 5,419 FICA - Employer's Share
591-536.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 946 1,103 1,153 765 989 1,313 1,267 Medicare - ER
591-536.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 9,159 12,641 11,164 10,967 16,451 19,318 19,318 Medical Insurance - ER
591-536.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 82 99 92 84 126 151 151 Vision Benefits
591-536.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 1,174 1,338 1,311 1,172 1,758 2,093 2,093 Dental Benefits
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EXPN 
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2009-10 
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BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
591-536.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 206 326 250 226 339 334 334 Life Insurance - ER cost
591-536.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 10,636 16,925 16,380 13,239 19,859 21,242 21,152 Retirement Contrib-ER
591-536.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 781 970 951 646 969 1,306 1,282 Sick & Accident -ER
591-536.000-726.000 Supplies 957 915 2,000 712 1,068 1,000 1,000 Supplies
591-536.000-726.200 Uniforms 2,676 2,587 2,800 1,398 2,097 2,500 2,500 Uniforms
591-536.000-801.000 Contractual Services 317 755 8,163 3,621 5,432 4,000 4,000 Contractual Services
591-536.000-850.000 Communications 1,506 1,540 1,800 911 1,367 1,500 1,500 Communications
591-536.000-900.000 Printing and Publishing 0 86 500 0 0 500 500 Printing and Publishing
591-536.000-924.000 Bulk Treatment Fees/Bulk Wa 505,414 574,252 465,000 164,361 491,496 600,000 631,204 Bulk Treatment Fees
591-536.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 8,877 9,470 18,000 1,050 1,575 18,000 18,000 Repairs and Maintenance
591-536.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 3,014 986 2,500 320 480 1,500 1,500 Equipment Rental
591-536.000-960.000 Education and Training 502 19 500 0 0 500 500 Education and Training
591-536.000-965.000 Claims 0 0 15,000 0 0 15,000 15,000 Claims
591-536.000-968.000 Depreciation Expense 48,771 66,197 0 0 0 0 0 Depreciation Expense
591-536.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 3,500 0 0 3,500 3,500 Equipment
Totals for Dept 536.000-Sewer System 652,480 770,278 635,485 244,739 616,609 789,893 817,623

Dept 537.000: Sewer Lift Stations
591-537.000-702.000 Wages 4,916 4,519 4,767 3,060 4,973 5,585 4,308 Wages
591-537.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 309 280 296 190 318 346 267 FICA - Employer's Share
591-537.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 72 66 69 44 72 81 62 Medicare - ER
591-537.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 780 864 1,025 794 1,191 1,065 1,065 Medical Insurance - ER
591-537.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 5 6 7 5 8 7 7 Vision Benefits
591-537.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 69 71 92 56 84 94 94 Dental Benefits
591-537.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 7 9 8 6 9 8 8 Life Insurance - ER cost
591-537.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 524 624 639 595 893 641 640 Retirement Contrib-ER
591-537.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 46 42 56 33 50 58 57 Sick & Accident -ER
591-537.000-726.000 Supplies 4 725 800 115 173 150 150 Supplies
591-537.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 1,200 0 0 1,200 1,200 Contractual Services
591-537.000-850.000 Communications 1,127 691 1,500 0 0 0 0 Communications
591-537.000-920.000 Utilities 5,785 3,576 3,000 1,906 2,859 3,500 3,500 Utilities
591-537.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 1,152 2,459 2,000 2,227 3,341 7,500 7,500 Repairs and Maintenance
591-537.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 810 845 100 262 393 400 400 Equipment Rental
591-537.000-976.000 Equipment 0 0 1,500 0 0 1,000 1,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 537.000-Sewer Lift Stations 15,606 14,777 17,059 9,293 14,361 21,635 20,258

Dept 542.000: Read and Bill
591-542.000-702.000 Wages 32,856 16,778 14,671 7,125 11,578 15,019 14,647 Wages
591-542.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 2,092 1,039 910 442 741 931 908 FICA - Employer's Share
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ACTIVITY
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BUDGET

2008-09 
EXPN 
THRU 
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2008-09 
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YE EXPN

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
591-542.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 489 243 213 103 168 218 212 Medicare - ER
591-542.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 9,477 5,002 6,605 3,166 4,749 5,955 5,955 Medical Insurance - ER
591-542.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 90 35 48 28 42 47 47 Vision Benefits
591-542.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 795 515 751 343 515 699 699 Dental Benefits
591-542.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 109 54 40 21 32 39 39 Life Insurance - ER cost
591-542.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 2,147 1,132 763 548 822 777 764 Retirement Contrib-ER
591-542.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 503 199 214 78 117 219 214 Sick & Accident -ER
591-542.000-726.000 Supplies 250 552 1,000 553 830 1,000 1,000 Supplies
591-542.000-745.000 Postage 939 1,433 1,500 961 1,442 1,800 1,800 Postage
591-542.000-801.000 Contractual Services 1,429 1,485 3,000 0 0 1,500 1,500 Contractual Services
591-542.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 225 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Repairs and Maintenance
591-542.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 Equipment Rental
591-542.000-960.000 Education and Training 43 0 960 70 105 500 500 Education and Training
Totals for Dept 542.000-Read and Bill 51,219 28,692 32,175 13,438 21,139 29,704 29,285

Dept 793.000: Facilities - New City Hall
101-793.000-702.000 Wages 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,027 Wages
101-793.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 FICA - Employer's Share
101-793.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 Medicare - ER
101-793.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 254 Medical Insurance - ER
101-793.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Vision Benefits
101-793.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 Dental Benefits
101-793.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Life Insurance - ER cost
101-793.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 153 Retirement Contrib-ER
101-793.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 Sick & Accident -ER
101-793.000-726.000 Supplies 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 Supplies
101-793.000-726.500 Supplies - Mats 0 0 0 0 0 0 250 Supplies - Mats
101-793.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 Contractual Services
101-793.000-850.000 Communications 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,500 Communications
101-793.000-920.000 Utilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,500 Utilities
101-793.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,875 Repairs and Maintenance
101-793.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 Equipment Rental
101-793.000-961.000 Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 125 Miscellaneous
Totals for Dept 793.000-Facilities - New City Hall 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,629

DPS 719,305 813,747 685,439 267,470 652,109 841,952 878,515 DPS

Dept 905.000: Debt Service
591-905.000-991.000 Bond Principal Payments 23,817 0 25,983 0 25,983 27,065 27,065 Bond Principal Payments
591-905.000-995.000 Bond Interest Payments 19,894 36,874 30,754 10,252 30,754 27,714 27,714 Bond Interest Payments
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591-905.000-996.000 Agent Fees 87 87 150 65 150 150 150 Agent Fees
Totals for Dept 905.000-Debt Service 43,798 36,961 56,887 10,317 56,887 54,929 54,929

Dept 965.000: Transfers Out
591-965.000-998.350 Transfer Out to City Hall Debt 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601 Transfer Out/City Hall Debt
591-965.000-998.357 Transfer Out to Western Trunk 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Transfer Out/Western Trunk
Totals for Dept 965.000-Transfers Out 17,610 13,750 22,900 22,900 22,900 22,601 22,601

Other 61,408 50,711 79,787 33,217 79,787 77,530 77,530 Other

591 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 805,385 905,462 822,727 332,289 771,180 963,881 998,466
591 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 11,175 1,500 280,619 16,026 246,669 149,100 159,100
591 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 816,560 906,962 1,103,346 348,315 1,017,849 1,112,981 1,157,566

Net Effect on Fund Balance 81,203 17,547 (142,846) 151,080 (149,877) 24,769 60,434
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Fund 661: Motor Pool Fund
APPROPRIATIONS
Dept 172.000: Executive
661-172.000-910.200 General Liability Insurance 28,767 28,475 30,000 26,562 26,562 27,359 27,359 General Liability Insurance
661-172.000-910.500 Workers Comp Insurance 0 0 6,250 6,224 6,224 6,224 6,224 Workers Comp Insurance
Totals for Dept 172.000-Executive 28,767 28,475 36,250 32,786 32,786 33,583 33,583

Dept 201.000: Finance,Budgeting,Accounting
661-201.000-702.000 Wages 0 3,452 6,256 1,891 3,883 6,405 6,284 Wages
661-201.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 0 171 388 122 249 397 390 FICA - Employer's Share
661-201.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 0 40 91 29 56 93 91 Medicare - ER
661-201.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 0 73 385 175 263 766 766 Medical Insurance - ER
661-201.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 0 5 14 4 6 15 15 Vision Benefits
661-201.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 0 74 187 63 95 213 213 Dental Benefits
661-201.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 0 11 21 8 12 21 21 Life Insurance - ER cost
661-201.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 0 192 371 134 201 378 371 Retirement Contrib-ER
661-201.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 0 33 92 23 35 94 92 Sick & Accident -ER
Totals for Dept 201.000-Finance,Budgeting,Accou 0 4,051 7,805 2,449 4,798 8,382 8,243

Dept 228.000: Information Technology
661-228.000-801.000 Contractual Services 214 0 2,500 0 0 2,000 2,500 Contractual Services
661-228.000-976.000 Equipment 0 1,814 1,000 1,814 2,721 5,000 5,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 228.000-Information Technology 214 1,814 3,500 1,814 2,721 7,000 7,500

General 28,981 34,340 47,555 37,049 40,305 48,965 49,326 General

Dept 301.000: Police Dept
661-301.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 1,087 452 2,000 277 416 2,000 2,000 Equip - NonDepreciable
661-301.000-920.500 Utilities - Fuel 18,797 21,400 25,000 12,695 19,043 20,000 20,000 Utilities - Fuel
661-301.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 10,909 10,985 12,000 5,477 8,216 12,000 12,000 Repairs and Maintenance
661-301.000-941.000 Equipment Rental 0 1,000 1,500 1,500 2,250 1,500 1,500 Equipment Rental
661-301.000-968.000 Depreciation Expense 17,524 26,255 0 0 0 0 0 Depreciation Expense
661-301.000-976.000 Equipment 0 (2,606) 48,502 20,502 30,753 35,000 35,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 301.000-Police Dept 48,317 57,486 89,002 40,451 60,677 70,500 70,500

Dept 302.000: Public Safety - Track
661-302.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 Equip - NonDepreciable
661-302.000-920.500 Utilities - Fuel 0 450 600 200 300 500 500 Utilities - Fuel
661-302.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 443 280 500 60 90 500 500 Repairs and Maintenance
661-302.000-976.000 Equipment 0 50 100 0 0 100 100 Equipment
Totals for Dept 302.000-Public Safety - Track 543 780 1,200 260 390 1,100 1,100
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Dept 303.000: Public Safety - Schools
661-303.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 156 0 750 0 0 500 500 Equip - NonDepreciable
661-303.000-920.500 Utilities - Fuel 0 450 1,000 400 600 500 500 Utilities - Fuel
661-303.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 362 318 500 62 93 500 500 Repairs and Maintenance
661-303.000-976.000 Equipment 807 118 0 0 0 0 0 Equipment
Totals for Dept 303.000-Public Safety - Schools 1,325 886 2,250 462 693 1,500 1,500

Public Safety 50,185 59,152 92,452 41,173 61,760 73,100 73,100 Public Safety

Dept 795.000: Facilities - City Garage
661-795.000-702.000 Wages 26,201 16,591 30,237 11,026 17,917 35,421 27,326 Wages
661-795.000-704.100 FICA - Employer's Share 1,710 1,029 1,875 730 1,147 2,196 1,694 FICA - Employer's Share
661-795.000-704.200 Medicare - Employer's Share 400 240 438 171 260 514 396 Medicare - ER
661-795.000-705.000 Medical Insurance - ER 3,263 2,724 6,502 2,243 3,365 6,757 6,757 Medical Insurance - ER
661-795.000-705.100 Vision Benefits 23 17 43 11 17 45 45 Vision Benefits
661-795.000-705.200 Dental Benefits 313 225 586 139 209 599 599 Dental Benefits
661-795.000-706.000 Life Insurance - ER cost 30 24 51 16 24 51 51 Life Insurance - ER cost
661-795.000-707.000 Retirement Contributions-ER 2,196 2,573 4,053 2,062 3,093 4,066 4,061 Retirement Contrib-ER
661-795.000-708.000 Sick & Accident Premiums-ER 203 209 352 83 125 370 363 Sick & Accident -ER
661-795.000-726.000 Supplies 5,395 2,895 5,000 1,060 1,590 5,000 5,000 Supplies
661-795.000-750.000 Equip - NonDepreciable 600 0 0 0 0 0 0 Equip - NonDepreciable
661-795.000-850.000 Communications 0 0 500 0 0 0 0 Communications
661-795.000-920.000 Utilities 6,178 5,935 7,500 4,030 6,045 7,500 7,500 Utilities
661-795.000-920.500 Utilities - Fuel 12,966 19,485 25,000 9,501 14,252 20,000 20,000 Utilities - Fuel
661-795.000-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 16,403 22,576 25,000 17,391 26,087 25,000 25,000 Repairs and Maintenance
661-795.000-968.000 Depreciation Expense 44,275 44,532 0 0 0 0 0 Depreciation Expense
661-795.000-976.000 Equipment 0 498 139,380 27,380 41,070 125,000 125,000 Equipment
Totals for Dept 795.000-Facilities - City Garage 120,156 119,553 246,517 75,843 115,198 232,519 223,792

DPS 120,156 119,553 246,517 75,843 115,198 232,519 223,792 DPS

661 Fund Estimated Operating Expenditures 199,322 213,045 386,524 154,065 217,262 354,584 346,218
661 Fund Estimated Project Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
661 Fund Total Estimated Expenditures 199,322 213,045 386,524 154,065 217,262 354,584 346,218

Net Effect on Fund Balance (15,331) (40,283) (162,331) (81,262) (72,317) (195,284) (186,918)
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Fund 101: General Fund
Dept 410.005: Marathon Redevelopment
101-410.005-627.000 Charges for Services 0 9,353 0 0 0 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.005-Marathon Redevelopment 0 9,353 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 410.007: Springbrook East
101-410.007-627.000 Charges for Services 8,268 276 0 0 0 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.007-Springbrook East 8,268 276 0 0 0 0 0
Dept 410.007: Springbrook East
101-410.007-801.000 Contractual Services 8,544 0 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.007-Springbrook East 8,544 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 410.011: Heritage Phase II and higher
101-410.011-627.000 Charges for Services 7,033 0 0 69 69 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.011-Heritage Phase II and higher 7,033 0 0 69 69 0 0
Dept 410.011: Heritage Phase II and higher
101-410.011-801.000 Contractual Services 328 0 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.011-Heritage Phase II and higher 328 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 410.015: 9279 Miller Rd Project
101-410.015-627.000 Charges for Services 7,034 2,444 1,000 6,337 6,227 1,000 1,000 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.015-9279 Miller Rd Project 7,034 2,444 1,000 6,337 6,227 1,000 1,000
Dept 410.015: 9279 Miller Rd Project
101-410.015-801.000 Contractual Services 6,529 2,381 1,000 6,328 6,328 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.015-9279 Miller Rd Project 6,529 2,381 1,000 6,328 6,328 1,000 1,000

Dept 410.016: Morrish Rd Property-Meijers
101-410.016-627.000 Charges for Services 26,824 729 20,000 1,808 1,808 5,000 5,000 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.016-Morrish Rd Property-Meijers 26,824 729 20,000 1,808 1,808 5,000 5,000
Dept 410.016: Morrish Rd Property-Meijers
101-410.016-801.000 Contractual Services 23,039 634 20,000 1,674 1,674 5,000 5,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.016-Morrish Rd Property-Meijers 23,039 634 20,000 1,674 1,674 5,000 5,000
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Dept 410.017: MASS TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
101-410.017-627.000 Charges for Services 0 7,535 0 552 552 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.017-MASS TRANSPORTATION AU 0 7,535 0 552 552 0 0
Dept 410.017: MASS TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
101-410.017-801.000 Contractual Services 427 5,385 0 276 276 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.017-MASS TRANSPORTATION AU 427 5,385 0 276 276 0 0

Dept 410.018: ITT PARKING LOT
101-410.018-627.000 Charges for Services 0 1,000 0 232 232 500 500 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.018-ITT PARKING LOT 0 1,000 0 232 232 500 500
Dept 410.018: ITT PARKING LOT
101-410.018-801.000 Contractual Services 0 466 0 116 116 500 500 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.018-ITT PARKING LOT 0 466 0 116 116 500 500

Dept 410.019: ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY PROJECT
101-410.019-627.000 Charges for Services 0 0 0 580 580 1,000 1,000 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 410.019-ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY P 0 0 0 580 580 1,000 1,000
Dept 410.019: ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY PROJECT
101-410.019-801.000 Contractual Services 0 290 0 290 290 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.019-ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY P 0 290 0 290 290 1,000 1,000

Dept 410.500: Zoning Code/Master Plan
101-410.500-801.000 Contractual Services 2,323 0 0 0 0 2,500 2,500 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.500 Zoning Code/Master Plan 2,323 0 0 0 0 2,500 2,500

Dept 410.501: Overhead Utility Review
101-410.501-801.000 Contractual Services 0 13,230 0 4,824 4,824 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 410.501-Overhead Utility Review 0 13,230 0 4,824 4,824 0 0

Dept 786.000: Non-Motorized Trailway
101-786.000-529.300 Sidewalk Improv CDBG 0 0 31,772 0 31,772 0 0 Sidewalk Improv CDBG
Totals for Dept 786.000-Non-Motorized Trailway 0 0 31,772 0 31,772 0 0
Dept 786.000: Non-Motorized Trailway

Page 50 of 59 Projects - All Funds
115



BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER
PROJEC

T DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY

2007-08 
ACTIVIT

Y

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVN & 
EXPN 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATE
D YE REVN 

& EXPN

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
101-786.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 31,772 22,997 31,772 500 500 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 786.000-Non-Motorized Trailway 0 0 31,772 22,997 31,772 500 500

Dept 790.004: 06-06 FY 07 CDBG Senior Ctr Op
101-790.004-529.100 Senior Ctr Operations 11,515 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 Senior Ctr Operations
Totals for Dept 790.004-06-06 FY 07 CDBG Senior Ctr 11,515 5,000 0 0 0 0 0
Dept 790.004: 06-06 FY 07 CDBG Senior Ctr Op
101-790.004-998.790 Trf Out CDBG to Senior C 11,515 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 Trf Out CDBG/Senior Ctr
Totals for Dept 790.004-06-06 FY 07 CDBG Senior Ctr 11,515 5,000 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 790.005: FY 08 CDBG Sr Ctr Op
101-790.005-529.100 Senior Ctr Operations 0 6,771 5,000 0 0 0 0 Senior Ctr Operations
Totals for Dept 790.005-FY 08 CDBG Sr Ctr Op 0 6,771 5,000 0 0 0 0
Dept 790.005: FY 08 CDBG Sr Ctr Op
101-790.005-998.790 Trf Out CDBG to Senior C 0 6,771 5,000 0 0 0 0 Trf Out CDBG/Senior Ctr
Totals for Dept 790.005-FY 08 CDBG Sr Ctr Op 0 6,771 5,000 0 0 0 0

Dept 790.006: CDBG FY09 SENIOR CITIZENS OPERATIONS
101-790.006-529.100 Senior Ctr Operations 0 0 6,771 0 6,771 6,771 6,771 Senior Ctr Operations
Totals for Dept 790.006-CDBG FY09 SENIOR CITIZENS 0 0 6,771 0 6,771 6,771 6,771
Dept 790.006: CDBG FY09 SENIOR CITIZENS OPERATIONS
101-790.006-998.790 Trf Out CDBG to Senior C 0 0 6,771 0 6,771 6,771 6,771 Trf Out CDBG/Senior Ctr
Totals for Dept 790.006-CDBG FY09 SENIOR CITIZENS 0 0 6,771 0 6,771 6,771 6,771

101 Fund Project Revenues 60,676 24,862 64,543 9,578 48,011 14,271 14,271
101 Fund Project Expenditures 60,720 33,958 64,543 36,505 52,051 17,271 17,271

Fund 202: Major Street Fund

Dept 410.003: Bristol/Elms
202-410.003-450.000 Traffic Improvemt Fee 1,400 1,200 800 200 200 0 0 Traffic Improvemt Fee
Totals for Dept 410.003-Bristol/Elms 1,400 1,200 800 200 200 0 0
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Dept 451.300: ELMS RD (I-69 TO N CITY LIMITS)
202-451.300-627.000 451.300 Charges for Services 0 0 8,000 0 24,482 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 451.300-ELMS RD (I-69 TO N CITY LIMI 0 0 8,000 0 24,482 0 0
Dept 451.300: ELMS RD (I-69 TO N CITY LIMITS)
202-451.300-801.000 Contractual Services 500 275 0 0 0 500 500 Contractual Services
202-451.300-801.400 Design Engineering 0 30,000 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
202-451.300-801.450 451.300 Construction Engineering 0 24,173 147,178 50,795 50,795 0 0 Construction Engineering
202-451.300-801.500 451.300 MDOT Project Pmts 0 0 284,000 189,340 189,340 47,115 47,115 MDOT Project Pmts
202-451.300-995.100 451.300 LOAN INTEREST PAYM 0 0 17,100 2,217 2,217 27,000 27,000 Loan Interest Payments
Totals for Dept 451.300-ELMS RD (I-69 TO N CITY LIMI 500 54,448 448,278 242,352 242,352 74,615 74,615

Dept 453.100: Miller Rd - Elms to Tallmadge
202-453.100-801.000 Contractual Services 1,000 2,238 1,000 0 0 1,000 1,000 Contractual Services
202-453.100-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 63,446 0 0 0 70,000 50,000 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 453.100-Miller Rd - Elms to Tallmadge 1,000 65,684 1,000 0 0 71,000 51,000

Dept 463.100: Bristol Rd Reconstruction TIP
202-463.100-510.100 Surface Transportation P 59,137 0 0 0 0 0 0 Surface Tran Program
202-463.100-627.000 Charges for Services 6,357 18,545 0 45,000 0 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 463.100-Bristol Rd Reconstruction TIP 65,494 18,545 0 45,000 0 0 0
Dept 463.100: Bristol Rd Reconstruction TIP
202-463.100-801.000 Contractual Services 223 2,552 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
202-463.100-801.400 Design Engineering 1,062 (1,062) 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
202-463.100-801.450 Construction Engineering 140,865 1,725 0 0 0 0 0 Construction Engineering
202-463.100-801.500 MDOT Project Pmts 192,059 30,422 0 47,496 47,496 0 0 MDOT Project Pmts
Totals for Dept 463.100-Bristol Rd Reconstruction TIP 334,209 33,637 0 47,496 47,496 0 0

Dept 463.101: Bristol Rd-Miller to 600' West
202-463.101-801.000 Contractual Services 500 0 120,000 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 463.101-Bristol Rd-Miller to 600' West 500 0 120,000 0 0 0 0
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Dept 463.200: Seymour Rd (Miller to N Hill)
202-463.200-510.105 Pull Ahead Prog Deposit 0 375,000 0 0 0 0 0 Pull Ahead Deposit Reimb
Totals for Dept 463.200-Seymour Rd (Miller to N Hill) 0 375,000 0 0 0 0 0
Dept 463.200: Seymour Rd (Miller to N Hill)
202-463.200-801.400 Design Engineering 50,602 3,789 2,754 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
202-463.200-801.450 Construction Engineering 0 55,044 107,565 14,460 14,460 0 0 Construction Engineering
202-463.200-801.500 MDOT Project Pmts 0 0 0 0 100,000 0 0 MDOT Project Pmts
202-463.200-801.501 MDOT Proj Deposits 0 375,000 0 0 0 0 0 MDOT Proj Deposits
Totals for Dept 463.200-Seymour Rd (Miller to N Hill) 50,602 433,833 110,319 14,460 114,460 0 0

Dept 463.300: Morrish Rd -Bristol to Raceway
202-463.300-583.003 463.300 Contrib - Morrish Rd (Me 0 0 1,350,000 150,000 150,000 850,000 850,000 Meijers Contrib
Totals for Dept 463.300-Morrish Rd -Bristol to Racewa 0 0 1,350,000 150,000 150,000 850,000 850,000
Dept 463.300: Morrish Rd -Bristol to Raceway
202-463.300-801.000 Contractual Services 1,500 0 0 250 250 0 0 Contractual Services
202-463.300-801.400 463.300 Design Engineering 0 0 73,052 70,784 73,052 75,000 76,948 Design Engineering
202-463.300-801.450 Construction Engineering 0 775,000 773,052 Construction Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.300-Morrish Rd -Bristol to Racewa 1,500 0 73,052 71,034 73,302 850,000 850,000

Dept 463.301: MORRISH RD - SOUTH
202-463.301-801.400 463.301 Design Engineering 0 0 11,162 4,375 33,000 0 0 Design Engineering
202-463.301-801.450 Construction Engineering 0 0 Construction Engineering
202-463.301-801.500 MDOT Project Pmts 0 0 0 MDOT Project Pmts
Totals for Dept 463.301-MORRISH RD - SOUTH 0 0 11,162 4,375 33,000 0 0

Dept 474.100: Miller / Elms Intersection
202-474.100-677.000 Reimbursements 0 1,189 0 0 0 0 0 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 474.100-Miller / Elms Intersection 0 1,189 0 0 0 0 0
Dept 474.100: Miller / Elms Intersection
202-474.100-801.000 Contractual Services 1,601 557 0 3,172 0 0 0 Contractual Services
202-474.100-801.450 Construction Engineering 20,199 310 0 0 0 0 0 Construction Engineering
202-474.100-801.500 MDOT Project Pmts 46,729 47,059 0 1,504 0 0 0 MDOT Project Pmts
Totals for Dept 474.100-Miller / Elms Intersection 68,529 47,926 0 4,676 0 0 0
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Dept 474.200: Miller/Fairchild Intersection
202-474.200-677.000 Reimbursements 0 20,000 0 0 0 0 0 Reimbursements
Totals for Dept 474.200-Miller/Fairchild Intersection 0 20,000 0 0 0 0 0
Dept 474.200: Miller/Fairchild Intersection
202-474.200-801.000 Contractual Services 4,808 246 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
202-474.200-801.450 Construction Engineering 7,384 2,758 0 0 0 0 0 Construction Engineering
202-474.200-801.500 MDOT Project Pmts 9,212 21,084 0 0 0 0 0 MDOT Project Pmts
Totals for Dept 474.200-Miller/Fairchild Intersection 21,404 24,088 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 786.000: Non-Motorized Trailway
202-786.000-801.000 Contractual Services 435 546 33,712 32,234 32,234 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 786.000-Non-Motorized Trailway 435 546 33,712 32,234 32,234 0 0

202 Fund Project Revenues 67,546 419,034 1,358,800 195,200 174,682 850,000 850,000
202 Fund Project Expenditures 577,398 660,246 797,523 416,877 543,094 995,615 975,615

Fund 203: Local Street Fund

Dept 449.000: Right of Way Telecomm
203-449.000-546.000 Right of Way Telecomm 15,265 15,454 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 15,000 Right of Way Telecomm
203-449.000-546.100 ROW Telecomm Permits 0 500 0 0 0 0 0 ROW Telecomm Permits
Totals for Dept 449.000-Right of Way Telecomm 15,265 15,954 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 15,000
Dept 449.000: Right of Way Telecomm
203-449.000-801.000 Contractual Services 0 300 20,000 10,320 10,320 20,000 15,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 449.000-Right of Way Telecomm 0 300 20,000 10,320 10,320 20,000 15,000

Dept 451.101: Raubinger Rd Bridge Replacemen
203-451.101-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 80,000 37,777 37,777 40,000 40,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 451.101-Raubinger Rd Bridge Replace 0 0 80,000 37,777 37,777 40,000 40,000

Dept 463.500: Jennie Lane (Bristol to Abbey)
203-463.500-801.400 Design Engineering 0 536 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.500-Jennie Lane (Bristol to Abbey 0 536 0 0 0 0 0

Page 54 of 59 Projects - All Funds
119



BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER
PROJEC

T DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY

2007-08 
ACTIVIT

Y

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVN & 
EXPN 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATE
D YE REVN 

& EXPN

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION

Dept 463.501: Jennie Ln (Abbey to Yarmy)
203-463.501-801.400 Design Engineering 0 536 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.501-Jennie Ln (Abbey to Yarmy) 0 536 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 463.502: Jennie Lane (Yarmy to Yarmy)
203-463.502-801.400 Design Engineering 0 536 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.502-Jennie Lane (Yarmy to Yarmy) 0 536 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 463.550: Daval Dr (Oakview to Winshall)
203-463.550-801.400 Design Engineering 0 536 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.550-Daval Dr (Oakview to Winshal 0 536 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 463.601: Worchester-Daval to Cappy Ln
203-463.601-801.400 Design Engineering 0 536 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.601-Worchester-Daval to Cappy Ln 0 536 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 463.602: Worchester Dr-Cappy to Winston
203-463.602-801.400 Design Engineering 0 536 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.602-Worchester Dr-Cappy to Wins 0 536 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 463.701: Chesterfield (Winston to Seymo
203-463.701-801.400 Design Engineering 0 536 0 0 0 0 0 Design Engineering
Totals for Dept 463.701-Chesterfield (Winston to Seym 0 536 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 463.800: Bristol Rd (Elms to Jennie Ln)
203-463.800-801.000 Contractual Services 27,747 0 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 463.800-Bristol Rd (Elms to Jennie Ln) 27,747 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Dept 463.503:  Local Street Rehab FY 10
202-463.503-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 0 0 0 91,488 91,488 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 463.503-Local Street Rehab FY 10 0 0 0 0 0 91,488 91,488

203 Fund Project Revenues 43,012 15,954 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 15,000
203 Fund Project Expenditures 27,747 4,052 100,000 48,097 48,097 151,488 146,488

Fund 248: Downtown Development Fund

Dept 728.001: Farmers Market
248-728.001-550.000 Project Fresh Costs 0 0 0 1,110 1,500 1,500 1,500 Project Fresh Costs
248-728.001-665.000 Land/Bldg Rental Income 0 3,844 3,000 1,467 2,400 2,000 2,000 Land/Bldg Rental Income
Totals for Dept 728.001-Farmers Market 0 3,844 3,000 2,577 3,900 3,500 3,500
Dept 728.001: Farmers Market
248-728.001-726.000 Supplies 1,330 1,984 3,000 501 3,000 3,000 3,000 Supplies
248-728.001-801.000 Contractual Services 0 675 1,500 600 1,000 1,500 6,500 Contractual Services
248-728.001-900.000 Printing and Publishing 1,011 1,282 2,000 522 2,000 2,000 2,000 Printing and Publishing
248-728.001-967.000 Project Fresh Costs 0 0 0 1,110 1,500 1,500 1,500 Project Fresh Costs
Totals for Dept 728.001-Farmers Market 2,341 3,941 6,500 2,733 7,500 8,000 13,000

Dept 728.002: Streetscape
248-728.002-726.000 Supplies 0 3,065 4,500 783 3,000 5,000 5,000 Supplies
248-728.002-801.000 Contractual Services 0 842 5,000 340 1,000 5,000 500 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 728.002-Streetscape 0 3,907 9,500 1,123 4,000 10,000 5,500

Dept 728.003: Facade Program
248-728.003-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 25,000 20,439 20,439 20,000 20,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 728.003-Facade Program 0 0 25,000 20,439 20,439 20,000 20,000

248 Fund Project Revenues 0 3,844 3,000 2,577 3,900 3,500 3,500
248 Fund Project Expenditures 2,341 7,848 41,000 24,295 31,939 38,000 38,500

Page 56 of 59 Projects - All Funds
121



BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER
PROJEC

T DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY

2007-08 
ACTIVIT

Y

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVN & 
EXPN 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATE
D YE REVN 

& EXPN

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
Fund 401: Capital Project Fund

Dept 785.000: Baseball Sports Complex
401-785.000-971.000 Land Purchase 0 1,357 0 0 0 0 0 Land Purchase
Totals for Dept 785.000-Baseball Sports Complex 0 1,357 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 786.000: Non-Motorized Trailway
401-786.000-971.000 Land Purchase 0 12,126 0 0 0 0 0 Land Purchase
Totals for Dept 786.000-Non-Motorized Trailway 0 12,126 0 0 0 0 0

401 Fund Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
401 Fund Project Expenditures 0 13,483 0 0 0 0 0

Fund 590: Water Supply Fund

Dept 440.002: ITT Entrance
590-440.002-627.000 Charges for Services 194 779 0 0 0 0 0 Charges for Services
Totals for Dept 440.002-ITT Entrance 194 779 0 0 0 0 0
Dept 440.002: ITT Entrance
590-440.002-801.000 Contractual Services 97 0 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
590-440.002-801.450 Construction Engineering 876 6,124 0 0 0 0 0 Construction Engineering
Totals for Dept 440.002-ITT Entrance 973 6,124 0 0 0 0 0

590 Fund Project Revenues 194 779 0 0 0 0 0
590 Fund Project Expenditures 973 6,124 0 0 0 0 0

Fund 591: Sanitary Sewer Fund

Dept 536.100: Capacity,I & I 
591-536.100-801.000 Contractual Services 2,518 0 599 0 0 600 600 Contractual Services
591-536.100-976.000 Equipment 0 0 3,500 0 0 3,500 3,500 Equipment
Totals for Dept 536.100-Capacity,I & I 2,518 0 4,099 0 0 4,100 4,100

Dept 536.400: SEWER MANHOLE REHAB PHASE I
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BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

GL NUMBER
PROJEC

T DESCRIPTION
2006-07 

ACTIVITY

2007-08 
ACTIVIT

Y

2008-09 
AMENDED 
BUDGET

2008-09 
REVN & 
EXPN 
THRU 

2/28/09

2008-09 
ESTIMATE
D YE REVN 

& EXPN

2009-10 
REQUESTED 

BUDGET

2009-10 
RECOMMENDED 

BUDGET DESCRIPTION
591-536.400-930.000 536.400 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 19,238 16,026 16,026 0 0 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 536.400-SEWER MANHOLE REHAB PH 0 0 19,238 16,026 16,026 0 0

Dept 536.401: SEWER MANHOLE REHAB PHASE 2
591-536.401-930.000 536.400 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 25,000 25,000 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 536.401: SEWER MANHOLE REHAB P 0 0 0 0 0 25,000 25,000

Dept 543.400: Reline Existing Sewers
591-543.400-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 26,639 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 543.400-Reline Existing Sewers 0 0 26,639 0 0 0 0

Dept 543.401: Flush & TV Sewers
591-543.401-801.000 Contractual Services 8,657 0 10,643 0 10,643 0 10,000 Contractual Services
Totals for Dept 543.401-Flush & TV Sewers 8,657 0 10,643 0 10,643 0 10,000

Dept 543.402: Sewer Rehab - Phase 1
591-543.402-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 543.402-Sewer Rehab - Phase 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Dept 543.403: Sewer Rehab - Phase 2
591-543.403-801.000 Contractual Services 0 1,500 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
591-543.403-930.000 543.403 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 220,000 0 220,000 0 0 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 543.403-Sewer Rehab - Phase 2 0 1,500 220,000 0 220,000 0 0

Dept 543.404: Sewer Rehab - Phase 3
591-543.403-801.000 Contractual Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Contractual Services
591-543.403-930.000 Repairs and Maintenance 0 0 0 0 0 120,000 120,000 Repairs and Maintenance
Totals for Dept 543.404-Sewer Rehab - Phase 3 0 0 0 0 0 120,000 120,000

591 Fund Project Revenues 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
591 Fund Project Expenditures 11,175 1,500 280,619 16,026 246,669 149,100 159,100
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BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF SWARTZ CREEK
2009-2010 FISCAL YEAR

Actual FY 
08 YE 

Balance

FY 09 
Estimated 

YE 
Revenues

FY 09 
Estimated 
YE Expend

FY 09 
Effect on 

Fund 
Balance

Estimated 
FY 09 Year 
End Fund 
Balance

Recom'd 
FY 10 

Operating 
Revenues

Recom'd 
FY 10 

Project 
Revenues

Recom'd 
FY 10 

Operting 
Expend

Recom'd 
FY 10 

Project 
Expend

FY 10 
Effect on 

Fund 
Balance

Estimated 
FY 10 Year 
End Fund 
Balance

General Fund 1,092,411 2,094,302 2,148,839 (54,537) 1,037,874 2,021,368 14,271 2,052,961 17,271 (34,593) 1,003,281
Major Streets Fund 666,226 434,974 665,949 (230,975) 435,251 265,700 850,000 122,089 975,615 17,996 453,247
Local Streets Fund 242,927 85,088 153,090 (68,002) 174,925 74,000 15,000 104,583 146,488 (162,071) 12,854
Garbage Fund 561,199 391,568 301,984 89,584 650,783 383,795 0 430,142 0 (46,347) 604,436
DDA Fund 17,178 53,415 33,439 19,976 37,154 49,565 3,500 12,750 38,500 1,815 38,969
Drug Enforcement Fund 3,155 109,063 111,165 (2,102) 1,053 104,071 0 104,071 0 0 1,053
City Hall Debt Fund 2,034 92,204 93,380 (1,176) 858 91,004 0 91,004 0 0 858
Water Tran Debt Fund 1,523 69 31 38 1,561 0 0 0 0 0 1,561
Capital Projects Fund 23,817 110 21,965 (21,855) 1,963 0 0 1,963 0 (1,963) 0
Fire Equip Fund 164,416 1,695 0 1,695 166,111 1,500 0 0 0 1,500 167,611
Water Fund 1,402,663 1,029,800 885,750 144,050 1,546,713 1,354,565 0 1,303,301 0 51,264 1,597,977
Sewer Fund 1,635,921 867,972 1,017,849 (149,877) 1,486,044 1,218,000 0 998,466 159,100 60,434 1,546,478
Motor Pool Fund 559,879 144,945 217,262 (72,317) 487,562 159,300 0 346,218 0 (186,918) 300,644

Totals 6,373,349 5,305,205 5,650,703 (345,498) 6,027,851 5,722,868 882,771 5,567,548 1,336,974 (298,883) 5,728,968
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 1,078,725

FY 03 Actual Revenues 1,898,961
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 1,835,827
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 63,134

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 1,141,859

FY 04 Actual Revenues 1,938,035
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 1,930,573
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 7,462

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 1,149,321

FY 05 Actual Revenues 1,939,452
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 1,934,562
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 4,890

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 1,154,211

FY 06 Actual Revenues 2,039,952
FY 06 Actual Expenditures 2,144,411
FY 06 Effect on Fund Balance (104,459)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 1,049,752

FY 07 Actual Revenues 2,232,336
FY 07 Actual Expenditures 2,207,824
FY 07 Effect on Fund Balance 24,512

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 1,074,264

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 2,154,120
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 2,135,973
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 18,147

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 1,092,411

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 2,094,302
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 2,148,839
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (54,537)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 1,037,874

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 2,035,639
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 2,070,232
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (34,593)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 1,003,281

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 101

General Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 806,421

FY 03 Actual Revenues 651,401
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 623,659
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 27,742

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 834,163

FY 04 Actual Revenues 996,387
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 899,650
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 96,737

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 930,900

FY 05 Actual Revenues 287,570
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 244,291
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 43,279

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 974,179

FY 06 Actual Revenues 307,989
FY 06 Actual Expenditures 132,851
FY 06 Effect on Fund Balance 175,138

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 1,149,317

FY 07 Actual Revenues 371,811
FY 07 Actual Expenditures 764,017
FY 07 Effect on Fund Balance (392,206)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 757,111

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 304,660
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 395,545
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (90,885)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 666,226

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 434,974
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 665,949
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (230,975)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 435,251

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 1,115,700
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 1,097,704
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 17,996

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 453,247

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 202

Major Streets Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 190,845

FY 03 Actual Revenues 139,494
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 105,202
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 34,292

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 225,137

FY 04 Actual Revenues 130,511
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 203,016
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance (72,505)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 152,632

FY 05 Actual Revenues 121,887
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 111,675
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 10,212

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 162,844

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 97,567
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 76,086
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 21,481

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 184,325

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 125,702
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 93,907
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 31,795

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 216,120

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 124,535
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 97,728
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 26,807

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 242,927

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 85,088
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 153,090
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (68,002)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 174,925

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 89,000
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 251,071
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (162,071)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 12,854

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 203

Local Streets Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 355,580

FY 03 Actual Revenues 306,624
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 246,820
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 59,804

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 415,384

FY 04 Actual Revenues 325,714
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 292,960
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 32,754

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 448,138

FY 05 Actual Revenues 356,758
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 275,443
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 81,315

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 529,453

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 372,550
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 348,806
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 23,744

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 553,197

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 407,660
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 330,039
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 77,621

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 630,818

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 406,889
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 476,508
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (69,619)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 561,199

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 391,568
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 301,984
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 89,584

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 650,783

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 383,795
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 430,142
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (46,347)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 604,436

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 226

Garbage Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 0

FY 03 Actual Revenues 0
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 03  Effect on Fund Balance 0

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 0

FY 04 Actual Revenues 0
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 0

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 0

FY 05 Actual Revenues 0
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 0

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 0

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 1,229
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 17,077
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (15,848)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 (15,848)

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 18,936
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 30,545
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (11,609)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 (27,457)

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 52,961
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 8,326
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 44,635

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 17,178

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 53,415
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 33,439
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 19,976

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 37,154

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 53,065
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 51,250
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 1,815

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 38,969

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 248

Downtown Development Authority Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 4,858

FY 03 Actual Revenues 4,016
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 4,216
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance (200)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 4,658

FY 04 Actual Revenues 4,036
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 3,017
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 1,019

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 5,677

FY 05 Actual Revenues 76,958
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 70,487
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 6,471

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 12,148

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 83,759
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 92,317
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (8,558)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 3,590

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 105,260
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 105,637
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (377)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 3,213

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 106,173
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 106,231
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (58)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 3,155

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 109,063
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 111,165
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (2,102)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 1,053

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 104,071
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 104,071
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 0

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 1,053

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 265

Drug Enforcement Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 0

FY 03 Actual Revenues 0
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 03  Effect on Fund Balance 0

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 0

FY 04 Actual Revenues 0
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 0

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 0

FY 05 Actual Revenues 0
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 0

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 0

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 0
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 0

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 0

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 104,718
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 101,709
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 3,009

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 3,009

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 281
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 3,290
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (3,009)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 0

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 5
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 5
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 0

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 0

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 0
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 0

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 0

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 275

Senior Citizens Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 0

FY 03 Actual Revenues 85,249
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 75,093
FY 03  Effect on Fund Balance 10,156

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 10,156

FY 04 Actual Revenues 74,146
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 74,050
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 96

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 10,252

FY 05 Actual Revenues 75,225
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 72,967
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 2,258

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 12,510

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 72,988
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 71,843
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 1,145

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 13,655

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 72,555
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 70,717
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 1,838

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 15,493

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 56,134
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 69,593
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (13,459)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 2,034

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 92,204
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 93,380
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (1,176)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 858

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 91,004
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 91,004
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 0

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 858

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 350

City Hall Debt Fund

Fund 350
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 98,862

FY 03 Actual Revenues 45,826
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 36,907
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 8,919

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 107,781

FY 04 Actual Revenues 2,980
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 35,128
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance (32,148)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 75,633

FY 05 Actual Revenues 2,869
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 34,043
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance (31,174)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 44,459

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 2,852
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 32,237
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (29,385)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 15,074

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 16,437
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 30,389
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (13,952)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 1,122

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 28,994
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 28,593
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 401

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 1,523

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 69
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 31
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 38

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 1,561

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 0
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 0

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 1,561

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 352

Water Transmission Debt Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 317,471

FY 03 Actual Revenues 19,373
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 33,041
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance (13,668)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 303,803

FY 04 Actual Revenues 3,008
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 201,230
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance (198,222)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 105,581

FY 05 Actual Revenues 1,799
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 104,308
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance (102,509)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 3,072

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 134,716
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 104,853
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 29,863

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 32,935

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 126,266
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 121,169
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 5,097

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 38,032

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 1,394
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 15,609
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (14,215)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 23,817

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 110
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 21,965
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (21,855)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 1,963

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 0
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 1,963
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (1,963)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 0

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 401

Capital Projects Fund

Fund 401
134



Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 40,060

FY 03 Actual Revenues 20,241
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 20,241

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 60,301

FY 04 Actual Revenues 20,542
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 0
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 20,542

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 80,843

FY 05 Actual Revenues 21,503
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 14,134
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 7,369

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 88,212

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 24,182
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 24,182

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 112,394

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 26,357
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 26,357

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 138,751

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 25,665
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 25,665

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 164,416

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 1,695
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 1,695

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 166,111

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 1,500
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 0
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 1,500

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 167,611

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 402

Fire Equipment Replacement Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 244,861

FY 03 Actual Revenues 1,334,965
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 819,229
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 515,736

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 760,597

FY 04 Actual Revenues 1,026,057
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 898,380
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance 127,677

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 888,274

FY 05 Actual Revenues 1,110,226
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 972,883
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 137,343

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 1,025,617

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 1,181,477
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 1,011,857
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 169,620

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 1,195,237

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 1,115,102
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 972,048
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 143,054

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 1,338,291

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 1,160,897
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 1,096,525
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 64,372

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 1,402,663

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 1,029,800
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 885,750
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 144,050

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 1,546,714

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 1,354,565
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 1,303,301
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 51,264

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 1,597,978

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 590

Water Fund
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Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 881,608

FY 03 Actual Revenues 1,789,533
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 1,264,323
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance 525,210

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 1,406,818

FY 04 Actual Revenues 675,319
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 782,436
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance (107,117)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 1,299,701

FY 05 Actual Revenues 810,682
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 753,687
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 56,995

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 1,356,696

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 958,935
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 778,458
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 180,477

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 1,537,173

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 897,763
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 816,563
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 81,200

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 1,618,373

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 891,944
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 874,396
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 17,548

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 1,635,921

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 867,972
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 1,017,849
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (149,877)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 1,486,044

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 1,218,000
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 1,157,566
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance 60,434

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 1,546,478

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 591

Sanitary Sewer Fund

Fund 591 137



Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2002 630,423

FY 03 Actual Revenues 166,765
FY 03 Actual Expenditures 182,437
FY 03 Effect on Fund Balance (15,672)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2003 614,751

FY 04 Actual Revenues 197,528
FY 04 Actual Expenditures 216,268
FY 04 Effect on Fund Balance (18,740)

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2004 596,011

FY 05 Actual Revenues 236,350
FY 05 Actual Expenditures 205,176
FY 05 Effect on Fund Balance 31,174

Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2005 627,185

FY 06 Estimated Revenues 205,467
FY 06 Estimated Expenditures 217,157
FY 06 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (11,690)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2006 615,495

FY 07 Estimated Revenues 183,991
FY 07 Estimated Expenditures 199,320
FY 07 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (15,329)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2007 600,166

FY 08 Estimated Revenues 172,762
FY 08 Estimated Expenditures 213,049
FY 08 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (40,287)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2008 559,879

FY 09 Estimated Revenues 144,945
FY 09 Estimated Expenditures 217,262
FY 09 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (72,317)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2009 487,562

FY 10 Estimated Revenues 159,300
FY 10 Estimated Expenditures 346,218
FY 10 Estimated Effect on Fund Balance (186,918)

Estimated Fund Balance As Of June 30, 2010 300,644

Effects on Fund Balance
Fund 661

Motor Pool Fund
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Water
Readiness to Serve Charge $30.98
Consumption (per 100 cf) $3.40

Sewer
Metered Customers
Readiness to Serve Charge/Unit $35.43
Consumption (per 100 cf) $2.21

Non-Metered Customers
Sewer Readiness & Consumption/Unit $107.76

Notes:
Rates are applicable to all customers regardless of usage or meters size.
Rates are quarterly.
Updated: March 30, 2009

City of Swartz Creek Recommended Water and Sewer Rates
Fiscal Year 2010
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Operating Revenues FY 2010 Draft Budget
Water Fees $1,300,000
Meter Services $0
Hydrant Rental $950
Service Fees $600
Tap Fees $5,000
Penalty - Late $18,000
Interest $30,000

Total $1,354,550

Operating Expenses FY 2010 Draft Budget
Read and Bill $43,997 * ***
Bldg Trans $22,601 35000 121690
New City hall $10,629 2500 7545
Insurance $19,904 8000 1765
Information Tech $7,500 1500 27795
Treasurer $12,863 500 207
Water System Fixed* $111,500 50000 2844
Water Service (Base)** $79,098 10000 399
Water Service (Bulk Water) $804,697 1500 26247
Water Service (Other)*** $190,512 2500 1770
New Capital Projects $0 111500 250

190512
Total $1,303,301

Est Effect on FB $51,249

Fixed (Base) Revenues and Costs of Operating the System

2

***Includes 540.000-702.000, 704.100, 704.200, 705.000, 705.100, 705.200, 706.000, 
707.000, 708.000, & 920.000

Water Budgeted Revenues and Redefined Expenses

*Includes 540.000-726.000, 726.200, 801.000, 850.000, 900.000, 930.000, 941.000, 
960.000, 968.000, & 976.000
**Genesee County Readiness Charge
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Operating Revenues FY 2010 Draft Budget
Interest $21,000
Service Fees $250
Sewer Fees $1,175,000
Sewer Inspections $500
Tap Fees $5,000
Penalty - Late $16,000

Total $1,217,750

Operating Expenses FY 2010 Draft Budget
Insurance $22,063
Information Tech $7,500
Bldg Trans $22,601
New City Hall $10,629
Treasurer $12,858 * ***
Occupational Safety $720 1000 87403
Read and Bill $29,285 2500 5419
Debt Service $54,929 4000 1267
Sewer System Fixed* $48,000 1500 19318
Lift Stations $20,258 500 151
Sewer Service (Commodity) $475,356 18000 2093
Sewer I/I Charges $15,000 1500 334
Sewer Service (Base)** $140,848 500 21152
Sewer System (Other)*** $138,419 15000 1282
Sewer Capital Projects $159,100 3500 138419

48000
Total $1,157,566

Est Effect on FB $60,184

Fixed (Base) Revenues and Costs of Operating the System

**Genesee County Readiness Charge

3

*Includes: 536.000-702.000, 704.100, 704.200, 705.000, 705.100, 705.200, 706.000, 
707.000, & 708.000

Sewer Budgeted Revenues and Redefined Expenses

*Includes: 536.000-726.000, 726.200, 801.000, 850.000, 900.000, 930.000, 941.000, 
960.000, 965.000, 968.000, & 976.000
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Water 
consumed cu ft

Sewer Units 
Sold

Water 
Accounts

Sewer 
Accounts Total Accounts

May 2008 5,892,538 3,438
Aug 2008 7,014,562
Nov 2008 8,280,840
Feb 2009 7,511,186 2,204 2,107 -

Other sales 0

Yearly* 28,699,126 Cubic Feet Water Loss: 9.41%
Quarterly Avg 7,174,782 Cubic Feet

Base Commodity**** Consumption** Total
New County Water Rates $79,098.00 $2.540 31,681,000 $883,795.40
New County Sewer Rates*** $140,847.98 $1.658 28,670,427 $616,203.66

*Consumption based on retail sales to City customers.
**Water consumption based on 2008 purchases from Genesee County. 
***Sewer consumption calculated at 95% of water consumption per Gen Co recommendation.
****County commodity charge based on the estimated increase of $0.13 per 100cf

Month Usage 1000cf
Nov-07 2294.00
Dec-07 2390.00
Jan-08 2638.00
Feb-08 2167.00
Mar-08 2733.00
Apr-08 3133.00

May-08 2693.00
Jun-08 2791.00
Jul-08 3101.00

Aug-08 2632.00
Sep-08 2958.00
Oct-08 2151.00

Total 31681.00

4

City of Swartz Creek Utility Summary

City Water Purchases
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Water revenue sources Required In place Difference Customers Units Consumption
Per Unit 
Charge

Charge 
per ccf

Ready to serve fees 308,092 35,000 -273,092 2,204 - 28,699,126 $30.98 -
Commodity fees 995,209 19,550 -975,659 2,204 - 28,699,126 - $3.3996

Total 1,303,301 54,550 -1,248,751

Sewer revenue sources Required In place Difference Customers Units Consumption
Per Unit 
Charge

Charge 
per ccf

Ready to serve fees 508,533 21,250 -487,283 2,107 3,438 28,699,126 $35.43 -
Commodity fees 649,033 16,000 -633,033 2,107 3,438 28,699,126 - $2.2058

Total 1,157,566 37,250 -1,120,316

Sample Water Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Monthly Quarterly Yearly

0 $10.33 $30.98 $123.91
500 $15.99 $47.97 $191.90
1000 $21.66 $64.97 $259.89
1500 $27.32 $81.97 $327.88
1800 $30.72 $92.17 $368.68
2000 $32.99 $98.97 $395.88
2500 $38.66 $115.97 $463.87
3000 $44.32 $132.97 $531.86

Sample Sewer Bills Total Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Monthly Quarterly Yearly Monthly Quarterly Yearly

0 $11.81 $35.43 $141.73 $22.14 $66.41 $265.64
500 $15.49 $46.46 $185.85 $31.48 $94.44 $377.75
1000 $19.16 $57.49 $229.96 $40.82 $122.46 $489.86
1500 $22.84 $68.52 $274.08 $50.16 $150.49 $601.96
2000 $26.52 $79.55 $318.19 $57.24 $171.72 $686.87
2500 $30.19 $90.58 $362.31 $63.18 $189.55 $758.19
3000 $33.87 $101.61 $406.43 $72.52 $217.57 $870.29
5400 $51.51 $154.54 $618.18 $95.84 $287.51 $1,150.04

Planned maximum billable SEWER consumption per County recommendation

5

Proposed Rates and Examples (Metered Accounts)
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Sewer revenue sources Required In place Difference Customers Units Consumption
Per Unit 
Charge

Charge 
per ccf

Ready to serve fees 357,056 26,500 -330,556 2,107 3,438 28,699,126 $24.04 -
Commodity fees 173,677 16,250 -157,427 2,107 3,438 28,699,126 $11.45 -

$72.28 -

Total 530,733 42,750 -487,983 $107.76

6

Proposed Rates and Examples (Non-metered Accounts)

Non-meter County Fee
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Park Ridge A Projected Utility Bills Park Ridge A Current Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total

9115 $340.85 $236.49 $577.34 $213.42 $57.75 $271.17
2980 $132.29 $101.17 $233.45 $97.74 $57.75 $155.49
2730 $123.79 $95.65 $219.44 $92.74 $57.75 $150.49
6130 $239.37 $170.65 $410.02 $157.00 $57.75 $214.75

Total $836.30 $603.95 $1,440.25 $560.90 $231.00 $791.90

Park Ridge A Projected Utility Bills (With 5400 ccu ft sewer cap)
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total

9115 $340.85 $154.54 $495.40
2980 $132.29 $101.17 $233.45
2730 $123.79 $95.65 $219.44
6130 $239.37 $154.54 $393.92

Total $836.30 $505.90 $1,342.20

Park Ridge B Projected Utility Bills Park Ridge B Current Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total

7320 $279.83 $196.89 $476.72 $179.49 $57.75 $237.24
4465 $182.77 $133.92 $316.69 $125.53 $57.75 $183.28
4095 $170.19 $125.76 $295.95 $118.54 $57.75 $176.29
8110 $306.69 $214.32 $521.01 $194.42 $57.75 $252.17

Total $939.47 $670.90 $1,610.37 $617.98 $231.00 $848.98

Park Ridge B Projected Utility Bills (With 5400 ccu ft sewer cap)
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total

7320 $279.83 $154.54 $434.37
4465 $182.77 $133.92 $316.69
4095 $170.19 $125.76 $295.95
8110 $306.69 $154.54 $461.23

Total $939.47 $568.77 $1,508.24

7

Sample "High-usage" Residential Bills
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General Motors Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills Units
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 135

1468000 $49,937.30 $37,164.03 $87,101.34 $28,404.86 $22,460.40 $50,865.26
1240000 $42,186.19 $32,134.91 $74,321.10 $24,095.66 $18,972.00 $43,067.66
1224000 $41,642.25 $31,781.99 $73,424.24 $23,793.26 $18,727.20 $42,520.46
1135000 $38,616.59 $29,818.87 $68,435.46 $22,111.16 $17,365.50 $39,476.66

Total $172,382.33 $130,899.80 $303,282.13 $98,404.94 $77,525.10 $175,930.04

Family Restaurant Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 16

19000 $676.90 $986.03 $1,662.93 $528.30 $924.00 $1,452.30
43000 $1,492.81 $1,515.41 $3,008.22 $981.90 $924.00 $1,905.90
27000 $948.87 $1,162.49 $2,111.36 $679.50 $924.00 $1,603.50
17000 $608.91 $941.92 $1,550.83 $490.50 $924.00 $1,414.50

Total $3,727.50 $4,605.85 $8,333.35 $2,680.20 $3,696.00 $6,376.20

Fast Food Restaurant Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 16

19000 $676.90 $986.03 $1,662.93 $599.58 $924.00 $1,523.58
38000 $1,322.83 $1,405.12 $2,727.96 $958.68 $924.00 $1,882.68
35000 $1,220.84 $1,338.95 $2,559.79 $901.98 $924.00 $1,825.98
26000 $914.88 $1,140.43 $2,055.31 $731.88 $924.00 $1,655.88

Total $4,135.45 $4,870.54 $9,005.99 $3,192.12 $3,696.00 $6,888.12

Cleaners Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 20

4655 $189.23 $811.35 $1,000.58 $467.30 $1,155.00 $1,622.30
5450 $216.26 $828.89 $1,045.14 $467.30 $1,155.00 $1,622.30
4555 $185.83 $809.14 $994.97 $467.30 $1,155.00 $1,622.30
4775 $193.31 $814.00 $1,007.31 $467.30 $1,155.00 $1,622.30

Total $784.62 $3,263.38 $4,048.00 $1,869.20 $4,620.00 $6,489.20

Large Grocier Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 53

21175 $750.85 $2,345.05 $3,095.90 $640.69 $3,060.75 $3,701.44
51285 $1,774.47 $3,009.20 $4,783.67 $1,209.77 $3,060.75 $4,270.52
18060 $644.95 $2,276.34 $2,921.29 $581.81 $3,060.75 $3,642.56
19025 $677.75 $2,297.63 $2,975.38 $600.05 $3,060.75 $3,660.80

Total $3,848.01 $9,928.22 $13,776.23 $3,032.32 $12,243.00 $15,275.32

High School Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 37

27000 $948.87 $1,906.60 $2,855.47 $887.07 $428.40 $1,315.47
88000 $3,022.64 $3,252.11 $6,274.75 $2,021.04 $1,346.40 $3,367.44
69000 $2,376.71 $2,833.02 $5,209.73 $1,661.94 $1,055.70 $2,717.64
39000 $1,356.83 $2,171.29 $3,528.11 $1,094.94 $596.70 $1,691.64

Total $7,705.05 $10,163.01 $17,868.06 $5,664.99 $3,427.20 $9,092.19

Elementry School Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 15

19000 $676.90 $950.60 $1,627.50 $599.58 $290.70 $890.28
13000 $472.93 $818.25 $1,291.18 $468.18 $198.90 $667.08
14000 $506.92 $840.31 $1,347.23 $505.08 $214.20 $719.28
16000 $574.92 $884.43 $1,459.34 $542.88 $244.80 $787.68

Total $2,231.67 $3,493.59 $5,725.25 $2,115.72 $948.60 $3,064.32

Middle School Projected Utility Bills 2007 Utility Bills
Usage (cubic feet) Water Sewer Total Water Sewer Total 38

8770 $329.12 $1,539.92 $1,869.04 $1,513.04 $765.00 $2,278.04
5040 $202.32 $1,457.65 $1,659.96 $1,513.04 $765.00 $2,278.04
5620 $222.04 $1,470.44 $1,692.48 $1,513.04 $765.00 $2,278.04
6700 $258.75 $1,494.26 $1,753.01 $1,513.04 $765.00 $2,278.04

Total $1,012.23 $5,962.27 $6,974.50 $6,052.16 $3,060.00 $9,112.16

Sample "High-usage" Bills From Commerce & Industry
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AUGUST 4, 2009 PRIMARY ELECTION PROPOSAL 

GENESEEE COUNTY MILLAGE 
FOR HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
AT HURLEY MEDICAL CENTER 

 
Shall the limitation on the total amount of taxes which may be imposed against all 
taxable property by Genesee County be increased by a new additional millage of 0.9 
mill ($0.90 on each $1,000 of taxable valuation) for a period of ten (10) years, 2009 
through 2018 inclusive, for the purpose of supporting services to prevent disease, 
prolong life, and promote the public health through obtaining the continuous provision 
by Hurley Medical Center of health care services including, but not limited to, trauma, 
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU), Pediatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU), pediatric, 
burn, senior, and community health care services, for residents of Genesee County, 
including, but not limited to, uninsured, underinsured, and low-income residents, such 
services to be obtained by the County through the County Health Department, by a 
contract between the County  
 
Health Department and Hurley Medical Center (estimated to provide revenue of 
$10,247,471 in the first year of the authorized levy subject to the tax capture provisions 
identified below)? 
 
     Yes ( ) 
     No ( ) 
 
In Genesee County there are local authorities that capture and use for authorized 
purposes tax increment revenues from property taxes levied by the County.  Such 
capture would include a portion of the new millage levy.  The total amount of captured 
tax increment revenues from such millage in the first calendar year of the levy is 
estimated to be $201,727.  The following such local authorities presently are expected 
to capture and receive disbursement of a portion of the County’s property tax levy:  City 
of Fenton’s Downtown Development Authority and Local Development Finance 
Authority, City of Davison’s Downtown Development Authority and Local Development 
Finance Authority, City of Clio Downtown Development Authority (for the Clio Tax 
Increment Finance Authority), City of Montrose Downtown Development Authority, City 
of Swartz Creek Downtown Development Authority, City of Grand Blanc Downtown 
Development Authority, City of Flint Downtown Development Authority, Vienna 
Township Business Development Area, Davison Township Downtown Development 
Authority, Genesee County’s Brownfield Redevelopment Authority and Land Bank 
Authority,  Village of Otisville Downtown Development Authority, Village of Lennon 
Downtown Development Authority, and Village of Otter Lake Downtown Development 
Authority.  Other such local authorities could be created in the future. 
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May 20, 2009 
 
The Honorable Joseph R. Biden, Vice President 
United States of America 
1600 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. 
Washington, DC  20500 
 
Dear Vice President Biden, 
 
My name is Robin Beltramini.  In my capacity as a city councilmember in Troy, Michigan, and as 
president of the Michigan Municipal League, I am writing to express profound disappointment with our 
state’s use of American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds.  We are asking you to direct state 
government to use a portion of state ARRA funding to relieve local fiscal stress.  
 
The League is a statewide non-profit association representing cities, villages, and towns across Michigan.  
Mr. Vice President, I know you are well aware of the gravity of Michigan’s fiscal crisis.  Michigan alone 
has lost more than 700,000 jobs in the current recession, and we continue to post the worst 
unemployment rate among the 50 states.  As a result, over the past seven years, the state’s elected 
leaders have slashed “revenue sharing” to local communities in Michigan by more than $3 billion to 
address budget shortfalls.  What is revenue sharing?  Many years ago, local communities in Michigan 
agreed to stop levying certain taxes in exchange for a promise from the state to collect those taxes in a 
uniform manner and then appropriate revenues to cover the costs of police and fire protection, water 
and sewer systems, libraries, parks and more. 
 
Three weeks ago—even as billions of dollars in federal stimulus funds were coming to Michigan to help 
backfill the state budget deficit—Governor Jennifer Granholm and the Legislature approved an 
Executive Order (EO) to cut revenue sharing by another $41 million.  The EO could not have come at a 
worse time: local governments must absorb the reductions in the final three months of their current 
fiscal years.  In other words, these funds had already been appropriated by local communities to pay for 
essential services. 
 
Unfortunately, things are going to get even worse, which is why it is imperative for local communities to 
receive ARRA funds directly to alleviate local fiscal pressures.  Last week, Michigan’s top economists and 
budget analysts predicted the Fiscal Year 2010 state budget will be $1.7 billion short of revenues.  As 
such, we again expect revenue sharing to be in the crosshairs of administration and legislative leaders, 
resulting in even more cuts to essential local services. 
 
At the same time, our state leaders have eviscerated revenue sharing, property tax revenues—the main 
local revenue source we were allowed to retain when we struck our bargain with the state—have been 
plummeting across Michigan as a result of the nation’s housing foreclosure crisis and the collapse of our 
primary industry, auto manufacturing. 
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This accumulation of fiscal crises has pushed many local communities in Michigan to the brink of 
financial catastrophe.  More than 1,600 police officers and 2,000 firefighters have been laid off since 
September 11, 2000.  Local street and infrastructure repairs have been shelved and parks and other 
recreational services and quality of life programs have been eliminated.  Michigan is dying one local 
community at a time. 
 
A recent letter from the Michigan Department of Treasury indicates the seriousness of the current 
situation, listing more than 70 cities and villages that meet the department’s criteria of being financially 
at risk.  The recent revenue sharing cuts—and the additional reductions we expect this year and next 
year—will push more local communities to the brink of financial disaster. 
 
We believe the recent Executive Order cutting revenue sharing is in direct contradiction to the stated 
goal of the ARRA to address not just state, but also local fiscal crises.  As noted at the start of this letter, 
we respectfully ask you to direct state government to use ARRA funding to address local fiscal stress so 
as to eliminate any further funding reductions to local governments. 
 
Thank you for your urgent consideration of our request to save essential local services across Michigan.  
Please do not hesitate to contact me or Dan Gilmartin, CEO and Executive Director of the Michigan 
Municipal League. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Robin Beltramini 
 
CC: Michigan Congressional Delegation 
  MML Board of Trustees 
 National League of Cities 
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Appropriation &  Bid Award, Miller & I-69 Concrete Repairs 
 
 Resolution No. 090608-04       (Carried) 
 
  Motion by Councilmember Binder 
  Second by Councilmember Hurt 

 
I Move the City of Swartz Creek accept the low bid of Kelcris Corporation of 3416 
Corwin Road, Williamston, MI 48895, in an amount not to exceed $58,025 plus 10% 
contingency, for the repair of a section of Miller Road inclusive of the saw-cut of 27 
deteriorated areas of concrete and base re-building of the roadway, starting at Elms 
Road and ending east of Tallmadge Court, in accordance with the bid specifications 
as set forth by the City’s Engineer, funds to be appropriated from Major Street 202, 
with necessary budget adjustments and transfers to be made by the City’s Finance 
Director. 

 
Discussion Took Place. 

 
YES: Krueger, Shumaker, Abrams, Binder, Hicks, Hurt. 
NO: Motion Declared Carried. 
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Page 8 of 22 

 (f)  At such time as a written complaint against an employee is made and it is determined that 
discipline may result therefrom, the employee and the unit steward shall be furnished copies of said 
complaint. The information given to the employee and the steward shall be all information available 
including but not limited to the name and address of the complainant. 
 

Notwithstanding the above, any information otherwise exempt pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 
of the State of Michigan shall not be disclosed, and upon such being advanced by the Employer, the steward 
shall be advised of such and shall be advised of the nature of the information withheld.  Nothing contained 
herein shall prohibit the employee to request information pursuant to the provisions of the Freedom of 
Information Act of the State of Michigan and upon such request the Employer shall respond pursuant to said 
Act. 
 
ARTICLE NO. 14 WAGES 
 

Section 1.  It is agreed that the base hourly rate of pay will be 2% effective July 1, 2006, 2% effective July 1 
2007, 1% effective January 1, 2008 with a wage re-opener for July 1, 2008 through the expiration of this 
agreement on June 30, 2009, in accordance with the following table: 
 

Years of Service 7-1-06 Hourly Rate 7-1-07 Hourly Rate 1-1-08 Hourly Rate 7-1-08 Hourly Rate  

Start $16.12 $16.44 $16.60 $16.93 

1st Year $20.07 $20.48 $20.68 $21.09 

2nd Year $20.99 $21.41 $21.63 $22.06 

3rd Year $22.05 $22.49 $22.72 $23.17 

4th Year $22.70 $23.15 $23.38 $23.84 

 

Section No. 2. Jury Duty.  Employees selected for jury duty shall be immediately transferred to the day 
shift and be allowed time off from work to attend to such duties. Employees are expected to work the 
assigned shift or any part thereof whenever possible. Employees who serve on jury duty will be paid the 
difference between jury duty pay and regular pay. Remuneration received for mileage shall be retained by 
the employee. 
 
ARTICLE NO. 15 OVERTIME 
 

Section No. 1.  Bargaining unit employees shall be compensated at a rate of one and one-half (1 1/2) times 
their regular hourly rate for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours in any one day or over eighty (80) 
hours in one pay period. 
 

Section No. 2.  All hours worked in excess of those provided for in Section No. 1 above shall be considered 
overtime and shall be paid as such, provided however, that all such hours worked, to be compensable, shall 
first be approved by the Chief of Police. It is recognized by the parties that occasions shall arise wherein an 
employee, because of the circumstances, may not be able to secure prior approval for overtime in which case 
payment therefore shall require the approval of the Chief of Police; however, he/she shall not unreasonably 
refuse to approve such payment. 
 

Section No. 3.  Overtime worked in excess of the limits stated above as a result of normal shift changes 
(Swing Shift) or as a result of authorized changes in days off, etc., shall be paid at the regular rate. 
 

Section No. 4.  There shall be a two (2) hour minimum on call back paid at the rate of one and one-half (1 
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assigned shift or any part thereof whenever possible. Employees who serve on jury duty will be paid the 
difference between jury duty pay and regular pay. Remuneration received for mileage shall be retained by 
the employee. 
 
ARTICLE NO. 15 OVERTIME 
 

Section No. 1.  Bargaining unit employees shall be compensated at a rate of one and one-half (1 1/2) times 
their regular hourly rate for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours in any one day or over eighty (80) 
hours in one pay period. 
 

Section No. 2.  All hours worked in excess of those provided for in Section No. 1 above shall be considered 
overtime and shall be paid as such, provided however, that all such hours worked, to be compensable, shall 
first be approved by the Chief of Police. It is recognized by the parties that occasions shall arise wherein an 
employee, because of the circumstances, may not be able to secure prior approval for overtime in which case 
payment therefore shall require the approval of the Chief of Police; however, he/she shall not unreasonably 
refuse to approve such payment. 
 

Section No. 3.  Overtime worked in excess of the limits stated above as a result of normal shift changes 
(Swing Shift) or as a result of authorized changes in days off, etc., shall be paid at the regular rate. 
 

Section No. 4.  There shall be a two (2) hour minimum on call back paid at the rate of one and one-half (1 
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City of Swartz Creek - Pending MTTs

SC or FT Parcel Owner Year Status Comments Current Taxable Requested Taxable Difference

SC - Small Claims

SC 58-35-776-065 Scofield 2007 Answer filed 3/08
SC-PRE 58-02-503-024 Boyd 2007 Answer filed 2/08
SC 58-35-300-006 Scofield 2007 Answer filed 12/07
SC 58-35-200-015 Tonchen 2007 Answer filed 12/07
SC 58-36-526-068 Carter Real Estate 2007 Answer filed 10/07
SC 58-36-676-037 Woodside 2007 Answer filed 8/07 Add of sub only
SC 58-30-651-___ Woodside 2007 answer filed8/07 Add of sub only, 46 parcels

SC 58-01-502-112 Cheryl Jones 2008 answer filed 5/08
SC 58-03-626-008 Hardenburg 2008 answered 8/19/08

SC 58-02-503-083 White 2009 PRE - 2009  - answered 7/15/08
SC 58-25-576-017 Mackey 2009 answered 5/09
SC 58-01-502-112 Jones 2009 answered 5/09

FT - Full Tribunal

 
FT 58-35-576-019 Battah Property 2007 answer filed 6/5/07 MTT 335092 $225,300 $151,000 -$74,300

(gas station on Morrish) 2008 $225,300 $151,000 -$74,300
2009 $223,500 $151,000 -$72,500

 
FT 58-36-576-014 Cappadon(Burger King) 2007 answer filed 6/5/07 MTT 337584 $506,700 $225,900 -$280,800

2008 $506,700 $225,900 -$280,800
2009 $528,994 $225,900 -$303,094

 
FT 58-32-100-004 Frankel 2006 Valuation sent 10/07 MTT 324157 settled 5/09  

Prehearing conference 12/2/08  
 

FT 58-35-400-001 Sports Creek 2008 answer filed 5/20/08 MTT 346358 $3,508,081 $1,250,000 -$2,258,081
2009 $3,406,300 $1,250,000 -$2,156,300

 
FT 58-35-200-007 LUEA Properties 2009 answered 5/19/09 MTT 361985 $525,300 $125,000 -$400,300

 
FT 58-36-300-030 Apple Creek Station 2009 answered 5/26/09 MTT 363339 $2,856,397 $2,784,547 -$71,850

 
FT 58-35-400-014 The Pines of SC 2009 answered 6/9/09 MTT 363476 $417,704 $250,000 -$167,704

FT Multiple General Motors 2009 attorney to answer $49,264,600 $9,852,930 -$39,411,670

FT 58-35-551-008 Letavis 2009 $165,968 $115,000 -$50,968

FT 58-35-551-005 Letavis 2009 They filed wrong parcel # on Petition $172,782 $122,500 -$50,282

Total taxable adjustment pending: -$45,652,949
Taxes Pending:
     City Operating -$220,454
     Garbage -$79,893
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MTT APPEALS (Adjustments Pending as of June, 8, 2009)

Pending MTT Tribunal (All, Excluding GM)

2007 2008 2009
TOTAL BY REVN 

SOURCE

CITY OP $2,542.00 $13,565.00 $16,893.00 $33,000.00
GARBAGE $922.00 $4,916.00 $6,122.00 $11,960.00
ADMIN $258.00 $367.00 $1,709.00 $2,334.00
W-TRAN $68.00 $68.00
Sub Total $3,790.00 $18,848.00 $24,724.00 $47,362.00

Pending MTT Tribunal (General Motrs Only)

2009
TOTAL BY REVN 

SOURCE

CITY OP $190,315.00 $190,315.00
GARBAGE $68,970.00 $68,970.00
ADMIN $18,722.00 $18,722.00
Sub Total $278,007.00 $278,007.00

Pending MTT Tribunal (All)

2007 2008 2009
TOTAL BY REVN 

SOURCE

CITY OP $223,315.00
GARBAGE $80,930.00
ADMIN $21,056.00
W-TRAN $68.00

TOTAL $3,790.00 $18,848.00 $302,731.00 $325,369.00

Tables Present an Analysis of the Maximum Loss of Revenue
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__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
8083 Civic Drive 

Swartz Creek Michigan 48473 
Phone:  (810)-635-4464  Fax:  (810)-635-2887 

www.cityofswartzcreek.org       ftp://cityofswartzcreek.org 
 

Paul Bueche 
City Manager 

pbueche@cityofswartzcreek.org 
 
 

 
 

16-June-2009 
 
 
Ms. JACKIE PETHERS, PE 
Cost & Scheduling Engineer 
MDOT Davison TSC 
9495 E. Potter Road 
Davison, Michigan 48423 
 
 
Re: MI-DOT I-69 Park & Ride, Miller Road Exit #129, Swartz Creek 
 
 
Dear JACKIE, 
 
In regard to the caption, please accept this correspondence as the City’s commitment to pay 
the metered electrical costs for lighting.   
 
Please let me know what arrangements are needed with Consumer’s Energy for invoicing.  I 
appreciate your time and attention to this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Paul Bueche 
City Manager 
City of Swartz Creek 
(810)-635-4464 
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June 11, 2009 
 
 
Mr. Paul Bueche, City Manager 
City of Swartz Creek 
8083 Civic Drive 
Swartz Creek, MI 48473 
 
Dear Paul, 
 
As we move forward with our renovation plans, some costs we did not anticipate, are for a Building Permit 
and Water Tap-in Fees. 

The building permit cost for $500,000 building is $2595.00. 

Water tap‐in fees are listed below: 
                               City                County             Total 
Sewer   1500               1000              2500 
Water     850               1000              1850 
Totals   2350               2000              4350 
  
2" meter cost is $2500 
 
We are asking that the building permit fee be waived in that the improvements to the building are and will 
be an asset to the city. 
 
We would also ask you to waive the City Sewer and Water tap-in fees. 
 
If you can do this, our total out of pocket cost will be $4500.  County Tap-in Fees at $2000 and the 2” 
meter at $2500. 
 
Of course, it would be wonderful if all the above fees could be waived. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

    Jim  
Jim Florence, President‐SCASC 

cc.  Adam Zettel, Assistant ‐ City Manager 
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Paul Bueche 

From: Michigan Municipal League [amessinger@mml.org]
Sent: Thursday, June 11, 2009 8:16 AM
To: Paul Bueche
Subject: Act Now - Local Transportation Funding Under Attack

Page 1 of 2Act Now - Local Transportation Funding Under Attack - 6/11/2009 8:10:15 AM

6/11/2009

Local Transportation Funding Under Attack 
Call Lawmakers Before 10 am Today! 

  

Today at 10 am: Senate Expected to Take Up FY 09-10 Transportation Budget!  

The Michigan State Senate has reported SB 254(S-2) with recommendation to the 
Senate floor. This bill is primed to move this week.  
SB 254(S-2) provides $3.2 billion for all state/local transportation programs – 
including local roads, local transit service, Grand Rapids – Chicago AMTRAK line 
and the Port Huron – Chicago AMTRAK line.  

Local Transportation Funding Being Cut 
The Senate Appropriations Committee: 

Cut local road funding by $16.26 million  
Cut the AMTRAK Subsidy by $2 million  
Cut Local Bus Operating by $4.28 million  

What Will These Cuts Mean? 

20, 914 miles of local roads will continue to be underfunded  
Local bus systems will not be able to provide adequate service due  
One or both of the state funded AMTRAK lines will have to be eliminated  

Take Action! 
Contact your lawmakers and ask them to:  

Restore the cuts to the Local Bus Operating program  
Restore the cuts to the Rail Passenger Service/AMTRAK program  
Support the enactment of the Transportation Funding Task Force (TF2) 
recommendations, including: Stop redirecting funds from the transportation fund to 
the general fund; increase motor fuel taxes and vehicle registrations to meet local 
shortfalls; and give locals the ability to raise funds from local sources for needed 
transportation projects.  

Lawmaker Contact Information 
Enter your zip code on our Action Center for legislator contact information and to log your 
call – logging your call will help the League in its advocacy efforts on this issue.  
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Contact: David Worthams 

Email Management  

The Michigan Municipal League respects your right to privacy. 

Click here to unsubscribe. 

Click here to manage your Michigan Municipal League email subscription preferences. 

If you no longer wish to receive any type of email notice from the Michigan Municipal 
League, please click here. 
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Paul Bueche 

From: Representative Lee Gonzales [leegonzales@house.mi.gov]
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2009 2:00 PM
To: Paul Bueche
Subject: Capitol Update from Rep. Gonzales

Page 1 of 4Capitol Update from Rep. Gonzales

6/12/2009

 
Welcome once again to my e-newsletter. I want to update you on the work I am 
doing in Lansing on behalf of the 49th District. 

Grand Opening of GM's Global Battery Systems Lab 

On Monday, June 8, I had the exciting opportunity to visit GM's new Global 
Battery Systems Lab at the GM Technical Center in Warren. I was honored to be 
in attendance with U.S. Senators Carl Levin and Debbie Stabenow, Congressman 
Sander Levin and Governor Granholm. I not only had the chance to take a tour 
of the lab, but also was able to test drive the new Chevy Volt, which will go into 
production in the fall of 2010. 

At 33,000 square feet, the new advanced automotive battery lab is four times 
larger than GM's previous battery lab and is the largest in the United States. The 
facility is lit with LED lights, the floor made from recycled tires and about 90 
percent of the electricity used in testing is sent back to the energy grid for 
business and residential use. 

GM has partnered with LG Chem-Compact Power Inc, a lithium-ion battery 
manufacturer, who recently committed to invest $200 million in Michigan after 
being awarded battery manufacturing tax credits from a bill that I sponsored 
late last year. In addition, GM has joined with the University of Michigan in 
creating a new advanced battery lab and curriculum with their College of 
Engineering to train the next generation of automotive battery engineers. 

Legislative Updates 

Stimulus Funding Supplemental Budget Bill for FY '08 -'09 (HB 4308) 

House Bill 4308 authorizes $248.5 million of federal stimulus money to be spent 
in the current fiscal year. The spending is split between the Department of 
Education, the Department of Transportation, the Department of Energy, Labor, 
and Economic Growth and the Department of Military and Veterans Affairs. The 
bill has passed both the House and the Senate and was approved by the 
Governor on June 10, 2009. It is now Public Act 38 of 2009. 
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Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Update (HB 4906) 

House Bill 4906 updates an administrative procedure in the Streamlined Sales 
and Use Tax Administration Act to address a situation in which items are 
incorrectly classified as taxable/non-taxable. The bill implements a change that 
brings the state into compliance with the streamlined agreement. The bill passed 
the House and has been referred to the Senate Committee on Finance. 

Add Species to Statutory Lists of Prohibited & Restricted Invasive 
Species (SB 280) 

This bill adds several invasive species to statutory lists of restricted and 
prohibited species, which generally are non-native species that have the 
potential for causing severe harm to the state's natural or agricultural resources, 
or harm to human health and safety. Species on these lists may not be 
possessed or introduced into the environment without approval from the 
Department of Natural Resources or Department of Agriculture. The bill also 
removes the Yellow Flag Iris from the list of prohibited species, which is an 
aquatic plant that has been shown not to be harmful and that has commercial 
value for the landscape industry. This bill has been referred back to the Senate 
for approval. 

School Loan Revolving Fund Interest Rates (SB 416) 

Senate Bill 416 would change the provisions for determining the rate of interest 
assessed to school districts that borrow from the School Loan Revolving Fund 
(SLRF). Under current law, the interest rate assessed on school loans is tied to 
the rate on State general obligation (GO) bonds that have previously been 
issued to fund school district loans. However, the bonds the State now issues to 
finance the School Loan Revolving Fund are non-GO bonds issued through the 
Michigan Municipal Bond Authority and the interest rate on these bonds may not 
be the same as the GO bond rate. So, the rates need to be increased so the 
SLRF can remain solvent to allow schools to continue borrowing. This bill has 
passed both the House and the Senate.  

Town Hall on the Streamlining of Michigan's Government 

On Tuesday, June 16, at 6 p.m., Lt. Governor John Cherry will host a town hall 
meeting to discuss the streamlining of Michigan's government. This is the first of 
a series of town halls across the state in which the audience will participate in 
interactive surveys to help gain insight into what Michigan residents want and 
expect out of state government. The even will take place at the Mott Community 
College Event Center (adjacent to the library) located at 1404 E. Court St. in 
Flint. This event is free and open to the public. I hope to see you there! 

Free Publications 

With summer here, I want to provide you and your family with free Michigan 
guides and publications. Please use one of the three ways below to request FREE 
information: 
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1) E-mail me at leegonzales@house.mi.gov and indicate which publication you 
would like to receive, please include your name, address, city & zip code; 

2) Contact us by phone at (517) 373-7515 or toll-free at (800) FLINT-49 (354-
6849); 

3) Cut out the coupon below and mail it to Rep. Lee Gonzales, P.O. Box 30014, 
Lansing, MI 48909-7514. 

Free Michigan Publications Coupon 

State of Michigan Highway Map 

Michigan Lodging & Tourism Directory 

Michigan Travel Ideas: The Official State of Michigan Travel Guide 

Paying for College in Michigan: An Educational Resource Guide 

Movin' On - Rights & Responsibilities of Young Adults 

Getting to Know Michigan Coloring Book 

Your State Capitol - A Guide to Michigan's State Capitol Building 

Michigan Veterans Benefits & Services - Federal, State and Local Programs 

Consumer Protection Resource Guide 

Name ___________________________________________________________ 

Address 
___________________________________________________________ 

City _________________________ State ______ Zip Code _________ 

Part of my job as your state representative is to keep you informed. I am happy 
to provide these booklets to you at no cost. 

As always, I thank you for the opportunity to represent the 49th House District. 
I look forward to hearing from you. 

Sincerely, 

Lee Gonzales 

State Representative 

District 49 
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Paul Bueche 

From: Michigan Municipal League [nbrown@mml.org]
Sent: Tuesday, June 16, 2009 2:45 PM
To: Paul Bueche
Subject: MML Legislative Link 6-16-09
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 June 16, 2009

The Buzz 
FlintTakes International 
Spotlight for Shrinking City 
Concept 
Flint Journal 
6/15/09  
What's New
Rail System Generates 
Support at Hearing 
 
Exceptional Service Award 
Call for Nominations  
Submit by June 30 
 
Leadership & Public Service 
Award Call for Nominations 
Submit by June 30 

League’s New PA 312 
Webpage 

May/June Michigan 
Municipal Review  
Save the Date

MAM Summer Workshop  
August 5-7, Grand Haven 

Form-Based Codes 301: 
Completing, Adopting & 
Administering the Code 
July 13-14, Lansing 

The League's Annual 
Convention 
Sept. 22-25, Kalamazoo 

2009 Asset Management 
Conference 
 

Weekly Revenue Sharing Email Challenge: Lawmakers 
Need to Hear From You 

Last week, the House 
proposed significant cuts to 
revenue sharing and this 
week, the Senate is 
expected to propose even 
more. Legislators tell us 
time and time again how 
important it is they hear from 
local officials about what 
matters most in our 
communities. Please help 
educate them about 
revenue sharing – take our 
weekly email challenge (it only takes 1-2 minutes). Each week we'll 
provide a sample letter you can edit and email directly to your 
lawmakers through our Action Center. This week's message: Laying Off 
Firefighters Threatens Public Safety in Your District! Last week 52 
members responded to our challenge and we thank those activists. This 
week, our goal is for 200 members to take action so that every 
lawmaker will hear our message loud and clear. Please help us reach 
our goal, click here.  

Stimulus Funding Update  

Bond Program Will Assist Project Financing 
But Not A Substitute – During his visit to 
Kalamazoo last week to commemorate the 
2,000th Recovery Act project, Vice-President 
Biden announced that Michigan would be 
receiving $2 billion in Recovery Zone bonds. 
Similar to the Build America Bond program, 
these bonds are meant to assist local and state 
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Grants & Projects
Wood Energy Preliminary 
Assessment Grants 

Michigan Humanities 
Council Grants/Events 

MI Housing Community 
Development Funds 

Federal Brownfield Funding 
 
Related Links

MI Legislature  

MI Senate 

MI House of Reps 

Resources 

governments obtain lower borrowing costs through a new direct federal 
payment subsidy to help finance a broad range of qualified economic 
development projects. While this and other Recovery Act funding is of 
course appreciated and will hopefully provide positive long term relief 
for our economy, it should not be viewed as an elixir for local 
government budgets that are currently in fiscal stress from seven years 
of revenue sharing cuts and recent property tax revenue losses. More> 
 
EECBG Program Information and Webinars  

ARRA Risk Management Policy Released  
 
Recovery Funds Available for Local Govt, Non-Profit Partnerships  

Other Stimulus Information – Visit the League's Economic Stimulus 
webpage, the Michigan's recovery website, or the federal recovery 
website frequently for information on stimulus programs of interest to 
Michigan communities. 

State Affairs Update  

Mayors Bernero and Heartwell Push 
for Locals at House Transportation 
Committee – Grand Rapids Mayor 
George Heartwell and Lansing Mayor 
Virg Bernero testified last week at the 
House Transportation Committee on the 
pressing need at the local level for 
adequate transportation funding. Both 

mayors discussed how Act 51 revenues are down close to 12% since 
2001 and soon, neither of their communities will be able to provide 
matching dollars for federal dollars, nor will they be able to support their 
transportation networks with general fund dollars. More> 
 
Bill Passes that Cuts Local Transportation Funding  
 
The League Partners with U of M to Provide FREE Entrepreneurial 
Cities Index Project 
 
Seeking Downtowns Conference Award Nominations  

Federal Update 

Visit the League's Federal Webpage and Inside 
208 blog for all up to date federal information.  

  

Page 2 of 3MML Legislative Link 6-16-09 - 6/16/2009 2:40:43 PM

6/16/2009

212


	Agenda
	City Manager Report
	Resolutions
	June 8 Minutes
	Monthly Police Report
	Monthly Fire Report
	2009-2010 FY Budget, Final Draft
	County August Primary, Hurley Millage Ballot Language
	County August Primary, Hurley Millage, Lettr Att General, Authority to Levy
	MML Ltr US VP Biden, Use, Requirements ARRA Funds
	School Banner Request
	MML Liability Insurance Renewal, Invoice
	Consumers Easement, Raubinger Bridge Project
	Construction Engineering, Miller Road Repairs
	Meijer Extension Request
	2006-2009 POLC Agreement
	Pending MTT Appeals
	Ltr MDOT, Pethers, Park & Ride, Lighting
	2009 WWS Water Quality Report
	Sr. Center Fee Waiver Request
	Consumers Notice, Rates
	Legislative Update 1
	Legislative Update 2
	Legislative Update 3




